DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

Action on Applications

The Department of Banking of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, under the authority contained in the act of November 30, 1965 (P. L. 847, No. 356), known as the Banking Code of 1965; the act of December 14, 1967 (P. L. 746, No. 345), known as the Savings Association Code of 1967; the act of May 15, 1933 (P. L. 565, No. 111), known as the Department of Banking Code; and the act of December 19, 1990 (P. L. 834, No. 198), known as the Credit Union Code, has taken the following action on applications received for the week ending July 18, 2000.

BANKING INSTITUTIONS

Holding Company Acquisitions

DateName of InstitutionLocationAction7-14-00Fidelity Bancorp, Inc.,PittsburghEffective

Pittsburgh, to acquire 100% of the voting shares of Pennwood Bancorp, Inc.,

Pittsburgh

7-17-00 Penns Woods Bancorp, Inc., Jersey Shore Withdrawn

Jersey Shore, to acquire up to 19.9% of voting shares of Columbia Financial Corporation,

Bloomsburg

New Charter Applications

DateName of BankLocationAction7-18-00Landmark Community BankPittstonFiled

Pittston

Luzerne County

Correspondent:

Nicholas Bybel, Jr., Esq. Cheryl A. Zeman, Esq. Shumaker Williams, P.C. 3425 Simpson Ferry Road Camp Hill, PA 17011

Consolidations, Mergers and Absorptions

DateName of BankLocationAction9-17-99The Peoples State BankEast BerlinEffective

The Peoples State Bank East Berlin

Adams County

Purchase of assets/assumption of liabilities of one branch office of Sovereign Bank, F.S.B.,

Wyomissing, located at:

29 North Washington Street

Gettysburg Adams County

7-10-00 First Liberty Bank & Trust Jermyn Effective

Jermyn

Lackawanna County

Purchase of assets/assumption of liabilities of two branch offices

of Mellon Bank, N.A., Pittsburg, located at:

Date Name of Bank Location Action 101 Old Lackawanna Trail 400 Spruce Street Clarks Summit Scranton Lackawanna County Lackawanna County 7-14-00 The Peoples Bank of Oxford Approved Oxford, Oxford, and The Peoples Interim Bank of Oxford, Oxford Surviving Institution-The Peoples Bank of Oxford, Oxford Merger is being effected solely to facilitate the acquisition of The Peoples Bank of Oxford by Peoples First, Inc., Oxford, a bank holding company in organization. 7-14-00 Fidelity Savings Bank, Pittsburgh Effective Pittsburgh, and Pennwood Savings Bank, Pittsburgh Surviving Institution-Fidelity Savings Bank, Pittsburgh Subsequent to the merger, both branch offices of Pennwood Savings Bank located in Kittanning will be acquired by The Farmers National Bank of Kittanning. The former main office of Pennwood Savings Bank will become a branch office of Fidelity Savings Bank as follows: 683 Lincoln Avenue Pittsburgh Allegheny County **Branch Applications** Date Name of Bank Location Action 6-26-00 Scozio's Festival Irwin Bank & Trust Company Opened Irwin Foods Westmoreland County Penn Crossing 2000 Penny Lane Jeannette Westmoreland County (Approved as Shop N Save, Harrison City.) 2100 Street Road 7-14-00 Premier Bank Approved **Doylestown** Bensalem **Bucks County Bucks County** 6480 Carlisle Pike 7-14-00 Pennsylvania State Bank Filed Camp Hill Mechanicsburg **Cumberland County** Cumberland County 7-17-00 The Peoples Bank of Oxford Maple Heights Lane & Filed Maryland Rte. 273 Oxford Rising Sun Chester County Cecil County Maryland **Branch Relocations** Date Name of Bank Action Location 5-22-00 Firstrust Savings Bank To: 1515 Market St. Effective Conshohocken Philadelphia Montgomery County Philadelphia County

From: 1601 JFK Boulevard Philadelphia Philadelphia County

Branch Discontinuances

Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
7-14-00	Pennwood Savings Bank* Pittsburgh Allegheny County	125 Market St. Kittanning Armstrong County	Effective
7-14-00	Pennwood Savings Bank* Pittsburgh Allegheny County	4 Hilltop Plaza Kittanning Armstrong County	Effective

*Above-noted branch offices were acquired by The Farmers National Bank of Kittanning, simultaneous with the merger of Pennwood Savings Bank with and into Fidelity Savings Bank, Pittsburgh.

SAVINGS INSTITUTIONS

Branch Application

DateName of AssociationLocationAction7-13-00Washington Savings Association
Philadelphia
Philadelphia
Philadelphia County8729 Frankford Ave.
Philadelphia
Philadelphia
Philadelphia CountyFiled
Philadelphia
Philadelphia County

CREDIT UNIONS

No activity.

DAVID E. ZUERN, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1283. Filed for public inspection July 28, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Applications, Actions and Special Notices

APPLICATIONS

APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

[National Pollution Discharge Elimination System Program (NPDES)]

DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER
(Part I Permits)

The following parties have applied for an NPDES permit to discharge controlled wastewaters into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. Unless otherwise indicated on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain effluent limitations and special conditions. These proposed determinations are tentative.

Where indicated, the EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this proposed permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.6E.

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the office noted above the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Water Management Program Manager will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The application and related documents, proposed effluent limitations and special conditions, comments received and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the office indicated above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate in the proceeding should contact the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications for National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit to discharge to State waters.

Southeast Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Management, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6130.

PA 0058068. Sewage, Terry Schnable, 3234 Rockhill Road, Perkiomenville, PA 18074.

This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Schnable Residence STP in Upper Frederick Township, **Montgomery County**. This is a new discharge to an Unnamed Tributary to Perkiomen Creek.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: trout stocking fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on an average flow of 500 gpd are as follows:

Average Instantaneous Monthly (mg/l) Parameter Maximum (mg/l) CBOD₅ 10 20 Suspended Solids 20 40 Total Residual Chlorine monitor/report monitor/report 200 colonies/100 ml as a geometric average Fecal Coliform within limits of 6.0—9.0 standard units at all times μH

Other Conditions:

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0026182. Sewage, One Vine Street, Lansdale, PA 19446.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Lansdale Borough WWTP in Lansdale Borough, **Montgomery County**. This is an existing discharge to the West Branch of Neshaminy Creek.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: warm water fishery, migratory fishery water, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on an annual average flow of 2.6 mgd are as follows:

	Average	Average	Instantaneous	
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)	
$CBOD_5$				
(5-1 to 10-31)	11	17	22	
(11-1 to 4-30)	22	33	44	
Suspended Solids	30	45	60	
Ammonia (as N)				
(5-1 to 10-31)	1.5		3.0	
(11-1 to 4-30)	4.5		9.0	
Nitrate & Nitrate (as N)				
(7-1 to 10-31)	9.5		19.0	
Phosphorus (as P)				
(4-1 to 10-31)	2.0		4.0	
Total Residual Chlorine	0.013		0.043	
Fecal Coliform	200 coloni	ies/100 ml as a geometr	ric average	
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 6.0 mg/l at all times			
pH		of 6.0—9.0 standard un		

The proposed effluent limits for outfall 002, (swirl concentrator) during wet weather conditions are as follows:

Parameter	Average	Average	Instantaneous
	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD ₅ Suspended Solids Ammonia (as N) Fecal Coliform Total Residual Chlorine pH (STD Units)	monitor/report monitor/report monitor/report monitor/report monitor/report (Inst. Min)	monitor/report monitor/report monitor/report monitor/report monitor/report	monitor/report monitor/report monitor/report monitor/report monitor/report monitor/report

The effluent limits for outfall 003 (Ridge Street pump station), during extreme wet weather conditions are as follows:

	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Total Residual Chlorine	monitor/report	monitor/report
Fecal Coliform	monitor/report	monitor/report
pH (STD Units)	monitor/report	monitor/report
•	(Inst. Min)	•

Other Conditions:

The EPA waiver is not in effect.
Conditions for future permit modification.
Effective disinfection.
CSO Requirements.
Chlorination requirements for outfalls 002 and 003.

Northeast Region: Environmental Protection Manager, Water Management, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2553.

PA 0008885-A1. Industrial waste, SIC: 2621, Procter and Gamble Paper Products Company, P. O. Box 32, Route 87, Mehoopany, PA 18629.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated process wastewater into the Susquehanna River in Washington Township, **Wyoming County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: warm water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO₂-NO₃, fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is Danville Water Supply on the Susquehanna River.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 7.72 mgd are:

	Monthly	Daily	Instantaneous
Parameter	Average (lbs/day)	Maximum (lbs/day)	Maximum (mg/l)
$CBOD_5$	10,000	18,800	
Total Suspended Solids	9,833	18,800	
pH	6.0 to 9.0 standar	d units at all times	
Total Residual Chlorine	.9 mg/l		1.8 mg/l

Outfalls 002, 003, 004, 006 and 007-Stormwater outfalls

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

Southcentral Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4707.

PA 0041581. SIC Code 4952, Sewage, Liverpool Municipal Authority, P. O. Box 357, Liverpool, PA 17045.

This application is for amendment of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage to the Susquehanna River, in Liverpool Township, **Perry County**.

The receiving stream is classified for warm water fishes, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 - NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was United Water Company located in Susquehanna Township, Dauphin County. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.175 mgd are:

	Average	Average	Instantaneous		
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)		
$CBOD_5$	25	40	50		
Total Suspended Solids	30	45	60		
Total Residual Chlorine	1.5	_	2.5		
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 5.0 at all times				
pH	from 6.0 to 9.0 inclusive				
Fecal Coliform					
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/10	00 ml as a geometric a	verage		
(10-1 to 4-30)		/100 ml as a geometric			

Persons may make an appointment to review the Department files on this case by calling Mary DiSanto, File Review Coordinator, at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0052531. SIC Code 5171, Industrial waste, **Columbia Petroleum Corporation** (Sinking Spring Bulk Storage Terminal), P. O. Box 278, Richland, PA 17087-0278.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste to Cacoosing Creek, in Spring Township, **Berks County**.

The receiving stream is classified for trout stocking, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 - NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was Pottstown Borough located on the Schuylkill River. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfalls 001 and 002 are:

Average Maximum Instantaneous
Parameter Monthly (mg/l) Daily (mg/l) Maximum (mg/l)

Total Recoverable

Petroleum Hydrocarbons XXX monitor and report XXX

Persons may make an appointment to review the Department files on this case by calling Mary DiSanto, File Review Coordinator, at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0009458. SIC Code 3231, Industrial waste, PPG Industries, Inc., P. O. Box 307, Tipton, PA 16684-0307.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste to the Little Juniata River, in Antis Township, **Blair County**.

The receiving stream is classified for trout stocking, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO₂-NO₃, fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was United Water Company located in Susquehanna Township, Dauphin County. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.280 mgd are:

	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
pH		from 6.0 to 9.0 inclusive	
Oil and Grease	10	XXX	25
Temperature	monitor and report	monitor and report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	19	31	47

Persons may make an appointment to review the Department files on this case by calling Mary DiSanto, File Review Coordinator, at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

PAS 606102. Industrial waste, SIC: 5015, Route 19 Auto Salvage, Inc., R. D. 1, Box 102, Canonsburg, PA 15317.

This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit to discharge stormwater from the Auto Salvage Yard in North Strabane Township, **Washington County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, Unnamed Tributary to Little Chartiers Creek, classified as a high quality—warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first existing/proposed downstream potable water supply (PWS) is West View Borough Municipal Water Authority, located at River Mile 4.9—Ohio River, approximately 27 miles below the discharge point.

Outfall 001: new discharge, design flow of varied mgd.*

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)		g/I)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow Total Suspended Solids Iron Aluminum Zinc Lead Oil and Grease	monitor a	and report	monitor a monitor a monitor a monitor a	and report	

^{*}This outfall discharges stormwater runoff.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Outfall 002: new discharge, design flow of varied mgd*

	U			
Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)		·/l)
Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
monitor a	and report	monitor a monitor a monitor a	and report and report and report	
	Average Monthly	Average Maximum	Average Maximum Average Monthly Daily Monthly monitor and report monitor a monitor a monitor a monitor a monitor a	Average Maximum Average Maximum Monthly Daily Monthly Daily

Mass (lb/day) Concentration (mg/l)

Average Maximum Average Maximum Instantaneous

Parameter Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Maximum

Oil and Grease monitor and report

*This outfall discharges stormwater runoff.

PA 0032611. Sewage, Portage Area Sewer Authority, 606 Cambria Street, Portage, PA 15946.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from the Portage Area Sewage Treatment Plant in Portage Township, **Cambria County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Little Conemaugh River, which are classified as a cold water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Saltsburg Water Works.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 1.0 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/1)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD ₅ Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform	25 30	37.5 45		50 60
(5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Total Residual Chlorine pH	200/100 ml as a geo 2,000/100 ml as a go 1 not less than 6.0 no	eometric mean		3.3

Other Conditions:

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

PA 0218588. Sewage, Michael Weekley, 135 Sandy Drive, Clinton, PA 15026.

This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Weekley Single Residence STP in Hanover Township, **Beaver County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Drainage Swale to Unnamed Tributary of Traverse Creek, which are classified as a high-quality cold water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Midland Borough Municipal Authority on the Ohio River.

Outfall 001: new discharge, design flow of 0.0005 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD ₅ Suspended Solids Ammonia Nitrogen	10 10			20 20
(5-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 4-30) Fecal Coliform	3.0 7.0			$6.0 \\ 14.0$
(5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Total Residual Chlorine Dissolved Oxygen pH	200/100 ml as a geo 2,000/100 ml as a g 1.4 not less than 3.0 m not less than 6.0 no	eometric mean g/l		3.3

Other Conditions:

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Management, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, (814) 332-6942.

PA 0210617. Sewage. Evergreen Mobile Home Park, New Springfield, OH 44443.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES Permit, to discharge treated sewage to an unnamed tributary to Sanky Run in Mahoning Township, **Lawrence County**. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: warm water fish, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 - NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed

downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is the New Castle District Pennsylvania—American Water Company on the Shenango River located at River Mile 5.0 and is located 5.0 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed discharge limits for Outfall No. 001 based on a design flow of 0.00252 mgd are:

	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
$CBOD_5$	25	50
TSS	30	60
Fecal Coliform		
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometric avera	ge
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a geometric aver	
Total Residual Chlorine	1.4	3.3
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 3 mg/l at all times	
pH	6.0—9.0 at all times	

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0101273. Industrial waste, SIC: 3079. BHB Industries, 133 Railroad Street, Cambridge Springs, PA 16403.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES Permit, to discharge noncontact cooling water to French Creek in Cambridge Springs, **Crawford County**. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: warm water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 - NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is the Franklin General Authority intake on French Creek located at Franklin, approximately 45 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed discharge limits for Outfall No. 001 based on a design flow of 0.018 mgd are:

	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Flow	monitor and report		
Oil and Grease	15		30
рH		6.0 to 9.0 at all times	

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0005584. Industrial waste, SIC: 3221, 3559. Owens-Brockway Glass Container, Inc., Route 219 North, Brockway, PA 15824.

This application is for renewal NPDES Permit, to discharge treated sewage, treated industrial waste, noncontact cooling water (Group 1) and stormwater to Little Toby Creek in Snyder Township, **Jefferson County**. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: cold water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, $\mathrm{NO_2\text{-}NO_3}$, fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is Western PA Water Company on the Clarion River located at Clarion Borough, approximately 49.5 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed discharge limits for Outfall No. 001 based on a design flow of n/a mgd are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Flow	XX		
Total Suspended Solids	XX		
Chemical Oxygen Demand	XX		
Oil and Grease	XX		
Nitrate-Nitrite (as N)	XX		
Temperature (**)	XX		
pH		6.0 to 9.0 at all times	

(**)—In the absence of stormwater.

XX—Monitor and report on monthly DMRs.

The proposed discharge limits for Outfall No. 002 based on a design flow of 0.051 mgd are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Flow	XX		
Oil and Grease	15		30
Total Suspended Solids	30	60	75
CL-2150 1	0.7		

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CL-2141 CL-2038	0.26 4.6		
CL-455	9.9		
CL-907	127		
nН		6.0 to 9.0 at all times	

The proposed discharge limits for Outfall No. 102 based on a design flow of 0.0377 mgd are:

	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Flow	XX		
CBOD ₅	25		50
TSS	30		60
Oil and Grease	15		30
Fecal Coliform			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml		
(10-1 to 4-30)	30,000/100 ml		
Total Residual Chlorine	0.5		10
pН		6.0 to 9.0 at all times	

XX—monitor and report on monthly DMRs.

The proposed discharge limits for Outfall No. 003 based on a design flow of n/a mgd are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Flow	XX		
Total Suspended Solids	XX		
Chemical Oxygen Demand	XX		
Oil and Grease	XX		
Nitrate-Nitrite (as N)	XX		
pH		6.0 to 9.0 at all times	

XX-Monitor and report on monthly DMRs.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Proposed NPDES Permit Renewal Actions for Minor Sewage Discharges

The following parties have applied to renew their current NPDES permits to allow the continued discharge of controlled wastewater into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a tentative determination to renew these permits and proposes to issue them, subject to their current permit effluent limitations, and monitoring and reporting requirements, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new or changed regulations and other requirements. The updates may include, but will not be limited to, applicable permit conditions and/or requirements addressing combined sewer overflows (CSOs), municipal sewage sludge management and total residual chlorine control (TRC). Any major changes to or deviations from the terms of the existing permit will be documented and published with the final Department actions.

The EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to these proposed permit actions under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.6E.

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permits are invited to submit a statement to the Field Operations indicated as the office responsible, within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding these applications and proposed permit actions. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a brief statement to inform the Field Office of the basis of the comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the Field Office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Water Management Program Managers will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit action. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit renewal application and related documents, proposed effluent limitations and special conditions, comments received and other information are on the Department's file. The documents may be inspected at, or a copy requested from, the Field Office that has been indicated above the application notice.

Southcentral Regional Office: Water Management Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, 2nd Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

NPDESFacility NameCounty andTributaryNew PermitNo.and AddressMunicipalityStreamRequirements

PA 0021695 Orbisonia-Rockhill Huntingdon County Blacklog Creek TRC Joint Municipal Authority Cromwell Township

Joint Municipal Authority P. O. Box 346

Elliott Street Orbisonia, PA 17243-0346

Orbisonia, PA 17243-0346

PA 0087041 Klass Bakker Inc. Lancaster County UNT Black Creek TRC Lake in Wood CG Brecknock Township

Lake in Wood CG 576 Yellow Hill Rd. Narvon, PA 17555

DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

Applications under the Pennsylvania Clean Streams Law

(Part II Permits)

The following permit applications and requests for plan approval have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department).

Persons objecting on the grounds of public or private interest to the approval of an application or submitted plan may file a written protest with the Department at the address indicated above each permit application or plan. Each written protest should contain the following: name, address and telephone number; identification of the plan or application to which the protest is addressed; and a concise statement in sufficient detail to inform the Department of the exact basis of the protest and the relevant facts upon which it is based. The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to any given protest or protests. Each commentator will be notified in writing of the time and place if a hearing or conference concerning the plan or action or application to which the protest relates is held. To insure consideration by the Department prior to final action on permit applications and proposed plans, initial protests and additions or amendments to protests already filed should be filed within 15 calendar days from the date of this issue of the Pennsylvania Bulletin. A copy of each permit application and proposed plan is on file in the office indicated and is open to public inspection.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceeding should contact the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Industrial waste and sewerage applications under The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001).

Southeast Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6130.

WQM Permit No. 1500418. Sewerage. **City of Coatesville Authority**, 114 East Lincoln Highway, P. O. Box 791, Coatesville, PA 19320. Applicant is requesting approval for the construction and operation of two pump stations to serve a proposed residential subdivision known as Brinton Station Subdivision located in East Fallowfield Township, **Chester County**.

WQM Permit No. 1598405 Amendment No. 1. Sewerage. **West Goshen Sewer Authority**, 848 South Concord Road, West Chester, PA 19382. Applicant is requesting approval to replace a chemical feed system from a dry feed to a liquid alum system to serve the West Goshen Sewer Authority located in West Goshen Township, **Chester County**.

WQM Permit No. 4600421. Sewerage. **Montgomery County S.P.C.A.**, 19 E. Ridge Pike, Conshohocken, PA 19428. Applicant is requesting approval for the construction and operation of wastewater treatment facility with spray irrigation to serve the Montgomery County S.P.C.A. located in Upper Frederick Township, **Montgomery County**.

WQM Permit No. 2300201. Industrial waste. **Sunoco Inc. R & M**, 1801 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19109-1699. Applicant is requesting approval for the construction and operation of an Industrial Wastewater treatment plant to treat contaminated groundwater to serve the Sunoco A-Plus service station located in Aldan Borough, **Delaware County**.

WQM Permit No. 0900409. Sewerage. **Bucks County Water & Sewer Authority**, 1275 Almshouse Road, Warrington, PA 18976. Applicant is requesting approval for the construction and operation to install a low-pressure forcemain to serve approximately 80 single-family dwellings located in Doylestown Township, **Bucks County**.

WQM Permit No. 1500419. Sewerage. **South Coventry Township**, 1002 Ridge Road, Pottstown, PA 19465. Applicant is requesting approval for the construction and operation of a 55,000-gpd-treatment facility with a subsurface disposal (drip), which will also include construction of gravity collection system, pump station located in South Coventry Township, **Chester County**.

Southcentral Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, 2nd Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4707. Persons who wish to review any of these applications should contact Mary DiSanto at (717) 705-4732.

A. 6792402, Amendment 00-1. Sewage, submitted by the Fairview Township Municipal Authority, 599 Lewisberry Road, New Cumberland, PA 17070-2399 in Fairview Township, York County to rerate the hydraulic and organic capacity of the wastewater treatment plant was received in the Southcentral Region on June 28, 2000.

A. 6700406. Sewage, submitted by **Windsor Township**, 1480 Windsor Road, Red Lion, PA 17356 in Windsor Township, **York County** to construct the Taylor Estates

Pump Station and Force Main to serve the Taylor Estates Phase II was received in the Southcentral Region on July 3, 2000.

A. 5000403. Sewage, submitted by **David Thomas**, 1458 Valley Rd., Marysville, PA 17053 in Rye Township, **Perry County** to construct a sewage treatment plant to serve their single family residence was received in the Southcentral Region on July 10, 2000.

Northcentral Regional Office: 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Grit Building, Williamsport, PA 17701.

WQM Permit No. 4100402. Sewerage. **Cameo Estates, Inc.**, 378 Maddon Road, Montoursville, PA 17754. Application received for Poco Hills Estate Phase 3a and 3b, to construct a sewage extension and pump station was received on May 12, 2000 in the Northcentral Office.

WQM Permit No. 0800401. Sewerage. **Troy Township Sewer and Water Authority**, R. R. 2, Box 427A, Troy, PA 16947. Application for project consisting of gravity sewer system, force main and pumping station was submitted at the Northcentral Office April 24, 2000.

WQM Permit No. 4100401. Sewerage. **Old Lycoming Township Authority**, 1951 Green Avenue, Williamsport, PA 17701. Application proposes sewer extension and pump station along Fox Hollow Road north of Williamsport Old Lycoming Township line. The Department received the application on May 10, 2000 in the Northcentral Office.

WQM Permit No. 1800402. Sewerage. **Pine Creek Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 608, Avis, PA 17721. Application submitted for replacement of pumping station was received in the Northcentral Office on April 18, 2000.

WQM Permit No. 5500401. Sewerage. Middleburg Municipal Authority, 13 North Main Street, Middleburg, PA 17842-0415. Application submitted for Package Wastewater Treatment Plant, Collection System and Submersible Pump Station was received on April 16, 2000 at the Northcentral Office.

WQM Permit No. 0800402. Sewerage. **Troy Borough Wastewater Treatment Plant**, 10 Elmira Street, Troy, PA 16947. Application submitted for Organic Rerating of Plant was received on May 30, 2000 at the Northcentral Office.

WQM Permit No. 4900401. Sewerage. **The Municipal Authority of the City of Sunbury**, 225 Market Street, Sunbury, PA 17801-3482. Application submitted for expansion of treatment plant was received April 17, 2000 at the Northcentral Office.

WQM Permit No. 1900402. Sewerage. **Locust Township**, R.D. 3, Catawissa, PA 17820. Application submitted to rerate the plant for additional flow and was received on July 10, 2000 at the Northcentral Office.

Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

A. 0400408. Sewerage, **YMCA of Pittsburgh**, 126 Nagle Road, Fombell, PA 16123-9414. Application for the construction and operation of a sewage treatment plant, pump station, Outfall and Headwall and a Stream Crossing to serve the Camp Kon-O-Kwee/Spencer STP located in Marion Township, **Beaver County**.

A. 5600403. Sewerage, **Arthur Leonard**, 310 Spang Road, Baden, PA 15005. Application for the construction and operation of a small flow sewage treatment plant to serve the Leonard Residence located in Middlecreek Township, **Somerset County**.

A. 6370414-A1. Sewerage, Municipal Authority of the City of Monongahela, 521 West Main Street, Monongahela, PA 15063. Application for the modification and operation of the sewage treatment plant to serve the City of Monongahela STP located in Monongahela City, Washington County.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

WQM Permit No. 100404. Sewage. **Western Butler County Authority**, 607 Market Street, P. O. Box 427, Zelienople, PA 16063. This project is for the construction of a new submersible pump station and flow meter pit and installation of a standby natural gas generator with enclosure in the City of Zelienople, **Butler County**.

WQM Permit No. 2400402. Sewage, **David Lerch**, P. O. Box 92, Gifford, PA 16732. This project is for the construction of a Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant in Keating Township, **McKean County**.

WQM Permit No. 2000409. Sewage, **Frank E. Pashel**, 234 Guenevere Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15237. This project is for the construction of a Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant in Wayne Township, **Crawford County**.

INDIVIDUAL PERMITS (PAS)

NPDES Individual

The following parties have applied for an NPDES permit to discharge stormwater from a proposed construction activity into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. Unless otherwise indicated, on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain limitations set forth in the permit and special conditions. The proposed determinations are tentative. Limitations are provided in the permit as erosion and sedimentation control measures and facilities which restrict the rate and quantity of sediment discharged.

Where indicated, the EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this proposed permit action under the waiver provision of 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the office noted above the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments reviewed within this 30-day permit will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Water Management Program Manager will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The application and related documents, including the erosion and sedimentation control plan for the construction activity, are on file and may be inspected at the office noted above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Southeast Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428-2233, (610) 832-6130.

NPDES Permit PAS10J049. Stormwater. G & W Land Company, LP, 1030 West Germantown Pike, P. O. Box 287, Fairview Village, PA 19409, has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Newtown Township, Delaware County, to Crum Creek (HQ).

NPDES Permit PAS10-G422. Stormwater. Realen Homes, Inc., 1040 Stoney Hill Road, Suite 100, Yardley, PA 19067, has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in South Coventry Township, Chester County, to French Creek (HQ-TSF).

Northeast Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2511.

Lehigh County Conservation District, District Manager, Lehigh Ag. Ctr., Ste. 102, 4184 Dorney Park Road, Allentown, PA 18104, (610) 391-9583.

NPDES Permit PAS10Q206. Stormwater. Jaindl Land Company, David M. Jaindl, 3150 Coffeetown Road, Orefield, PA 18069-2511, has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Upper Macungie Township, Lehigh County, to Little Lehigh Creek, HQ-CWF.

Northampton County Conservation District, District Manager, Greystone Building, Gracedale Complex, Nazareth, PA 18064-9211, (610) 746-1971.

NPDES Permit PAS10U134. Stormwater. **Nicholas J. Pugliese**, 1072 Grand St., Phillipsburg, NJ 08865, has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Plainfield Township, **Northampton County**, to Bushkill Creek, HQ-CWF.

Northampton County Conservation District, District Manager, Greystone Building, Gracedale Complex, Nazareth, PA 18064-9211, (610) 746-1971.

NPDES Permit PAS10U135. Stormwater. Marc Bartolomei, Plant Engineer, S&L Plastics, Inc., 2860 Bath Pike, Nazareth, PA 18064, has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Upper Nazareth Township, Northampton County, to Monocacy Creek, HQ-CWF.

NPDES Permit PAS702203. Stormwater. Eastern Industries, Inc., Bath Blacktop Plant, P. O. Box 98, Rt. 512, 8013 Beth-Bath Pike, Bath, PA 18014 has applied to discharge stormwater from an industrial site located in East Allen Township, Northampton County, to Monocacy Creek.

Southcentral Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 657-4707.

Fulton County Conservation District, District Manager, Fulton County CD, 216 North Second Street, McConnellsburg, PA 17233, (717) 485-3547.

NPDES Permit PAS-10-2804. Stormwater. South Central Business Park c/o F.I.D.A., 112 North 3rd Street, McConnellsburg, PA 17233 has applied to dis-

charge stormwater from a construction activity located in Ayr Township, **Fulton County**, to Big Cove Creek. (CWF)

Berks County Conservation District, District Manager, Berks County CD, P. O. Box 520, 1238 County Welfare Road, Leesport, PA 19533, (610) 372-4657.

NPDES Permit PAS-10-C042. Stormwater. Forino Company, 555 Mountain Home Road, Sinking Spring, PA 19608 has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Robeson Township, Berks County, to Beaver Run. (HQ, CWF, MF)

Northcentral Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, 208 W. 3rd St., Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (717) 327-3574.

Centre County Conservation District, 414 Holmes Ave., Suite 4, Bellefonte, PA 16823, (814) 355-6817.

NPDES Permit PAS10F091. Stormwater, **Fleetwood Farms**, Gilbert and Betty Gummo, 161 N. Fillmore Rd., Bellefonte, PA 16823 has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Benner Township, **Centre County** to an unnamed tributary to Buffalo Run.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Application received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Northeast Regional Office: Sanitarian Regional Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

3900502. Public water supply. **Borough of Catasauqua**, Eugene L. Goldfeder, Manager, 118 Bridge Street, Catasauqua, PA 18032-2598. This proposal involves the construction of a new pump station to allow utilization of an existing concrete tank as a raw water reservoir, replacement of the concrete tank floating cover and relocation of chemical feed equipment. It is located in the Borough of Catasauqua, **Lehigh County**. *Engineer*: Steven R. Henning, PE, G. Edwin Pidcock Co.

3900503. Public water supply. **Colonial Crest Water System**, Bernard A. Rodgers Twp., Manager, 5500 Camp Meeting Rd., Center Valley, PA 18034. This proposal involves a new well pump of increased capacity, new chlorination system and equipment to feed a phosphate chemical for corrosion control not associated with the lead copper rule. It is located in Upper Saucon Township, **Lehigh County**.

Engineer: Albert Kortze, PE

4000502. Public water supply. **College Misericordia**, Larry Baltz, Director, 301 Lake Street, Dallas, PA 18612. This proposal involves the installation of hypo chlorinators for disinfection and chemical feed pumps for corrosion control treatment using zinc orthophosphate. It is located in **Luzerne County**.

Engineer: Joseph Mazzoni, PE.

4500504. Public water supply. **Pocono Manor Inn**, James Ireland, Pocono Manor, PA 18349. This proposal involves the addition of a new well source and equipment for disinfection. It is located in Pocono Township, **Monroe County**.

Engineer: John A. Miller, PE

4800503. Public water supply. **Hellertown Borough Authority**, David Reigel, Authority Secretary, 501 Durham Street, Hellertown, PA 18055. This proposal involves construction of a new well source with associated wellhouses providing chemical disinfection. A 550 foot, 24 inch diameter water line will be constructed to obtain the required chlorine contact time. It is located in Hellertown Borough, **Northampton County**.

Engineer: Mark S. Geasits, PE, Schoor Depalma, Inc.

5497506. Public water supply. **Tumbling Run Filter Plant**, Jan Schaeffer, 12 West Main Street, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972. This proposal involves major upgrade/replacement at the existing treatment plant, installation of a ground storage reservoir and transmission main at Chestnuthill, along with replacement of an existing 3½ mile water main. It is located in the Borough of Schuylkill Haven, **Schuylkill County**. *Engineer*: Brent L. Berger, Quad Three Group, Inc.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

Under Act 2, 1995

Preamble 1

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Sections 302-305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of any Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. Persons intending to use the background standard, Statewide health standard, the site-specific standard, or who intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area, must file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site, and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one, or a combination of the cleanup standards, or who receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the act, will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for any contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating the remediation.

Under sections 304(n)(l)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the sites identified as proposed for remediation to a site-specific standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality, within which the site is located, may request to be involved in the development of the

remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified. During this comment period the municipality may request that the person identified, as the remediator of the site, develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved, and comments, should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the Department Office under which the notice appears. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Southeast Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-5950.

County. Bruce R. Cushing, ATC Associates, Inc., 920 Germantown Pike, Suite 200, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil contaminated with lead and heavy metals. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet site-specific standards. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *Delaware County Times* on March 31, 2000.

Former Slonaker Millworking Company, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. Dennis Fisher, NTH Consultants, Ltd., 860 Springdale Drive, Exton, PA 19341, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil contaminated with lead, heavy metals and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet site-specific standards. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *A1 Dia* on May 10, 2000.

Northern Group, Inc., City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Andrew S. Levine, Esq., 2600 One Commerce Square, Philadelphia, PA 19103, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil, surface water and sediment contaminated with PCBs, lead, heavy metals, pesticides, solvents, BTEX, petroleum hydrocarbons and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons; and groundwater contaminated with solvents, BTEX, petroleum hydrocarbons and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The site is located in a special industrial area. The applicant's proposed remediation will address any immediate, direct or imminent threat to the public health and the environment and will be based on the results of the Baseline Remedial Investigation Report. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *The Philadelphia Inquirer* on May 19, 2000.

9th and Madison Streets Site, City of Chester, Delaware County. Christopher Orzechowski, RT Environmental Services, Inc., 215 W. Church Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil contaminated with lead. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *The Philadelphia Inquirer* on May 30, 2000.

2555 Street Road, LLC, Bensalem Township, **Bucks County**. Darryl D. Borrelli, Manko, Gold & Katcher, LLP, 401 City Avenue, Suite 500, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004, has

submitted an amended Notice of Intent to Remediate site groundwater contaminated with solvents. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet site-specific standards. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *The Bucks County Courier Times* on June 2, 2000.

The Orchards, Dublin Borough, **Bucks County**. Darryl D. Borrelli, Manko, Gold & Katcher, LLP, 401 City Avenue, Suite 500, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site groundwater contaminated with solvents. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet background standards. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *The Bucks County Courtier Times* on June 5, 2000.

Glasgow Bridgeport Facility, Upper Merion Township, Montgomery County. Christopher Orzechowski, RT Environmental Services, Inc., 215 W. Church Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil contaminated with lead, BTEX and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *King of Prussia Courier* on June 7, 2000.

Main Street at Exton, West Whiteland Township, Chester County. J. Anthony Sauder, P. G., Pennoni Associates, Inc., 3001 Market Street, Suite 200, Philadelphia, PA 19104, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil contaminated with heavy metals, solvents, BTEX, petroleum hydrocarbons and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons and groundwater contaminated with solvents, BTEX, petroleum hydrocarbons and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet site-specific standards. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *The Daily Local News* on June 9, 2000.

John R. Hollingsworth Co., Schuylkill Township, Chester County. Mary Beth Yannessa, Leak D-Tech Services, Inc., 13 Doe Run Lane, Pottstown, PA 19464, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil contaminated with solvents, BTEX, petroleum hydrocarbons and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons and groundwater contaminated with heavy metals, solvents, BTEX, petroleum hydrocarbons and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet site-specific standards. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *The Evening Phoenix* on June 19, 2000.

Former Formal Affairs, Inc., Willistown Borough, **Chester County**. Stephen B. Fulton, P.E., P.G., ARM Group, Inc., 561 West Chocolate Avenue, Hershey, PA 17033, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil and groundwater contaminated with solvents. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet site-specific standards. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *The Chester County Daily Local News* on June 20, 2000.

Sun Pipe Line Company, East Goshen Township, **Chester County**. Jennifer L. Stafford, P. G., Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc., 410 Eagleview Blvd., Suite 110, Exton, PA 19341, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil and groundwater contaminated with BTEX and petroleum hydrocarbons. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet site-specific standards. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remedi-

ate was reported to have been published in *The Daily Local News* on June 23, 2000.

Rite Aid Pharmacy, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. Mark A. Glenn, BL Companies, 2407 Park Drive, 1st Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17110, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil and groundwater contaminated with lead, heavy metals and solvents. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet site-specific standards. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *The News Gleaner* on or about June 28, 2000.

Northeast Regional Field Office: Joseph Brona, Regional Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

Scranton Army Ammunition Plant (a.k.a. Chamberlain Manufacturing Corporation), City of Scranton, Lackawanna County. David Everitt III, Environmental Scientist, MEA, Inc., 201 Center Street, Stockertown, PA 18083 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate (on behalf of his clients, the Department of the Army and Chamberlain Manufacturing Corporation) concerning the remediation of site soils and groundwater found or suspected to have been contaminated with petroleum products and metals. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the non-residential, non-use aquiferr Statewide health standard.

Northcentral Regional Office: Michael C. Welch, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, (570) 321-6525.

PPL Pole Site No. 153, Eldred Township, **Lycoming County**. PPL, Inc., 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18219, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate soil contaminated with PCBs. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the *Williamsport Sun-Gazette* on February 16, 2000. See Final Report submission information further on in this *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

Southcentral Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4705.

Bertolino Building Site, City of Harrisburg, **Dauphin County**. RETTEW Associates, Inc., 3020 Columbia Avenue, Lancaster, PA 17603, Girard Estate, 21 South 12th Street, Philadelphia, PA 19107, and Hudson Investment, 2450 Shenango Valley Freeway, Hermitage, PA 16148 have submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soils and groundwater contaminated with BTEX and PAHs. The applicants propose to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard requirements. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *The Patriot News* on July 8, 2000.

New Holland Manufacturing Facility Franklin Street Complex, New Holland Borough, Lancaster County. Aquaeter, Inc., 215 Jamestown Park, Suite 204, Brentwood, TN 37027 and New Holland North America, Inc., 500 Diller Avenue, New Holland, PA 17557 have submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soils contaminated with PHCs. The applicants propose to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard requirements. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the Lancaster New Era/Intelligencer Journal on May 7, 1999.

SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE

OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Applications submitted under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.1003) and regulations to operate or close solid waste processing or disposal area or site

Southcentral Regional Office: Regional Waste Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4706

Permit No. 101644. Blair County Resource Recovery Facility, Inc. (R. D. 1, Box 938A, Altoona, PA 16601). Application for permit modification for increase in daily volume and change in operating hours for a facility in Logan Township, **Blair County**. Application determined to be administratively complete in the Regional Office July 11, 2000.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

A. 100277. Wstmoreland Waste, LLC, 1428 Delberts Drive, Unit 2, Monongahela, PA 15063. Sanitary Landfill, 900 Tyrol Blvd., Belle Vernon, PA 15012. An application for a major permit modification of the construction and operation of the North and South Expansion areas of an existing sanitary landfill in Rostraver Township, **Westmoreland County** was received in the Regional Office on July 5, 2000.

AIR QUALITY

Notice of Plan Approval and Operating Permit Applications

Nonmajor Sources and Modifications

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State operating permit and Title V operating permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to complete and submit all the permitting documents relevant to its application one time, affords an opportunity for public input and provides for sequential issuance of the necessary permits.

Notice is hereby given that the Department has received applications for plan approvals and/or operating permits from the following facilities. Although the sources covered by these applications may be located at a major facility, the sources being installed or modified do not trigger major new source review or prevention of significant deterioration requirements.

Copies of these applications, subsequently prepared draft permits, review summaries and other support materials are available for review in the Regional Offices identified in this notice. Persons interested in reviewing the application files should contact the appropriate regional office to schedule an appointment.

Persons wishing to file protests or comments on the proposed plan approval and/or operating permits must submit the protest or comment within 30 days from the date of this notice. Interested persons may also request that a hearing be held concerning the proposed plan approval and operating permit. Any comments or protests filed with Department Regional Offices must include a concise statement of the objections to the issuance of the

plan approval or operating permit and relevant facts which serve as the basis for the objections. If the Department schedules a hearing, a notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at least 30 days prior to the date of the hearing.

Final plan approvals and operating permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the source is constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—143, the Federal Clean Air Act and regulations adopted under the act.

OPERATING PERMITS

Applications received and intent to issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015).

Northeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, Two Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 17811-0790, (570) 826-2531.

40-320-010: Plainwell Tissue (901 Sathers Drive, P. O. Box 6000, Pittston, PA 18640) for operation of a water-based napkin printing system in Pittston Township, **Luzerne County**.

Southcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4702.

28-03017: New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc. (P. O. Box 77, New Enterprise, PA 16664-0077) for a Natural Minor Operating Permit for a stone crushing operation at their Dry Run facility in Fannett Township, **Franklin County**.

28-03037: Kurdziel Industrial Coatings Co. (9473 Lincoln Way, St. Thomas, PA 17252) for a Synthetic Minor Operating Permit for a spray booth and drying oven in St. Thomas Township, **Franklin County**.

67-03052: Bimax, Inc. (212 Cockeysville Road, Cockeysville, MD 21030) for a Natural Minor Operating Permit for a chemical manufacturing facility in Springfield Township, **York County**.

Notice of Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permits

Under 25 Pa. Code § 127.521, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue a Title V Operating Permit to the following facilities. These facilities are major facilities subject to the operating permit requirements under Title V of the Federal Clean Air Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapters F and G (relating to operating permit requirements; and Title V operating permits).

Appointments to review copies of the Title V application, proposed permit and other relevant information must be made by contacting Records Management at the regional office telephone number noted below. For additional information, contact the regional office noted.

Interested persons may submit written comments, suggestions or objections concerning the proposed Title V permit to the regional office within 30 days of publication of this notice. Written comments submitted to the Department during the 30-day public comment period shall include the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, along with the reference number of the proposed permit. The commentator should also include a concise statement of any objections to the permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based.

The Department reserves the right to hold a public hearing on the proposed action based upon the information received during the public comment period and will provide notice of any scheduled public hearing at least 30 days in advance of the hearing. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation where the facility is located.

Southeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

23-00037: Sun Refining Co., Inc. (R&M) (Hog Island Road, Philadelphia, PA 19153) in Tinicum Township, **Delaware County**. The facility's major emission points include tanker ballasting and petroleum storage tanks which emit major levels of volatile organic compounds (VOCs).

15-00026: American Inks & Coatings Corp. (Pawlings Road, Valley Forge, PA 19483) in Schuylkill Township, Chester County. The facility's major emission points include four rolling mills, mixing tanks and equipment which emit major levels of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and some hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).

46-00109: Eastern Continuous Forms, Inc. (1931 Morris Road, North Wales, PA 19454) in Whitpain Township, **Montgomery County**. The facility's major emission points include 10 lithographic printing presses and two letter presses which emit major levels of volatile organic compounds (VOCs).

15-00016: Worthington Steel Co. (45 North Morehall Road, Malvern, PA 19355) in East Whiteland Township, Chester County. The facility's major emission points include steel coil coating line, zinc and nickel plating lines, HCL pickle line and various combustion units which emit major levels of volatile organic compounds (VOCs), lesser levels of particulate matter and nitrogen oxides, and some hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).

Philadelphia Department of Public Health, Air Management Services, 321 University Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19104, (215) 685-7584.

V95-032: Braceland Brothers, Inc. (7625 Suffolk Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19153) for operation of two nonheatset litho sheetfed presses, one non-heatset litho web press, three heatset litho web presses and three 2.4 MMBTU/hr natural gas-fired ovens in the City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**.

V96-047: House of Corrections (8001 State Road, Philadelphia, PA 19136) for operation of 41 boilers and hot water heaters that burn Natural Gas or No. 2 Fuel Oil; 36 units have a heat input less than 10 MMBTU/hr, 5 units have a heat input between 10 and 12 MMBTU/hr; 12 emergency generators and one perchloroethylene dryto-dry machine and ancillary equipment in the City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**.

V95-030: Inolex Chemical Co. (Jackson and Swanson Streets, Philadelphia, PA 19148) for operation of a 52 MMBTU/hr boiler (limited to 49 MMBTU/hr), a 12.5 MMBTU/hr boiler, a 6.5 MMBTU/hr boiler seven reactors, a reactor tank, a vent condenser and an adipic silo with associated emission control devices (three scrubbers and two baghouses) in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County.

V95-058: Naval Foundry and Propeller Center (Building 592-Code 991.3, Philadelphia, PA 19112) for operation of a foundry and machine shop with the associated emission control devices (baghouses, dust collectors and particulate recovery) in the City of Philadel-

phia, **Philadelphia County**. The foundry operations include cement mixing, metal melting, metal stress relieving and metal grit blasting. The machine shop operations include machining, degreasing, painting and blasting of metal parts. The facilities air emission sources include sand mixing, 14 electric induction furnaces, sand conveying operations, laser welding, blasting, metal grinding, sawing, one emergency generator, 17 combustion units, propeller cleaning, paint spraying, and film developing.

V95-004: PECO Energy Co., Delaware Station (1325 North Beach Street, Philadelphia, PA 19125) for operation of two 1,188 MMBTU/hr boilers, one 32.7 MMBTU/hr boiler, three 233 MMBTU/hr combustion turbines, one 284 MMBTU/hr combustion turbine and one 28.7 MMBTU/hr emergency diesel generator in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County.

V95-006: PECO Energy Co., Schuylkill Station (2800 Christian Street, Philadelphia, PA 19146) for operation of one 1,530 MMBTU/hr boiler, one 233 MMBTU/hr combustion turbine, one 284 MMBTU/hr combustion turbine and one 2.75 MW emergency diesel generator in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County.

V95-012: Philadelphian Condominiums (2401 Pennsylvania Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19130) for operation of one 2200 HP engine, two 600 HP boilers and two 200 HP boilers in the City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**.

V95-089: Smith-Edwards-Dunlap Co. (2867 East Allegheny Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19134) for operation of 13 non-heatset lithographic printing presses, one 150 HP No. 2 Oil-fired Boiler and one 18 HP No. 4 Oil-fired Boiler in the City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**.

V95-055: Sun Chemical—General Printing Ink Division (3301 Hunting Park Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19132) for operation of 12 mixers, 10 mills, 19 mixing and storage tanks, two dispensing units, one transfer operation, one 2.5 MMBTU/hr Natural Gas-fired Boiler and one 1.79 MMBTU/hr Natural Gas-fired air handling unit with associated emission control devices (three dust collectors) in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County.

V95-014: Tosco Corp. (G Street and Hunting Park Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19124) for operation of two petroleum products loading racks, nine petroleum products storage tanks (five with vapor pressure > 1.5 psia) and two oil-water separators in the City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. Gasoline loading is controlled by a vapor recovery unit.

PLAN APPROVALS

Applications received and intent to issue Plan Approvals under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015).

Southeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

PA-23-0040A: Laurel Pipe Line Co., L.P. (3398 Garnet Mine Road, Boothwyn, PA 19061) for petroleum pipeline breakout tanks in Bethel Township, **Delaware County**.

PA-23-0012: Epsilon Products Co. (Post Road and Blueball Avenue, Marcus Hook, PA 19061) for installation of Plant 2 and thermal oxidizer in Marcus Hook Borough, **Delaware County**.

PA-09-0009B: Webcraft Direct Marketing, Inc. (4371 County Line Road, Chalfont, PA 18914) for installation of a Web Offset Press in New Britain Township, **Bucks County**.

- PA-46-0067: MM SKB Energy LLC (709 Swedeland Road, Building 32, Swedeland, PA 19406) for modification of diesel engines in Upper Merion Township, Montgomery County.
- **46-312-024GP: Accupac** (1501 Industrial Boulevard, Mainland, PA 19451) for construction of a Webster Boiler in Township, **Montgomery County**.
- **PA-46-0115A: Knoll, Inc.** (1235 Water Street, East Greenville, PA 18041) for installation of a Cyclonic Baghouse in East Greenville Borough, **Montgomery County**.
- **PA-15-0095A: Longwood Gardens, Inc.** (401 East Street Road, Kennett Square, PA 19348) for two 800 kW Emergency Generators in East Marlborough Township, **Chester County**.
- **OP-09-0027: Fres-Co System USA, Inc.** (3005 State Road, Telford, PA 18969) for a minor operating permit modification of Press Station 201 in West Rockhill Township, **Bucks County**.
- Northeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, Two Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 17811-0790, (570) 826-2531.
- **48-399-043A: Elementis Pigments, Inc.** (1525 Wood Avenue, Easton, PA 18042) for minor modification of apron dryer in Easton, **Northampton County**.
- **48-309-112: Essroc Cement Corp.** (3251 Bath Pike, Nazareth, PA 18064) for construction of a new cement loadout station at Nazareth Plant 1 in Lower Nazareth Township, **Northampton County**.
- **39-304-009C: Tyler Pipe Co.** (Ransom Industries LP, 101 North Church Street, Macungie, PA 18062) for modification of eight grinding stations in Macungie Borough, **Lehigh County**.
- **40-399-043: Bridon American Corp.** (P. O. Box 6000, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18773) for reactivation of the wire mill and pickling operations in Ashley Borough, **Luzerne County**.
- **45-318-031: Tobyhanna Army Depot** (Department of Army, 11 Hap Arnold Boulevard, ATTN.: AMSEL-TY-RK-E, Tobyhanna, PA 18466) for construction of a paint spray operation and association air cleaning device in Coolbaugh Township, **Monroe County**.
- Southcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4702.
- **05-05002A: Hedstrom Corp.** (P. O. Box 432, Bedford, PA 15522) for installation of two Venturi Scrubbers for two tube mill flame spray lines for tubing production for the Bedford Plant in Bedford Township, **Bedford County**.
- **06-01003J: Lucent Technologies, Inc.** (P. O. Box 13396, Reading, PA 19612-3396) for a 500 kw emergency electrical generator in Muhlenberg Township, **Berks County**.
- **06-03121: David L. Dieffenbach** (57 Host Road, Womelsdorf, PA 19567) for an animal crematory controlled by a secondary combustion chamber in Tulpehocken Township, **Berks County**.
- **67-03001B: Frito-Lay, Inc.** (3553 Gillespie Drive, York, PA 17404) for installation of a new snack food manufacturing line at their York Facility in West Manchester Township, **York County**.

Northcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3637.

- **OP-49-0007A: Merck and Co., Inc.** (P. O. Box 600, Danville, PA 17821-0600) for installation of air cleaning devices (subsurface fill lines, high level interlocks, emergency vents, vacuum breakers and flame arresters) on six 100,000 gallon tanks (TA-870, TA-871, TA-886, TA-887, TA-888 and TA-889) in the Avermectin wastewater detoxification system and for the modification of a wastewater treatment plant by increasing its actual emissions of volatile organic compounds in Riverside Borough, Northumberland County. The air cleaning device installations are expected to reduce the volatile organic compounds from the six tanks by approximately 89 tons per year but due to a resultant increase in volatile organic compound emissions from the downstream wastewater treatment plant, the net volatile organic compound reduction is expected to be only 64.5 tons per year.
- **08-316-012B: Masonite Corp.** (P. O. Box 311, Towanda, PA 18848) for modification of a hardboard production line (Line I) in Wysox Township, **Bradford County**.
- 19-317-023C: Heinz Pet Products (6670 Low Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815) for installation of an air cleaning device (a scrubber) on a number of gravy mixing tanks in South Centre Township, **Columbia County**. The scrubber will reduce the particulate matter emissions from the gravy mixing tanks by an unknown amount and is additionally expected to help control potential malodor emissions from the mixing tanks.
- **49-307-003A: ISTIL (USA) Milton, Inc.** (230 Lower Market Street, Milton, PA 17847) for reactivation of a steel billet reheat furnace and bar rolling mill in Milton Borough, **Northumberland County**.
- Southwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4174.
- **PA-26-519A: Metal Processing of America** (1800 Paul Thomas Blvd., Brownsville, PA 15417) for surface coating at the Brownsville Facility in Luzerne Township, **Fayette County**.
- **PA-26-518A:** Amerikohl Mining, Inc. (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001) for installation and operation of a portable coal crusher at the Keslar Mine in Saltlick Township, **Fayette County**.
- **PA-26-402A: CBF Landfill Management** (P. O. Box 266, McClellandtown, PA 15458) for installation and operation of a Leachate Evaporation System and enclosed ground flare at the J & J Landfill in German Township, **Fayette County**.
- **PA-63-641C: Regal Industrial Corp.** (P. O. Box 291, Donora, PA 15033) for installation and operation of Dust Collector 3 at the Donora Plant in Donora Borough, **Washington County**.
- **PA-03-223A: Amerikohl Mining, Inc.** (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001) for installation and operation of a portable coal crusher at Cherry Run 1 Surface Mine in Plumcreek Township, **Armstrong County**.
- **PA-56-263B: RoxCoal,, Inc.** (P. O. Box 149, Friedens, PA 15541) for installation and operation of screening operation at Sarah Mine in Jenner Township, **Somerset County**.

PA-04-706A: Beaver Valley Slag, Inc. (1150 Brodhead Road, Monaca, PA 15061) for installation and operation of a screen and crusher in Center Township, **Beaver County**.

PA-65-621A: Kennametal, Inc. (P. O. Box 231, Latrobe, PA 15650) for installation of an Elino Calciner Furnace at the Kingston Plant in Derry Township, **Westmoreland County**.

Northwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.

PA-25-025B: General Electric Co. (2901 East Lake Road, Erie, PA 16531) for revision to 12 existing surface coating sources in Erie, **Erie County**.

PA-37-013C: Southdown, Inc. (2001 Portland Park, Wampum, PA 16157) for installation of four dust collectors on the existing clinker transfer system at their Title V facility in Wampum, **Lawrence County**.

Public Notice

Wood-Mode, Inc. (One Second Street, Kreamer, PA 17833) has submitted an application (No. OP-55-0005B) to the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) under section 127.11 of Chapter 127 of Article III of the Department's Rules and Regulations for approval to modify a wood cabinet molding/rail finishing operation in Middlecreek Township, Snyder County, by increasing its emission of volatile organic compounds such that the respective molding/rail finishing operation will no longer constitute an air contamination source of "minor significance." Approval is also being requested to control the volatile organic compound emissions from the modified molding/rail finishing operation with a regenerative thermal oxidizer which is already in place at the respective facility for the control of volatile organic compound emissions from other air contamination sources.

Wood-Mode, Inc. is a major facility for which a Title V operating permit application (TVOP-55-00005) has been submitted but for which no Title V operating permit has yet been issued.

Information provided by Wood-Mode indicates that the modified molding/rail finishing operation will potentially emit up to 10.18 tons of volatile organic compounds per 12 consecutive month period, some of which will also constitute hazardous air pollutants. A preliminary review of this information by the Department indicates that the modified molding/rail finishing operation will meet all applicable air quality requirements including the best available technology requirements of sections 127.1 and 127.12 of Chapter 127 of Article III of the Department and Subpart JJ of the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants, 40 CFR 63.800-63.808. Based on this finding, the Department proposes to approve the application and issue plan approval for the proposed modification and thermal oxidizer use. If this plan approval is issued and if the modified molding/rail finishing operation is subsequently found to be in compliance with all conditions of the plan approval as well as all applicable regulatory requirements, the plan approval will be incorporated into an operating permit (either Operating Permit OP-55-0005 or a Title V operating permit) via administrative amendment in accordance with Section 127.450 of Chapter 127 of Article III of the Rules and Regulations of the Department.

In order to ensure compliance with all applicable standards, the Department proposes to place the following conditions in the respective plan approval.

- 1. This plan approval is issued for the modification of a wood cabinet molding/rail finishing operation incorporating a Delle Vedove model SLC/15 spray booth. Said modification is an increase in volatile organic compound emissions from the respective finishing operation such that the finishing operation no longer constitutes an air contamination source of "minor significance." The volatile organic compound emissions from the modified finishing operation shall be controlled by an existing Salem 75-5V RTO regenerative thermal oxidizer. This plan approval is also issued for the installation of a Salem thermal oxidizer on the respective finishing operation.
- 2. Under the best available technology provisions of sections 127.1 and 127.12 of Chapter 127 of Article III of the Rules and Regulations of the Department, the Salem thermal oxidizer shall maintain a combustion chamber temperature of at least 1400°F, subject the air contaminant emissions to a residence time of at least 0.5 seconds and provide a volatile organic compound (VOC) destruction efficiency of at least 95% during all times that the respective molding/rail finishing operation is generating air contaminant emissions. Additionally, the thermal oxidizer shall be equipped with a continuous combustion chamber temperature monitoring and recording system.
- 3. Under the best available technology provisions of sections 127.1 and 127.12 of Chapter 127 of Article III of the Rules and Regulations of the Department, the air contaminant emissions from the respective molding/rail finishing operation shall be captured at an efficiency of at least 52% and ducted to the Salem thermal oxidizer. The Department reserves the right to require a greater capture efficiency should it be demonstrated that a greater capture efficiency is occurring.
- 4. Under the best available technology provisions of sections 127.1 and 127.12 of Chapter 127 of Article III of the Rules and Regulations of the Department, all finishing materials applied in the respective molding/rail finishing operation shall be applied via automatic air assisted airless spray guns.
- 5. Under the best available technology provisions of sections 127.1 and 127.12 of Chapter 127 of Article III of the Rules and Regulations of the Department, the VOC emissions (including those resulting from any associated cleanup activities) from the respective molding/rail finishing operation shall not exceed 10.18 tons per 12 consecutive month period (as determined by the Department). Additionally, the volatile organic compound emissions from the respective finishing operation shall not exceed 2.7 tons per 12 consecutive month period until such time as the finishing operation has been ducted to the Salem thermal oxidizer.
- 6. Under the best available technology provisions of sections 127.1 and 127.12 of Chapter 127 of Article III of the Rules and Regulations of the Department, all containers of VOC-containing materials (finishing and/or coating materials, cleaning solutions, and the like) shall be kept closed when not in actual use. Any cleaning, rags or cloths and the like containing VOC-containing materials shall be kept in closed containers when not in actual use. VOC-containing materials shall not be disposed of by evaporation. Cleaning, rags or cloths and the like with VOC-containing materials shall not be dried or otherwise treated or pretreated prior to reuse or removal from site by any means which is intended to promote the evaporative loss of contained VOCs into the atmosphere. Spray guns and lines shall not be cleaned by spraying solvent

through the gun unless the gun is located within a spray booth which is ducted to the Salem thermal oxidizer.

- 7. This finishing operation shall comply with all applicable requirements of Subpart JJ of the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants, 40 CFR 63.800—64.808 (Hazardous Air Pollutant Emissions from Wood Furniture Manufacturing Operations), in accordance with such schedule as may be specified therein.
- 8. The company shall maintain comprehensive, accurate records of the identities, types (sealer, thinner, and the like), quantities, VOC contents, water content and content of each individual hazardous air pollutant of each VOC-containing material used in the respective finishing operation each month. The company shall submit the records generated under this condition to the Department on a quarterly basis by no later than the 30th day following the end of the quarter (reports due on January 30, April 30, July 30 and October 30). Additionally, these records shall be retained onsite for at least 5 years.
- 9. Within 180 days from the date the respective molding/rail finishing operation has been ducted to the Salem thermal oxidizer, the company shall perform testing to demonstrate compliance with the destruction efficiency and capture efficiency requirements specified in conditions 3 and 4 herein as well as to determine the capture efficiency for all other sources controlled by the Salem thermal oxidizer. This testing is to be performed in accordance with procedures which are acceptable to the Department while all of the sources controlled by the Salem thermal oxidizer are operating at maximum capacity and while coating or finishing material usage rates in all individual spray booths are being accurately monitored. A pretest plan or protocol shall be submitted to the Department at least 60 days in advance of the proposed test dates and two copies of a test report shall be submitted no more than 60 days after the performance of the testing. The pretest plan or protocol is to include a description of the proposed testing and analytical procedures to be used, a description of the procedures to be used to monitor the coating or finishing material usage in each booth during the testing and dimensioned sketches of the oxidizer inlet and outlet showing the test port locations. The test report is to include the test results, a description of the testing and analytical procedures actually used for the performance of the testing and all coating or finishing material usage data collected during the testing.
- 10. Issuance of an operating permit for the respective, molding/rail finishing operation is contingent upon the source being modified, the Salem thermal oxidizer being installed, and the finishing operation and thermal oxidizer subsequently being maintained and operated, as specified in the application and supplemental materials submitted for plan approval, as well as in accordance with all conditions contained herein, and upon satisfactory demonstration that any air contaminants emitted from the source are in compliance with the limitations specified in all conditions contained herein, any applicable limitations specified in Subpart JJ of the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants, 40 CFR 63.800—63.808, the applicable limitations specified in sections 129.52 and 129.101-129.107 of Chapter 129 of Article III of the Rules and Regulations of the Department and the limitations specified in, or established under any other applicable rule or regulation contained in Article III.
- 11. The company shall immediately notify the Department of any malfunction of the sources or associated air

cleaning devices which results in, or may possibly be resulting in, the emission of air contaminants in excess of the limitations specified in, or established under, any applicable rule or regulation contained in Article III of the Rules and Regulations of the Department or in excess of any applicable limitations specified in Subpart JJ of the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants, 40 CFR 63.800—63.808, or in excess of the limitations specified in any condition contained herein or which otherwise results in, or may possibly be resulting in, noncompliance with the requirements specified in any condition contained herein.

12. This plan approval authorizes the operation of the respective molding/rail finishing operation for a period of up to 180 days from the day the installation of ductwork from the finishing operation to the Salem thermal oxidizer has been completed. The permittee shall notify the Department of the completion of the installation within 5 days of said completion.

In accordance with section 127.45 of Chapter 127 of Article III of the Rules and Regulations of the Department, the proposed plan approval conditions do one or more of the following:

- 1. Identify the air contamination sources and location.
- 2. Establish allowable emission rates.
- 3. Establish monitoring, recordkeeping, testing and reporting requirements.
 - 4. Ensure proper operation and adequate maintenance.

A copy of the application and the Department's analysis are available for public inspection during normal business hours at the address listed.

Any person wishing to protest the issuance of plan approval or provide the Department with additional information which the individual believes should be considered prior to the issuance of the plan approval may submit the protest or information to the Department at the address listed. Each written protest or comment should include the following: name, address and telephone number of the person submitting comments; identification of the proposed Plan Approval No. OP-55-0005B; and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the plan approval.

A public hearing may be held if the Department, in its discretion, decides that a hearing is warranted based on the information received. All persons protesting the issuance of plan approval, submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in a newspaper of general circulation in Snyder County or by publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, where the Department determines that notification by telephone is sufficient. All protests, comments and requests must be received by the Department no later than 30 days after the final day of publication of this notice.

Written protests, comments or a request for a public hearing should be directed to David W. Aldenderfer, Environmental Program Manager, Air Quality Program, Department of Environmental Protection, Northcentral Region, 208 West Third St., Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, (570) 327-3745.

For additional information regarding the Department's analysis of the application, contact Richard L. Maxwell, Jr., Chief of Engineering Services, Air Quality Program, Department of Environmental Protection, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, (570) 327-3745.

MINING

APPLICATIONS TO CONDUCT COAL AND NONCOAL ACTIVITIES

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). Mining activity permits issued in response to the applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). A copy of the application is available for inspection at the District mining office indicated above each application. Where a 401 water quality certification is needed for any aspect of a particular proposed mining activity, the submittal of the permit application will serve as the request for the certification.

Written comments or objections, or requests for information conferences on applications, may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the same address within 30 days of this publication, or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement, as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34 (relating to public notices of filing of permit applications, opportunity for comment, and informal conferences).

Where any of the mining activities listed will have discharges of wastewater to streams, the Department will incorporate NPDES permits into the mining activity permits issued in response to these applications. These NPDES permits will contain, at a minimum, technologybased effluent limitations (as described in the Department's regulations—25 Pa. Code §§ 77.522, 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.242, 89.52 and 90.102) for iron, manganese, suspended solids, settleable solids, alkalinity and pH. In addition, more restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume, or restrictions on the extent of mining which may occur will be incorporated into a mining activity permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 93 and 95). Persons or agencies which have requested review of the NPDES permit requirements for a particular mining activity within the abovementioned public comment period will be provided with a 30-day period to review and submit comments on those requirements.

Written comments or objections should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections; application number; and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based. Requests for an informal conference must contain the name, address and telephone number of requestor; application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

McMurray District Office, 3913 Washington Road, McMurray, PA 15317.

Coal Mining Applications Received:

56733702. MF Land Co., Inc. (P. O. Box 68, Boswell, PA 15531), to renew the permit for the Warnick Refuse Site in Jenner Township, **Somerset County**, to renew the existing permit for reclamation only, no additional discharges. Application received May 25, 2000.

03971301. DLR Mining, Inc. (3065 Airport Road, Indiana, PA 15701), to revise the permit for the Ridge Mine in South Bend Township, **Armstrong County**, to revise the existing permit and add 145 underground acres and 120 acres to the subsidence control boundary, no additional discharges. Application received June 8, 2000.

32841312. Keystone Coal Mining Corp. (P. O. Box 219, Shelocta, PA 15774), to revise the permit for the Urling No. 1 Mine in Washington Township, **Indiana County**, to revise the existing permit to change the land use at Mudlick Portal Area to warehousing and industrial and revise the reclamation plan, no additional discharges. Application received June 9, 1999.

63743702. Eighty Four Mining Co. (P. O. Box 284, Eighty Four, PA 15330), to renew the permit for the Mine No. 84 Refuse Disposal Area in Somerset Township, **Washington County**, for renewal, no additional discharges. Application received June 27, 2000.

30743711. RAG Cumberland Resources, L. P. (P. O. Box 1020, Waynesburg, PA 15370), to renew the permit for the Cumberland Coal Refuse Disposal Area in Whiteley Township, **Greene County**, for renewal, no additional discharges. Application received June 29, 2000.

Knox District Office, P.O. Box 669, Knox, PA 16232.

16753010. C & K Coal Company (P. O. Box 69, Clarion, PA 16214). Renewal of an existing bituminous strip, auger, tipple refuse disposal, coal ash disposal, and beneficial use of coal ash operation in Licking and Toby Townships, **Clarion County** affecting 1,126.6 acres. This renewal is issued for reclamation only. Receiving streams: Six unnamed tributaries to Licking Creek. Application received: May 4, 2000. Permit Issued: July 7, 2000.

16703006. C & **K Coal Company** (P. O. Box 69, Clarion, PA 16214). Renewal of an existing bituminous strip, auger, coal ash placement, and tipple refuse disposal operation in Perry Township, **Clarion County** affecting 1,190.0 acres. This renewal is for reclamation only. Receiving streams: Four unnamed tributaries to the Clarion River. Application received: May 4, 2000. Permit Issued: July 7, 2000.

33890122. Terry Coal Sales, Inc. (P. O. Box 58, Distant, PA 16223). Renewal of an existing bituminous strip and auger operation in Knox, Oliver and Rose Townships, **Jefferson County** affecting 200.0 acres. This renewal is issued for reclamation only. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributary to Lick Run. Application received: May 2, 2000. Permit issued: July 7, 2000.

Hawk Run District Office, P. O. Box 209, Off Empire Road, Hawk Run, PA 16840.

17980101. Ed Hanslovan Coal Co., Inc. (R. D. 2, Box 230, Morrisdale, PA 16858), transfer of an existing bituminous surface mine-auger permit from M. B. Energy, Inc. The permit is located in Bell Township, **Clearfield County** and affects 214.2 acres. Receiving streams: un-

named tributaries of Curry Run to Curry Run to West Branch of the Susquehanna River. Application received June 29, 2000.

17840126. E. P. Bender Coal Co., Inc. (P. O. Box 594, Carrolltown, PA 15722), renewal of an existing bituminous surface mine permit in Jordan Township, **Clearfield County** affecting 341.7 acres. Receiving streams: tributary to Comfort Run to North Witmer Run, to Clearfield Creek to West Branch Susquehanna River. Application received June 26, 2000.

Greensburg District Office, R. R. 2, Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601.

03960105. Amerikohl Mining, Inc. (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001). Application received to revise permit for a variance to encroach on the 100 foot stream barrier of an unnamed tributary to Huskins Run on the properties of John M. Stilley and Dorothy Smith, at a bituminous surface/auger mine located in Cowanshannock Township, **Armstrong County**, affecting 510 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Huskins Run and Huskins Run. Revision application received: July 6, 2000.

65960105. M. B. Energy, Inc. (175 McKnight Road, Blairsville, PA 15717-7960). Renewal application received for continued reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Derry Township, **Westmoreland County**, affecting 165.6 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Stony Run and Stony Run. Renewal application received: July 12, 2000.

65840111. M. B. Energy, Inc. (175 McKnight Road, Blairsville, PA 15717-7960). Renewal application received for continued reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Derry Township, **Westmoreland County**, affecting 282.0 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Stony Run. Renewal application received: July 12, 2000.

Ebensburg District Office, 437 South Center Street, P. O. Box 625, Ebensburg, PA 15931-0625.

32900106. Permit Renewal for reclamation only. Mears Enterprises, Inc. (P. O. Box 157, Clymer, PA 15728), for continued restoration of a bituminous surface mine in Grant Township, Indiana County, affecting 260.0 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributaries to Little Mahoning Creek, application received July 10, 2000.

32000105, DJ&W Mining, Inc. (P. O. Box 425, Indiana, PA 15701), commencement, operation and restoration of bituminous surface-auger mine in Washington Township, **Indiana County**, affecting 121.0 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributaries to South Branch of Plum Creek and South Branch of Plum Creek to Plum Creek to Crooked Creek to Allegheny River, application received July 11, 2000.

Bureau of Deep Mine Safety

The Bureau of Deep Mine Safety has received a request for variance from the Dunkard Mining Company. The following notification contains a summary of this request. A complete copy of the variance request may be obtained from Allison Gaida by calling (724) 439-7469 or from the BDMS web site at http://www.dep.state.pa.us/dep/deputate/minres/dms/dms.htm.

The Department is publishing a summary of the request to solicit comments from affected parties on the proposed variance request. Comments may be used by the Bureau to assist in its investigation of the variance

request. Comments will be accepted for 30 days following the publication of this notice. All comments should be addressed to Richard E. Stickler, Director, Bureau of Deep Mine Safety, Fayette County Health Center, 100 New Salem Road, Room 167, Uniontown, PA 15401.

Section 702 of the Bituminous Coal Mine Act, 52 P. S. §§ 701 and 702, provides a mechanism for operators to obtain variances from specific requirements of the act to accommodate the adoption of new machinery, equipment, tools, supplies, methods or processes.

Section 242(c) states that where belt conveyors are installed, main stoppings and regulators shall be so arranged as to reduce the quantity of air traveling in the belt conveyor entry to a minimum for effective ventilation and to provide an intake air split as an escapeway from the face area to the main air current.

Summary of the request: Dunkard Mining Company requests a variance to make the cable entry common with the belt/track entry at the Dunkard Mine.

APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER SECTION 401: FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT

ENCROACHMENTS

The following permit applications and requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for water quality certification have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)), requires the State to certify that the involved projects will not violate the applicable provisions of 33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317 as well as relevant State requirements. Initial requests for 401 certification will be published concurrently with the permit application. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under section 401 or to the issuance of a Dam Safety or Encroachment Permit, or the approval of Environmental Assessments must submit any comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the office noted above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Application received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and requests for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act.

Southeast Regional Office: Program Manager, Water Management Program, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

E09-805. Encroachment. **Realen Homes LLC**, 1040 Stoney Hill Road, Suite 100, Yardley, PA 19067. To remove an existing onstream nonjurisdictional dam and associated concrete lined reservoir across an unnamed tributary to Dyers Creek (WWF). Also to construct in its place a reservoir associated with a stormwater management facility to serve the proposed Loberg Tract residential development. The applicant also seeks Environmental Assessment approval to construct an onstream

nonjurisdictional dam impacting approximately 100 feet of the stream. The site is located approximately 1,250 feet southeast of the intersection of Dolington Road (S. R. 2075) and Mount Eyre Road (T-363), (Lambertville, PA-NJ USGS Quadrangle N: 2.6 inches; W: 1.2 inches) in Lower Makefield Township, **Bucks County**.

Northeast Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

E13-124. Encroachment. Chestnut Ridge Railway, 900 Delaware Avenue, Palmerton, PA 18071-2008. To replace and maintain the superstructure of the existing railroad bridge having six (6) spans (14-feet; 20-feet; 20-feet, 2 inches; 19-feet, 11-inches; 19-feet, 7-inches; 19-feet, 11-inches) and an average underclearance of 5 feet across Aquashicola Creek (HQ-CWF, MF). The project is located at the Chestnut Ridge Railway Railroad Bridge over Aquashicola Creek (Palmerton, PA Quadrangle N: 11 inches; W: 11 inches), Lower Towamensing Township, Carbon County (Philadelphia District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers).

E39-388. Encroachment. **Handwerk Farms II**, 5664 Railroad Road, Germansville, PA 18053. To place fill in a total of 0.80 acre of PEM/SS wetlands for the construction of an access road, three road crossings and site construction. The project is located with the proposed Handwerk Farms II, an 18-hole public golf course. The project is located south of S. R. 4026 and S. R. 4014 (Slatedale, PA Quadrangle N: 15.1 inches; W: 7.6 inches), Heidelberg Township, **Lehigh County** (Philadelphia District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers).

E39-389. Encroachment. North Whitehall Township, 3256 Levans Road, Coplay, PA 18037. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a single span bridge having an span of 12-feet with a 7.0 foot underclearance over Spring Creek (CWF). The project is located immediately northwest of the intersection of T-699 (Spring Street) in T-708 (Mulberry Street) (Cementon, PA Quadrangle N: 11.7 inches; W: 6.6 inches), North Whitehall Township, Lehigh County (Philadelphia District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers).

E40-555. Encroachment. **Joe Amato**, 1 Amato Drive, Moosic, PA 18507. To construct and maintain a pile supported, private recreational dock and boathouse having a surface area of approximately 5,725 S. F. and extending 50 feet from the shore of Harveys Lake (HQ-CWF). The project is located along the southern shore at Pole 302 (Harveys Lake, PA Quadrangle N: 18.4 inches; W: 4.5 inches), Harveys Lake Borough, **Luzerne County** (Baltimore District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers).

E40-556. Encroachment. **Department of Transportation**, District 4-0, P. O. Box 111, Scranton, PA 18501. To place fill in a de minimis area of wetlands equal to 0.02 acre; to remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a 22 foot \times 6 foot concrete box culvert, depressed 1.0 foot below streambed elevation in Long Run (CWF). The project is located at the S. R. 3040 bridge over Long Run (Sybertsville, PA Quadrangle N: 5.4 inches; W: 0.2 inch), Butler Township, **Luzerne County** (Baltimore District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers).

E45-396. Encroachment. West End Fair Association, P. O. Box 115, Gilbert, PA 18331. To modify and maintain an existing road crossing in Weir Creek (HQ-CWF) and to place fill in a de minimis area of wetlands equal to 0.03 acre for the purpose of constructing a 16-foot extension to the existing four 24-inch R.C.P. culverts. The road crossing will have a total length of 32 feet and will provide

two-way vehicular and pedestrian traffic within the fair grounds. The project is located at the West End Fair-grounds, southeast of the intersection of S. R. 3005 and S. R. 3010 (Fairgrounds Road) (Brodheadsville, PA Quadrangle N: 6.3 inches; W: 7.6 inches), Chestnuthill Township, **Monroe County** (Philadelphia District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers).

E48-295. Encroachment. **City of Bethlehem**, City Hall, 10 East Church Street, Bethlehem, PA 18018-6025. To construct and maintain a 60-inch diameter R.C.P. under the Lehigh Canal and a stormwater outfall structure and energy dissipater along the Lehigh River (WWF). This work is associated with the East Market Street Swale Improvement Project and proposed Moravian Village Retirement Community. The project is located between East Market Street and the Lehigh River, just west of Stefko Boulevard (Hellertown, PA Quadrangle N: 21.5 inches; W: 15.8 inches), City of Bethlehem, **Northampton County** (Philadelphia District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers).

E48-296. Encroachment. **Northampton County**, 7th and Northampton Streets, Easton, PA 18042. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a 20-foot \times 7-foot precast, reinforced concrete box culvert having a 6-inch culvert depression in a tributary to Allegheny Creek (HQ-CWF). The bridge known as County Bridge No. 183, is located along Township Road T-712 (Hemlock Drive), approximately 0.1 mile north of its intersection with T-687 (Belvedere, NJ-PA Quadrangle N: 20.3 inches; W: 15 inches), Upper Mt. Bethel Township, **Northampton County** (Philadelphia District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers).

E54-275. Encroachment. **Pine Grove Manufactured Homes, Inc.**, Attention: Wayne Fanelli, President, P. O. Box 128, Pine Grove, PA 17963. To do minor grading at the plant entrance and on a dike to relocate a fence at the plant entrance for the purpose of maintaining a factory to construct homes. The project is located on the south side of S. R. 0443 approximately 1,500 feet east of the intersection of S. R. 0443 and S. R. 0125. It is on the (Pine Grove, PA Quadrangle N: 9.95 inches; W: 0.9 inch), Pine Grove Borough and Pine Grove Township, **Schuylkill County** (Baltimore District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers).

E54-276. Encroachment. **Schuylkill County Country Club**, Attention: Nathaniel Binns, P. O. Box 316, Orwigsburg, PA 17961. To construct and maintain an intake and outfall structure in Mahanoy Creek and encroach in and around two existing ponds to combine them into one body of water having a total surface area equal to one acre and a maximum depth of 10 feet. The purpose of the project is to provide irrigation to the Schuylkill County Country Club located approximately 2,000 feet east of the intersection of S. R. 0443 and S. R. 0061. It is on the (Pottsville, PA Quadrangle N: 4.0 inches; W: 0.95 inch), North Manheim Township, **Schuyl-kill County** (Philadelphia District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers).

E54-278. Encroachment. Borough Schuylkill Haven, 12 West Main Street, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972, Attention: Marlon W. Berger, Jr., Public Work Director. To construct and maintain a boat dock along the Schuylkill River and to place fill in the 100 year floodplain of the Schuylkill River for the proposed construction of a community park consisting of soccer field and softball fields. The project is located on the west side of the Schuylkill River approximately 2,000 feet south of the intersection of S. R. 0061 and S. R. 0443. (Pottsville, PA Quadrangle

N: 1.0 inch; W: 6.8 inches), Schuylkill Haven Borough, **Schuylkill County** (Philadelphia District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers).

Southcentral Regional Office: Section Chief, Water Management Program, Soils and Waterways Section, 909 Elmerton Avenue, 2nd Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

E21-311. Encroachment. **Leonard Greiz**, Shenandoah Mobile Company, P. O. Box 459, 124 South Main Street, Edinburg, VA 22824. To construct and maintain a communication tower at the floodway of Yellow Breeches Creek located at Front Street about 70 feet from the Front Street and Market Street intersections (Steelton, PA Quadrangle N: 18.3 inches; W: 15.5 inches) in New Cumberland Borough, **Cumberland County**.

E31-164. Encroachment. Joseph Harding, Penn State University, School of Forestry Resources, 1 Merkle Bldg., University Park, PA 16802. To construct and maintain a corrugated metal arch culvert having a span of 133.2 inches and a rise of 84.0 inches in Herod Run (HQ-CWF) to provide access to private property located on an existing private drive about 200 feet east of Guyer Road (T-532) and 0.76 mile north of SR 0305 (McAlveys Fort, PA Quadrangle N: 3.25 inches; W: 17.0 inches) in Jackson Township, Huntingdon County.

E36-690. Encroachment. Warwick School District, Dave Zerbe, 301 W. Orange St., Lititz, PA 17543. To construct and maintain a pedestrian footbridge having a clear span of 16 feet with an underclearance of 3.5 feet across Moores Run (WWF) (a tributary of Lititz Run) to connect a walking path to a park area located in the Newport Square development (Lititz, PA Quadrangle N: 7.0 inches; W: 5.5 inches) in Lititz Borough and Warwick Township, Lancaster County.

E36-694. Encroachment. Mark Burkhead, Department of Transportation, Engineering District 8-0, 2140 Herr Street, Harrisburg, PA 17103. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a bridge of prestressed concrete I-beams and concrete abutments having a clean span of 119.5 feet on a 75 degree skew with an underclearance of 18.25 feet on SR 0222-004 across Mill Creek (WWF) (Lancaster, PA Quadrangle N: 0.45 inch; W: 6.08 inches) in West Lampeter Township, Lancaster County.

E44-101. Encroachment. **McVeytown Borough Authority**, P. O Box 321, McVeytown, PA 17051. To construct and maintain an 18-inch diameter outfall pipe in Musser Run (HQ-CWF) a wild trout stream for a discharge point for a storm sewer project in the Borough of McVeytown (McVeytown, PA Quadrangle N: 21.8 inches; W: 16.5 inches) in Oliver Township, **Mifflin County**.

Northcentral Region: Water Management, Soils and Waterways Section, F. Alan Sever, Chief, 208 West Third St., Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

E18-301. Encroachment. James Eppley, Chief, Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, Bureau of Facility Design, P. O. Box 8451, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8451. To remove the existing steel I-beam timber deck bridge with a clear span of 23.33 feet and a curb to curb width of 11 feet 0 inches and a vertical underclearance of 4.95 feet and to construct and maintain a single span prestressed concrete spread box beam bridge with a total clear span of 32.97 feet on a skew of 90 degrees and an average inlet underclearance of 5.95 feet across Lick Run on Carrier Road approximately 3 miles north west of the intersection of SR 044 and SR 0644 (Glen Union, PA Quadrangle N: 12.2 inches; W: 2.0 inches) in Gallagher

Township, Clinton County. The project will impact on approximately 0.039 acre of exceptional value wetlands while impacting approximately 25 feet of waterway. Lick Run is an exceptional value stream.

E53-345. Encroachment. **Dennis W. Glassmire, Chairperson**, Homer Township, 360 South Wood Road, Coudersport, PA 16915. To remove a 4' by 6' CMP culvert and a 4' 8" by 9' 10" concrete box culvert and to construct and maintain a 5' 11" by 4' CMP culvert and a 5' by 10' reinforced concrete box cuvert over an unnamed tributary of South Woods Branch Creek (Austin, PA Quadrangle N: 3.88 inches; W: 4.1 inches and N: 3.69 inches; W: 3.25 inches) in Homer Township, **Potter County.** The project will not impact on wetlands while impacting approximately 60 feet of waterway. South Woods Branch Creek is a High Quality Cold Water Fisheries Stream.

E57-089. Encroachment. **Paul E. Heise, P. E.**, Department of Transportation, P. O. Box 218, Montoursville, PA 17754-0218. To remove an existing bituminous overlaid timber deck steel I-beam bridge with an 18' 0" span, a curb to curb width of 12' 9" and a design underclearance of 3' 5" and to construct and maintain a single span precast reinforced concrete slab superstructure with a curb to curb width of 18' 4", a clear span of 18' 2" and a normal span of 15' 1" and an average underclearance of 4' 6" on a skew of 56 degrees over Big Run on SR 3003 approximately 2 miles north of Sonestown (Sonestown, PA Quadrangle N: 22.3 inches; W: 7.2 inches) in Davidson Township, **Sullivan County**. The project will not impact on wetlands while impacting approximately 60 feet of waterway. Big Run is a High Quality Cold Water fisheries stream.

E59-404. Encroachment. **Ernest Norman, Chairperson**, Liberty Township Supervisors, P. O. Box 6, Liberty, PA 16930. Remove the existing 54" diameter CMP culvert and to construct and maintain a 72" by 100" CMP arch culvert, 70 feet in length, in Brion Creek under T-337 approximately 0.7 mile northwest of SR 414 (Liberty, PA Quadrangle N: 16.9 inches; W: 7.0 inches) in Liberty Township, **Tioga County**. The project will not impact wetlands while impacting approximately 90 linear feet of waterway. Brion Creek is a High Quality Cold Water Fisheries Stream.

Southwest Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

E65-762. Encroachment. **Joseph A. and Jean L. Laspina**, 111 Laspina Lane, Irwin, PA 15642. To construct and maintain a 54-inch SWPP and a 36-inch SWPP culverts in an unnamed tributary to Brush Creek (TSF) for the purpose of providing access to a residence. The project is located off of S. R. 4029, approximately 4,000 feet north of Paintertown (Irwin, PA Quadrangle N: 21.4 inches; W: 10.7 inches) in Penn Township, **Westmoreland County**.

E63-493. Encroachment. **Hardy Enterprises, Inc.**, 6000 Waterdam Plaza Drive, Suite 240, McMurray, PA 15317-5431. To construct and maintain a box culvert approximately 265 feet in length having a span of 10.0 feet with an underclearance of 5.0 feet in an unnamed tributary to Little Chartiers Creek (WWF) for the purpose of constructing the Old Oak Commons development located approximately 500 feet north from the intersection of Old Oak Road and Route 19 (Canonsburg, PA Quadrangle N: 4.7 inches; W: 0.2 inch) in Peters Township, **Washington County**.

Northwest Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

E24-211. Encroachment. **National Fuel Gas Supply**, 1100 State Street, Erie, PA 16501. To install and maintain a 20-inch-diameter natural gas pipeline (AM-60) beginning at the existing Lamont Compressor Station (41°, 36′, 44″ north latitude; 78°, 48′, 46″ west longitude) and extending generally northwest to the Elk and McKean County Line (41°, 37′, 11″ north latitude; 78° 50′, 18″ west longitude) crossing the following stream and wetland area located in Highland Township, **Elk County**.

- 1. Tributary to Wolf Run (HQ-CWF-Wild Trout) at Section 2, Station 301+60 (James City, PA Quadrangle 41°, 37′, 3'' north latitude, 78° , 49', 15'' west longitude).
- 2. Wetland no. AM60D10 (PEM) at Section 2, Station 279+33 (James City, PA Quadrangle 41° 37' 14'' north latitude, 78° , 49', 41'' west longitude) traversing a distance of 108 feet. This application is being considered in conjunction with Application Nos. E42-270 and E62-371.

E42-270. Encroachment. National Fuel Gas Supply, 1100 State Street, Erie, PA 16501. To install and maintain a 20-inch-diameter natural gas pipeline (AM-60) beginning at the McKean and Elk County Line (41 $^{\circ}$, 36 $^{\prime}$, 44" north latitude, 78°, 50', 18" west longitude) and extending generally northwest to the Warren and McKean County Line (41°, 43′, 1″ north latitude, 78°, 57′, 11″ west longitude) crossing the following streams and wetland areas located in Hamilton and Wetmore Townships, McKean County. East Branch Tionesta Creek (HQ-CWF-Wild Trout-Stocked Trout) at Section 2, Station 244+37 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 37′, 32″ north latitude, 78°, 50′, 14″ west longitude). Tributary to East Branch Tionesta Creek (HQ-CWF-Wild Trout) at Section 2, Station 243+53 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 37', 35" north latitude, 78°, 50′, 14″ west longitude). Tributary to East Branch Tionesta Creek (HQ-CWF-Wild Trout) at Section 2, Station 220+36 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 38′, 58″ north latitude, 78° , 50', 11'' west longitude). Wetland no. AM60W09 (POW) at Section 2, Station 183+19 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 38′, 35″ north latitude, 78°, 50′, 10″ west longitude) traversing a distance of 96 feet. Tributary to East Branch Tionesta Creek (HQ-CWF-Wild Trout) at Section 2, Station 182+15 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 38', 37" north latitude, 78°, 50′, 10″ west longitude). Wetland no. AM60W08 (PEM) at Section 2, Station 147+89 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 39', 8" north latitude, 78°, 50', 22' west longitude) traversing a distance of 89 feet. West Run (HQ-CWF-Wild Trout) at Section 2, Station 146+90 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 39′, 8″ north latitude, 78°, 50′, 21″ west longitude). Tributary to West Run (HQ-CWF-Wild Trout) as Section 2, Station 114+00 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 39′, 38″ north latitude, 78°, 50′, 39″ west longitude). Wetland no. AM60W07 (PEM-EV) at Section 2, Station 113+06 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 39′, 39″ north latitude, $78^{\circ},\ 50',\ 39''$ west longitude) traversing a distance of 245feet. Wetland no. AM60W06 (PEM-EV) at Section 2, Station 51+88 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 40′, 38″ north latitude, 78°, 51′, 1″ west longitude) traversing a distance of 161 feet. Tributary to Rock Run (HQ-CWF-Wild Trout) at Section 2, Station 49+11 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 40′, 40″ north latitude, 78°, 51′, 1″ west longitude). Wetland no. AM60W05 (PEM-EV) at Section 2, Station 48+31 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 40′, 39″ north latitude, $78^{\circ},~51',~2''$ west longitude) traversing a distance of 75 feet. Wetland no. AM60W04 (PEM/PFO-EV) at Section 2, Station 23+29 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 41′, 6″ north latitude, 78°, 51′, 22″ west longitude) traversing a distance of 668 feet Wetland no. AM60W03 (PEM-EV) at Section 2, Station 18+48 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 41', 9" north latitude, 78°, 51', 26" west longitude) traversing a distance of 178 feet. Wetland no. AM60W02 (PEM-EV)

at Section 2, Station 13+13 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 41', 10" north latitude, 78°, 51', 26" west longitude) traversing a distance of 73 feet. Tributary to Twomile Run (HQ-CWF-Wild Trout) at Section 2, Station 9+76 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 41′, 12″ north latitude, 78°, 51′, 27″ west longtitude). Twomile Run (HQ-CWF-Wild Trout-Stocked Trout) at Section 2, Station 2+12 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 41′, 19″ north latitude, 78°, 51′, 31″ west longitude). Wetland no. AM60W01 (PEM/PFO-EV) at Section 2, Station 1+90 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 41′, 19″ north latitude, 78°, 51′, 34″ west longitude) traversing a distance of 106 feet. Wetland no. S1W01 (PEM/PSS-EV) at Section 1, Station 5+14 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 44', 19" north latitude, 78°, 52', 2" west longitude) traversing a distance of 250 feet. Wetland no. S1W02 (PEM/PSS-EV) at Section 1, Station 14+75 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 41′, 15″ north latitude, 78°, 52′, 2″ west longitude) traversing a distance of 22 feet. Wetland no. S1W03 (PEM/PSS-EV) at Section 1, Station 17+38 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 41′, 15″ north altitude, 78°, 51′, 59″ west longitude) traversing a distance of 200 feet. Twomile Run (HQ-CWF-Wild Trout-Stocked Trout) at Section 1, Station 19+18 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 41′, 15″ north latitude, 78°, 52′, 3″ west longitude). Wetland no. S1W04 (PEM-EV) at Section 1, Station 41+34 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 41′, 17″ north latitude, 78°, 51′41″ west longitude) traversing a distance of 78 feet. Tributary of Twomile Run (HQ-CWF-Wild Trout) at Section 1, Station 42+00 (Kane, PA Quadrangle 41°, 41′, 18" north latitude, 78°, 52′, 30" west longitude). Wetland no. S1W05 (PEM-EV) at Section 1, Station 45+36 (Ludlow, PA Quadrangle 41°, 41′, 19″ north latitude, 78°, 52′, 35″ west longitude) traversing a distance of 43 feet. Tributary to East Branch Tionesta Creek (HQ-CWF-Wild Trout) at Section 1, Station 99+85 (Ludlow, PA Quadrangle 41°, 41′, 31″ north latitude, 78°, 53′, 43″ west longitude). Wetland no. S1W06 (PEM-EV) at Section 1, Station 102+22 (Ludlow, PA Quadrangle 41°, 41', 31" north latitude, 78°, 53', 45" west longitude) traversing a distance of 19 feet. Wetland no. S1W07 (PEM) at Section 1, Station 103+17 (Ludlow, PA Quadrangle 41°, 41', 32" north latitude, 78°, 53', 48" west longitude) traversing a distance of 63 feet. Wetland no. S1W08 (PEM, EV) at Section 1, Station 114+53 (Ludlow, PA Quadrangle 41°, 41′, 37″ north latitude, 78°, 54′, 3″ west longitude) traversing a distance of 120 feet. Wetland no. S1W09 (PEM) at Section 1, Station 138+56 (Ludlow, PA Quadrangle 41°, 41′, 49″ north latitude, 78°, 54′, 30″ west longitude) traversing a distance of 104 feet. Wetland no. S1W10 (PEM, EV) at Section 1, Station 143+90 (Ludlow, PA Quadrangle 41°, 41′, 51″ north latitude, 78°, 54', 37" west longitude) traversing a distance of 172 feet. Bloody Run (HQ-CWF, Wild Trout) at Section 1, Station 145+30 (Ludlow, PA Quadrangle 41°, 41′, 51″ north latitude, 78°, 54′, 38″ west longitude). Tributary to Bloody Run (HQ-CWF, Wild Trout) at Section 1, Station 152+71 (Ludlow, PA Quadrangle 41°, 41′, 55″ north latitude, 78°, 54', 46" west longitude). Wetland no. S1W11 (PEM) at Section 1, Station 186+42 (Ludlow, PA Quadrangle 41°, 42′, 15″ north latitude, 78°, 55′, 23″ west longitude) traversing a distance of 124 feet. Wetland no. S1W12 (PEM/PFO, EV) at Section 1, Station 189+85 (Ludlow, PA Quadrangle 41°, 42′, 17″ north latitude, 78°, 55′, 26″ west longitude) traversing a distance of 76 feet. Wetland no. S1W13 (PEM/PFO, EV) at Section 1, Station 223+65 (Ludlow, PA Quadrangle 41°, 42′, 34″ north latitude, 78°, 56′, 3″ west longitude) traversing a distance of 140 feet. Tributary to East Branch Tionesta Creek (HQ-CWF, Wild Trout) at Section 1, Station 225+25 (Ludlow, PA Quadrangle 41°, 42′, 36″ north latitude, 78°, 56′, 4″ west longtitude). Wetland no. S1W14 (PEM) at Section 1,

Station 223+04 (Ludlow, PA Quadrangle 41°, 42′, 40″ north latitude, 78°, 56′, 13″ west longitude) traversing a distance of 72 feet. Tributary to East Branch Tionesta Creek (HQ-CWF, Wild Trout) at Section 1, Station 233+64 (Ludlow, PA Quadrangle 41°, 42′, 40″ north latitude, 78°, 56′, 13″ west longitude). This application is being considered in conjunction with Application Nos. E24-211 and E62-371.

E62-371. Encroachment. National Fuel Gas Supply, 1100 State Street, Erie, PA 16501. To install and maintain a 20-inch-diameter natural gas pipeline (AM-60) beginning at the Warren and McKean County Line (41 $^{\circ}$, 37', 11" north latitude, 78°, 50', 18" west longitude) and extending generally northwest to the existing Roystone Compressor Station (41°, 36′, 44″ north latitude, 78°, 48′, 46" west longitude) crossing the following stream and wetland area located in Sheffield Township, **Warren** County. Wetland No. S1W15B (PEM) at Section 1, Station 314+76 (Ludlow, PA Quadrangle 41°, 43′, 10″ north latitude, 78°, 57′, 48″ west longitude traversing a distance of 205 feet. Wetland No. S1W16 (PEM/PSS, EV) at Section 1, Station 332+43 (Ludlow, PA Quadrangle 41°, 43', 12'' north latitude, 78° , 5', 12'' west longitude traversing a distance of 330 feet. Tributary to Twomile Run (HQ-CWF, Wild Trout) at Section 1, Station 332+70 (Ludlow, PA Quadrangle 41°, 43′, 12″ north latitude, 78°, 58', 12" west longitude). Twomile Run (HQ-CWF, Wild Trout, Stocked Trout) as Section 1, Station 334+29 (Ludlow, PA Quadrangle 41°, 43', 13" north latitude, 78°, 58', 14" west longitude). This application is being considered in conjunction with Application Nos. E42-270 and E24-211.

DAM SAFETY

Applications received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and requests for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act.

Central Office: Bureau of Waterways Engineering, 400 Market Street, 3rd Floor, P. O. Box 8554, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8554, (717) 787-8568.

D50-065. DEP. **Daniel T. Paul** (P. O. Box 224, New Bloomfield, PA 17068). To construct, operate and maintain a Cold Storage Dam across a tributary to Little Buffalo Creek (HQ-CWF), impacting 0.16 acre of wetlands (PEM) and 375 feet of stream and providing 0.16 acre of wetland mitigation, for the purpose of recreation. Newport, PA Quadrangle N: 9.47 inches; W: 13.4 inches in Centre Township, **Perry County**.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

The following Environmental Assessment and request for Water Quality Certification are being processed under sections 105.12(a)(16) and 105.15(b), restoration activities undertaken and conducted under a restoration plan approved by the Department.

Northwest Regional Office, Soils and Waterways Section, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

E10-013NW. Environmental Assessment. **BioMost, Inc.**, 3016 Unionville Road, Cranberry Township, PA 16066. To place and maintain a water intake structure in a tributary to Seaton Creek, to place and maintain a 3-foot-high dam in a tributary to Seaton Creek and to

place fill in a de minimis area of PEM wetland (0.02 acre) to construct an acid mine drainage collection and treatment facility to restore water quality to a tributary to Seaton Creek. This project is known as the De Sale Phase II and will consist of two settling ponds (0.25 acre and 0.39 acre), two vertical flow ponds (2,200 tons of limestone in each), a 0.68 acre constructed treatment wetland, and a horizontal flow limestone bed (2,900 tons of limestone), and an outfall structure. This project will collect surface water from a drainage area of approximately 110 acres that is severely impacted by acid mine drainage This project is located along a tributary to Seaton Creek approximately 2,800 feet northwest of the village of De Sale (intersection of De Sale Road and S. R. 58) located in Venango Township, Butler County, (Eau Claire, PA Quadrangle N: 3.5 inches; W: 11.5 inches).

ACTIONS

FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

[National Pollution Discharge Elimination System Program (NPDES)]

DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

(Part I Permits)

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications and requests for plan approval and has issued the following significant orders.

Persons aggrieved by this action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

Actions under The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001).

Permits Issued

Southeast Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6130.

NPDES Permit No. PA0052388. Sewage. Donald J. Adler, 46 Poplar Lane, Doylestown, PA 18901, is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Doylestown Township, Bucks County to an unnamed tributary of Neshaminy Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0057690. Industrial waste. Kvaerner Philadelphia Shipyard, Inc., Philadelphia Naval Business Center, Philadelphia, PA 19112, is authorized to discharge from a facility located in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County into Delaware River Outfalls 012-032, Schuylkill River Outfalls 033-047.

NPDES Permit No. PA0055212. Sewage. Concord Township Sewer Authority, P. O. Box 171, Concordville, PA 19331, is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Concord Township, Delaware County into the West Branch of Chester Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0057908. Sewage. Jericho National Golf Club, Inc., P. O. Box 519, Washington Crossing, PA 18977, is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Upper Makefield Township, Bucks County to an unnamed tributary to Jericho Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0055468. Sewage. Pleasant Run Trailer Park, 594 Godshall Road, Telford, PA 18969-2209, is authorized to discharge from a facility located in New Hanover Township, Montgomery County into Deep Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0047252. Sewage. Pantos Corporation, 202 Black Matt Road, Douglassville, PA 19518, is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Painters Crossing STP in Chadds Ford Township, Delaware County, into Harvey Run.

NPDES Permit No. PA0057584. Industrial waste. **Sun Company, Inc.**, 1801 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103-1699 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in West Brandywine Township, **Chester County** to an unnamed tributary to Culbertson Run.

NPDES Permit No. PA0057835. Sewage. **Robert Falkenstein**, 2898 Upper Ridge Road, Pennsburg, PA 18073, is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Marlborough Township, **Montgomery County** to an unnamed tributary to Macoby Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0026689. Sewerage. City of Philadelphia Water Department, ARAMARK Tower, 1101 Market Street, 4th Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19107-2994, is authorized to discharge from facility located at Northeast Water Pollution Control Plant located in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, into Delaware River Zone 3 (001-022,058), Pennypack Creek (023-027), Tacony Creek (028-041), and Frankford Creek (042-057,059,060).

NPDES Permit No. PA0026671. Sewerage. City of Philadelphia Water Department, ARAMARK Tower, 1101 Market Street 4th Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19107-2994, is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant located in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, into Delaware River Zone 4 Outfall 001, Schuylkill River (Outfalls 002-040 and 073-077), Cobbs Creek (Outfalls 041-072 and 078-084).

NPDES Permit No. PA0026671. Sewerage. City of Philadelphia Water Department, ARAMARK Tower, 1101 Market Street 4th Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19107-2994, is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Southeast Water Pollution Control Plant located in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, into Delaware River Zone 3 Outfalls 001, Schuylkill River (Outfalls 002-040 and 073-077), Cobbs Creek (Outfalls 041-072 and 078-084).

WQM Permit No. 1599421. Sewerage. **Owen J. Roberts School District**, 901 Ridge Road, Pottstown, PA 19465-9314. Applicant is granted approval to construct a drip irrigation sewage treatment system to serve the French Creek Elementary School located in South Coventry Township, **Chester County**.

WQM Permit No. 1569432. Amendment No. 3. Sewerage. **Shangri-La Sewer Company**, 909 Delaware Avenue, Wilmington, DE 19899. Applicant is granted approval for the modification to its wastewater treatment facility located in New Garden Township, **Chester County**.

WQM Permit No. 4600201. Industrial waste. **Sunoco, Inc. (R & M)**, 4041 Market Street, Aston, PA 19014. Applicant is granted approval for the construction of an industrial groundwater treatment facility and the well injection of treated effluent to serve Manhattan Bagel formerly Sunoco Station No. 0363-0746 located in Lower Merion Township, **Montgomery County**.

WQM Permit No. 1599202. Industrial waste. **Sunny Dell Foods, Inc.**, 214 South Mill Road, Kennett Square, PA 19348. Application is granted approval for the construction and operation of an industrial wastewater treatment plant serving Sunny Dell Foods, Inc. located in Kennet Township, **Chester County**.

WQM Permit No. 0900406. Sewage. **Bucks County Water and Sewer Authority**, 1275 Almshouse Road, Warrington, PA 18976. Applicant is granted approval for the replacement of an existing disinfection system with an ultraviolet (UV disinfection system located at the Harvey Avenue Wastewater Treatment Plant in Doylestown Township, **Bucks County**.

NPDES Permit No. PA0055689. Sewerage. **Danny R. Hawkins**, 485 Camp Rockhill Road, Quakertown, PA 18951, is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Richland Township, **Bucks County** to an unnamed tributary to Butter Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0054861. Sewage. **Bruce McFarland**, P. O. Box 451, 36 Mega Way, Rushland, PA 18956, is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Wrightstown Township, **Bucks County** into Neshaminy Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0031771. Amendment No. 1. **Westtown Township**, 1081 Wilmington Pike, West Chester, PA 19382, is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Westtown Township, **Chester County** into East Branch of Chester Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0051951. Sewage. Dave Chapman, 51 Grays Lane, Elverson, PA 19520. Is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Warwick Township, Chester County to an unnamed tributary of French Creek.

Northeast Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

Permit No. PA-0023736. Sewerage. **Tri-Borough Municipal Authority**, 216 East Main Street, Susquehanna, PA 18847 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in the Borough of Susquehanna, **Susquehanna County**, to the North Branch of the Susquehanna River.

Permit No. PA-0062596. Sewerage. **Laceyville Borough Joint Municipal Authority**, R. R. 2, Box 2270, Laceyville, PA 18623 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Laceyville Borough, **Wyoming County**, to Little Tuscarora Creek.

Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Grit Building, Williamsport, PA 17701.

WQM Permit No. 1800402. Sewerage. **Pine Creek Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 608, Avis, PA 17721. Permission granted to replace existing pump station and maintain new stations using submersible pumps located in the wet well. The facility is located at Pine Creek Township, **Union County**.

WQM Permit No. 4100402. Sewerage. **Cameo Estates, Inc.**, 378 Maddon Road, Montoursville, PA 17754. Permission granted to construct and maintain a pressure sanitary sewer system to serve Poco Hills Estates. Facility located at Loyalsock Township, **Lycoming County**.

WQM Permit No. 1989401. Sewerage Transfer. **Candlelight Inn Inc.**, 587 Valley Rd., Danville, PA 17821. Permission granted to transfer permit from present President to Cynthia L. Peters. Facility located at Montour Township, **Columbia County**.

NPDES Permit PA0209139. Sewerage. Tri Lateral Investment Corporation, 2042 Route 405 Highway, Muncy, PA 17756-8659. Renewal application granted to discharge treated sewage to unnamed tributary to Muncy Creek. Facility located at Muncy Creek Township, Lycoming County.

NPDES Permit PA0027171. Sewerage. Bloomsburg Municipal Authority, 301 East Second Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815. Renewal granted to discharge treated sewage from facility located at Town of Bloomsburg, Columbia County.

NPDES Permit PA0209031. Sewerage. Loganton Borough Authority, R. D. 1, Box 203, Loganton, PA 17747. Renewal granted to discharge treated sewage from facility located at Loganton Borough, Clinton County.

NPDES Permit PA0110124. Sewerage. David A. Liberti, Harvest Moon Mobile Home Park, 38 Harvest Moon Park, Linden, PA 17744. Renewal granted to discharge treated wastewater from facility located at Woodward Township, Lycoming County.

NPDES Permit PA0209201. Sewerage. Leo H. Keiffer, Terrace Hills Mobile Home Park, R. R. 1, Box 44A, Sugar Run, PA 18846. Renewal granted to discharge treated sewage from facility located in Wyalusing Township, Bradford County.

NPDES Permit PA0008796. Industrial waste. **Litton System Inc.**, 1035 Westminster Drive, Williamsport, PA 17701-3911. Renewal granted to discharge noncontact cooling water from towers 2 and 3 from facility located at Loyalsock Township, **Lycoming County**.

NPDES Permit PA0113972. Sewerage Transfer. **Candlelight Inn Inc.**, 587 Valley Road, Danville, PA 17821. Transfer granted to present President, Cynthia L. Peters. This permit is transfer in ownership or tenancy only. Facility located at Montour Township, **Columbia County**.

NPDES Permit PA0115304. Sewerage. Litchfield Township Supervisors, R. R. 1, Box 144J, Sayre, PA 18840. Renewal granted to discharge treated wastewater from facility located at Litchfield Township, Bradford County.

Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

NPDES Permit No. PA0003255. Industrial. Timken Latrobe Steel, 2626 South Ligonier Street, Latrobe, PA 15650-0031 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at steel mill, Latrobe Borough, Westmoreland County to receiving waters named Sulfur Run and Loyalhanna Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0096105. Sewage. Aleppo Township Authority, P. O. Box 81, Sewickley, PA 15143-0081 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Sewickley Heights Manor Sewage Treatment Plant, Aleppo Township, Allegheny County to receiving waters named Unnamed Tributary to Ohio River.

NPDES Permit No. PA0096431. Sewage. Zigmund Barton, R. D. 11, Box 157, Greensburg, PA 15601 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Hempfield Highlands MHP STP, Hempfield Township, Westmoreland County to receiving waters named Unnamed Tributary of Little Sewickley Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0098531. Sewage. Green Hills Development Corporation, Box 875, R. D. 1, Greensburg, PA 15601 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Green Hills MHP STP, Hempfield Township, Westmoreland County to receiving waters named Unnamed Tributary of Little Sewickley Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0205460. Sewage. Loretta Schermock, Georgetown Heights Mobile Estates, 20215 Sunny Shores Drive, Humble, TX 77346, is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Georgetown Heights Mobil Estates Sewage Treatment Plant, Hill Road, Greene Township, Beaver County to receiving waters named Smiths Run.

NPDES Permit No. PA0218448. Sewage. Kim and Dianne Miller, Route 2, Box 181, Wolflake Road, New Alexandria, PA 15670 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Whitethorn Sewage Treatment Plant, Whitethorn Subdivision, Phase II, Salem Township, Westmoreland County to receiving waters named Unnamed Tributary to Whitethorn Creek.

Permit No. 0200405. Sewerage. **Plum Borough Municipal Authority**, 4555 New Texas Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15239. Construction of a Parallel Interceptor located in Plum Borough, **Allegheny County** to serve the Plum Creek Watershed.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, (814) 332-6942.

NPDES Permit No. PA0101516. Sewage. Oil City Area School District, Oakland Elementary School, P. O. Box 929, Box 1113, East Second Street, Oil City, PA 16301-2507 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Oakland Township, Venango County to an unnamed tributary to Two Mile Run.

INDIVIDUAL PERMITS

(PAS)

The following NPDES Individual Permits for Discharges of Stormwater from Construction Activities have been issued.

Northeast Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

NPDESApplicant NameCounty andReceivingPermit No.and AddressMunicipalityStream

PAS10S081 Fifth Street Corp. Monroe County Big Meadow Run

711 Sarah St. Stroud Township HQ-CWF

Stroudsburg, PA 18360-2121

Southcentral Regional Office, Section Chief, Water Management Program, Soils and Waterways Section, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4707.

PAS-10-4508. Individual NPDES. **Municipal Authority of the Borough of Lewistown**, 701 Chestnut Street, P. O. Box 68, Lewistown, PA 17044. To implement an Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan for the construction of the extension of approximately 20,300 linear feet of 6 inch, 8 inch and 16 inch diameter water mains on 14.0 acres in Granville Township, **Mifflin County**. The project is located at the west corporate boundary of the Borough of Lewistown both north and south of S. R. 0522/022 (Lewistown, PA Quadrangle N: 15.1 inches; W: 15.4 inches). Drainage will be to unnamed tributaries to the Juniata River. (HQ-CWF)

INDIVIDUAL PERMITS

(PAR)

Approvals to Use NPDES and/or Other General Permits

The following parties have submitted (1) Notices of Intent (NOIs) for Coverage under General NPDES Permits to discharge wastewater into the surface waters of this Commonwealth; (2) NOIs for coverage under General Permits for Beneficial Use of Sewage Sludge or Residential Septage by Land Application in Pennsylvania; or (3) Notifications for First Land Application of Sewage Sludge.

The approval of coverage under these General Permits may be subject to one or more of the following: pollutant or effluent discharge limitations, monitoring and reporting, pathogen and vector attraction reduction requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions set forth in the respective general permit. The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has reviewed the NOIs and determined that they comply with administrative requirements of the respective permit application. Also, the Department has evaluated the First Land Application of Sewage Sludge for the sites applying for coverage under PAG-7, PAG-8 and PAG-9 and determined that the sites are suitable for land application of sewage sludge.

The EPA Region III Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision: 40 CFR 123.24.

The application and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted.

List of		
General	Permit	Types

PAG-1	General Permit For Discharges From Stripper Oil Well Facilities
PAG-2	General Permit For Discharges of Stormwater From Construction Activities
PAG-3	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater From Industrial Activities
PAG-4	General Permit For Discharges From Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant
PAG-5	General Permit For Discharges From Gasoline Contaminated Ground Water Remediation Systems
PAG-6	General Permit For Wet Weather Overflow Discharges From Combined Sewer Systems
PAG-7	General Permit For Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application
PAG-8	General Permit For Beneficial Use of Non-Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, a Public Contact Site or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-9	General Permit For Beneficial Use of Residential Septage By Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-10	General Permit For Discharges Resulting From Hydrostatic Testing of Tanks and Pipelines

General Permit Type—PAG-2

General i etillit Type—i	AG-2			
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Douglas Township Montgomery County	PAR10-T520	Gambone Brothers Development Company 1030 West Germantown Pike Fairview Village, PA 19409	Unnamed Tributary to Minister Creek (TSF)	Department of Environmental Protection Suite 6010, Lee Park, 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130
Hatfield Township Montgomery County	PAR10-T638	North Wales Associates 1101 West DeKalb Pike, 2nd Floor Wayne, PA 19087	Unnamed Tributary to West Branch Neshaminy Creek (WF, M)	Department of Environmental Protection Suite 6010, Lee Park, 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130
Franconia Township Montgomery County	PAR10-T650	Telvil Corporation 528 Main Street, Suite 101 Harleysville, PA 19438	Skippack Creek (TSF)	Department of Environmental Protection Suite 6010, Lee Park, 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130
Wyoming County Washington Township	PAR107613	Procter & Gamble Paper Products Co. P. O. Box 32 Mehoopany, PA 18629	Susquehanna River WWF	Wyoming CD (570) 836-2589
Spring Township Berks County	PAR-10-C325	Spring Meadow Shopping Center Michael Blazoski Keystone Dev. Group LLC 55 Madison Avenue Morristown, NJ 07960	UNT to Cacoosing Creek	Berks County CD P. O. Box 520 1238 County Welfare Road Leesport, PA 19533 (610) 372-4657
Tulpehocken Township Berks County	PAR-10-C327	Weaver Poultry House Ray E. & Barbara A. Bicksler 118 Wintersville Road Richland, PA 17087	UNT to Little Swatara Creek	Berks County CD P. O. Box 520 1238 County Welfare Road Leesport, PA 19533 (610) 372-4657
City of Reading Berks County	PAR-10-C329	Brentwood Industries Peter P. Pellicana 610 Morgantown Road P. O. Box 605 Reading, PA 19603-0605	Schuylkill River	Berks County CD P. O. Box 520 1238 County Welfare Road Leesport, PA 19533 (610) 372-4657
Frankstown Township Blair County	PAR-10-0693	Hunters Woods Radd Corporation Ralph J. Albarano Jr. P. O. Box 806 Duncansville, PA 16635	Brush Run	Blair County CD 1407 Blair Street Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 (814) 696-0877
Antrim Township Franklin County	PAR-10-M211	Donald and Janet Yarnel Cederwood Meadows P. O. Box 278 State Line, PA 17263	Conococheague Creek CWF	Franklin County CD 550 Cleveland Avenue Chambersburg, PA 17201 (717) 264-8074
Fayette Township Juniata County	PAR-10-3506	Fayette Area Lion's Den Inc. Fayette Lion's Den P. O. Box 355 McAlisterville, PA 17049	Little Lost Creek	Juniata County CD R. R. 3, Box 302 (Smith Road) Mifflintown, PA 17059 (717) 436-6919

Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Fairview Township York County	PAR-10-Y472	Yellow Breeches Office Center Zack Bond/Taylor Trust 5015 East Trindle Road Mechanicsburg, PA 17055	Yellow Breeches	York County CD 118 Pleasant Acres Rd. York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430
Spring Garden Township York County	PAR-10-Y478	Wyndham Hills Sanitary Sewer District No. 3 Spring Garden Twp. Board of Commissioners 558 S. Ogontz Street York, PA 17403	Codorus Creek	York County CD 118 Pleasant Acres Rd. York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430
Penn Township York County	PAR-10-Y478	Penntown Properties Terry Hormel Beechwood Center 118 Carlisle Street Hanover, PA 17356	Gitts Run	York County CD 118 Pleasant Acres Rd. York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430
Lower Windsor Township Windsor Township York County	PAR-10-Y475	Anderson Brothers Subdiv. Anderson Brothers 10883 Oak Ridge Avenue Red Lion, PA 17356	UNT to Fishing Creek	York County CD 118 Pleasant Acres Rd. York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430
York Township York County	PAR-10-Y441	Honey Valley Estates Rich Jeffers Custom Homes 566 Chestnut Hill Road York, PA 17402	UNT to Inners Creek	York County CD 118 Pleasant Acres Rd. York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430
East Manchester Township York County	PAR-10-Y440	Brickyard Industrial Park Brickyard Partners LP 150 Farm Lane Drive York, PA 17402	UNT to Codorus Creek	York County CD 118 Pleasant Acres Rd. York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430
Franklin Township York County	PAR-10-Y433	Sherwood Forest S G Diamond 485 E. Elmwood Avenue Mechanicsburg, PA 17055	Conewago Creek	York County CD 118 Pleasant Acres Rd. York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430
Centre County Potter Township	PAR10F116	Susan and Ernest Romanini 100 Skytop Lane Port Matilda, PA 16870	Cedar Run	Centre County CD 414 Holmes Ave. Suite 4 Bellefonte, PA 16823 (814) 355-6817
Montour County Mahoning Township	PAR104722	Sister Paracleta Amrich Congregation of Sisters of Cyril and Methodius 875 Montour Blvd. Danville, PA 17821	Sechler Run	Dept. of Environmental Protection Water Management 208 W. 3rd St. Williamsport, PA 17701 (570) 327-3574
Butler County Allegheny Township	PAR10E127-R	A-C Valley Dev. Corp. P. O. Box 311 Foxburg, PA 16036	Little Scrubgrass Creek	Butler Conservation Dist. 122 McCune Drive Butler, PA 16001-65001 (724) 284-5270
Lawrence County Neshannock Township	PAR103737	North Lawrence Partners Russell Forney, Owner R. D. 5, Box 494 Lindsey Rd. New Castle, PA 16105	Unnamed Tributary to Shenango River (WWF)	Lawrence Cons. Dist. Lawrence Co. Government Center 430 Court Street New Castle, PA 16101-3593 (724) 652-4512

General Permit Type—PAG-3

General Permit Type—I	PAG-3			
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Chester County West Chester Borough	PAR600060	J. E. Kodish & Sons, Inc. P. O. Box 354 West Chester, PA 19381-0354	Chester Creek	Southeast Region Water Management 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130
Cumberland County Hampden Township	PAR603564	Shovers Auto Salvage 2385 Wertz Lane Enola, PA 17025	UNT Simmons Creek	Southcentral Region 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Berks County Douglass Township	PAR603565	AE Minotto Auto Parts, Inc. 1496 Benjamin Franklin Highway Douglassville, PA 19518	Schuylkill River	Southcentral Region 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Lancaster County Ephrata Borough	PAR223517	Skyline Corporation/Skyline Homes P. O. Box 517 Ephrata, PA 17522-0517	Cocalico Creek	Southcentral Region 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Lancaster County Lancaster City	PAR603527	Rubin Steel Company 1430 Fruitville Pike Lancaster, PA 17604-4365	Little Conestoga Creek	Southcentral Region 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Piatt Township Lycoming County	PAR604823	Louis and Wade Sheddy Auto Sales 1545 Devils Elbow Rd. Jersey Shore, PA 17740	Seeley Run	Northcentral 208 W. Third St. Williamsport, PA 17701 (717) 327-3664
Decatur Township Clearfield County	PAR604819	D C Enterprises P. O. Box 406 Philipsburg, PA 16866	Storm Swale to Little Laurel Run	Northcentral 208 W. Third St. Williamsport, PA 17701 (717) 327-3664
Armstrong Township Lycoming County	PAR804846	Pickelner Fuel Co., Inc. P. O. Box 1537 Williamsport, PA 17701	W. Br. Susquehanna River	Northcentral 208 W. Third St. Williamsport, PA 17701 (717) 327-3664
Allegheny County South Fayette Township	PAR116121	Ingersoll-Dresser Pump Co. 1885 Mayview Road Bridgeville, PA 15017	Chartiers Creek	Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000
General Permit Type—I	PAG-4		P	
Facility Location County and Municipality Perry County Rye Township	Permit No. PAG043655	Applicant Name and Address David Thomas 1458 Valley Road Marysville, PA 17053	Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address UNT Fishing Creek	Contact Office and Telephone No. Southcentral Region 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Madison Township Columbia County	PAG044830	Kathleen Hopewell 232 Magee Rd. Millville, PA 17846	Unnamed Tributary to Spruce Run	Northcentral 208 W. Third St. Williamsport, PA 17701 (717) 327-3664

Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Westmoreland County Hempfield Township	PAG046210	Harold C. Lepro R. D. 11, Box 618A Greensburg, PA 15601	UNT of Jacks Run	Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000
General Permit Type—I	AG-7		Receiving Stream,	
Facility Location		Applicant Name	Body of Water or Site Name	Contact Office and
County and Municipality	Permit No.	and Address	and Address	Telephone No.
	PAG079904	Burlington County Board of Chosen Freeholders 49 Rancocas Road P. O. Box 6000 Mount Holly, NJ 08060-6000		BWQP RCSOB 400 Market Street Harrisburg, PA 17105 (717) 787-8184
General Permit Type—I	PAG-8			
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Upper Berm Township Berks County	PAG-08-0001 PAG-08-0002 PAG-08-0003 PAG-08-0008 PAG-08-2201 PAG-08-2203 PAG-08-3501 PAG-08-3517 PAG-08-3515 PAG-08-3522 PAG-08-3825	SYNA COVO Mid Atlantic 1605 Dooley Road P. O. Box B Whiteford, MD 21160	Worrall Farm Upper Bern Twp. Berks County	SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Upper Tulpehocken Township Berks County	PAG-08-0001 PAG-08-0002 PAG-08-0003 PAG-08-0008 PAG-08-2201 PAG-08-2203 PAG-08-3501 PAG-08-3517 PAG-08-3515 PAG-08-3522 PAG-08-3825	SYNA COVO Mid Atlantic 1605 Dooley Road P. O. Box B Whiteford, MD 21160	Balthaser Farm Upper Tulpehocken Township Berks County	SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Lower Chanceford Township York County	PAG-08-0001 PAG-08-0002 PAG-08-0003 PAG-08-0008 PAG-08-2201 PAG-08-2203 PAG-08-3501 PAG-08-3517 PAG-08-3515 PAG-08-3522 PAG-08-3825	SYNA COVO Mid Atlantic 1605 Dooley Road P. O. Box B Whiteford, MD 21160	Joe Koepper Farm (Norris Road) Lower Chanceford Township York County	SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707

Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address	Contact Office and Telephone No.		
Chanceford Township Lower Chanceford Township York County	PAG-08-0001 PAG-08-0002 PAG-08-0003 PAG-08-0008 PAG-08-009 PAG-08-2201 PAG-08-3501 PAG-08-3517 PAG-08-3515 PAG-08-3522 PAG-08-3825	SYNA COVO Mid Atlantic 1605 Dooley Road P. O. Box B Whiteford, MD 21160	Joe Koepper Farm (Wallace Road) Chanceford Township Lower Chanceford Township York County	SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707		
Jefferson Township Berks County	PAG-08-0001 PAG-08-0002 PAG-08-0003 PAG-08-0008 PAG-08-0009 PAG-08-2201 PAG-08-3501 PAG-08-3517 PAG-08-3515 PAG-08-3522 PAG-08-3825	SYNA COVO Mid Atlantic 1605 Dooley Road P. O. Box B Whiteford, MD 21160	Hettinger Farm Jefferson Township Berks County	SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707		
General Permit Type—	General Permit Type—PAG-10					
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address	Contact Office and Telephone No.		
Chester County East/West Whiteland Townships	PAG100003	Sun Pipe Line Company Ten Penn Center 1801 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19103	Valley Creek (Brandywine Basin)	Southeast Region Water Management 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130		
Allegheny County Franklin Park Borough	PAR10A220-1	Zokaites Contracting Inc. 375 Golfside Drive Wexford, PA 15090	Fish Run (WWF)	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645		
Allegheny County Plum Borough	PAR10A229-1	PAM-LIN Enterprises 100 E. Boyce Pk. Plaza Pittsburgh, PA 15238	Plum Creek (WWF)	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645		
Allegheny County City of Pittsburgh Castle Shannon Borough	PAR10A352-1	Port Authority of Allegheny Cty 235 Beaver Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15233	Saw Mill Run (WWF)	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645		
Allegheny County Robinson Township	PAR10A415	John E. Howard 116 Shingle Hollow Rd. Harmon, PA 16037	Cambells Run (WWF)	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645		
Allegheny County Ross Township	PAR10A426	Zaremba Land Development Inc., 14600 Detroit Avenue Lakewood, OH 44107	Girty's Run (WWF)	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645		
Allegheny County Plum Borough Penn Hills Municipality	PAR10A430	Plum Borough Municipal Auth. 4555 New Texas Road Pittsburgh, PA 15239	Plum Creek (WWF)	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645		
Allegheny County Findlay Township	PAR10A431	DiCicco Devel., LLC Edgetown Commons 1009 Beaver Grade Rd. Coraopolis, PA 15108	UNT Montour Run (TSF)	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645		

Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Allegheny County Aleppo Township	PAR10A433	Masonic Homes of the Grand Lodge of PA One Masonic Drive Elizabethtown, PA 17102-2199	UNT Ohio River (WWF)	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County Findlay Township	PAR10A436	Regional Industrial Development of SW PA Regional Resource Ctr. 425 Sixth Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15219	McClarens Run (TSF)	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County Indiana Township	PAR10A437	Charles W. Warden The Times Building 336 Fourth Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15222	UNT Little Pine Creek (WWF)	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County Moon Township	PAR10A438	F. C. Moon Partners, LC 4 Gateway Center Pittsburgh, PA 15219	Montour Run (TSF)	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County Richland Township	PAR10A440	Pine-Richland School District 4046 Ewalt Road Gibsonia, PA 15044	Crouse Creek (TSF)	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County Franklin Park Borough	PAR10A441	Sippel Devel. Co. 10400 Grubbs Road Wexford, PA 15090	Rippling Run (TSF)	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County Etna Borough	PAR10A442	Etna Borough 437 Butler Street Pittsburgh, PA 15223	Pine Creek (TSF)	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County Marshall Township	PAR10A444	Team Rahal of Warrendale Inc., 10701 Perry Highway Wexford, PA 15090	Brush Creek (WWF)	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County City of Pittsburgh	PAR10A445	Department of General Servics 18th and Herr Streets Harrisburg, PA 17125	Monongahela River (WWF)	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County Upper St. Clair Township	PAR10A451	Williamson & Jefferson 103 Warrington Circle McMurray, PA 15317	Painters Run (WWF)	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County Moon Township Findlay Township	PAR10A456	Allegheny County Airport Auth. Landside Terminal Pittsburgh, PA 15231	McClarens Run (TSF) Enlow Run (WWF)	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645
Beaver County Chippewa Township	PAR100259-1	Gary Birmingham Tri-Venture Limited 665 Freedom Cider Road Freedom, PA 15042	Brady Run Basin (TSF)	Beaver County CD (724) 774-7090
Beaver County Chippewa Township	PAR100268	Blackhawk School Dist. 500 Blackhawk Rd. Beaver Falls, PA 15010	UNT North Fork Brady's Run (TSF)	Beaver County CD (724) 774-7090
Beaver County Big Beaver Borough	PAR100270	Beaver Falls School Dist. 820 16th St. Beaver Falls, PA 15010	UNT Wallace Run (WWF)	Beaver County CD (724) 774-7090
Beaver County Hopewell Township	PAR100272	Hopewell School District 2354 Brodhead Road Aliquippa, PA 15001	UNT Trampmill Run (WWF)	Beaver County CD (724) 774-7090
Beaver County Center Township	PAR100273	Raymond Jr., and John Hall 137 Hall Road Aliquippa, PA 15001	UNT Shafer Run (WWF)	Beaver County CD (724) 774-7090

Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Beaver County Aliquippa	PAR100275	PA PennDot 45 Thoms Run Road Bridgeville, PA	Ohio River (WWF)	Beaver County CD (724) 774-7090
Cambria County Upper Yoder Township	PAR101060	PennDot District 9-0 1620 N. Juniata St. Hollidaysburg, PA 16648	Stony Creek River (WWF)	Cambria County CD (814) 472-2120
Somerset County Somerset Township	PAR106135	Pennsylvania Turnpike Comm. 176 Kost Road Carlisle, PA 17103-9779	Kimberly Run (CWF)	Somerset County CD (814) 445-4652
Washington County Chartiers Township	PAR10W155	Fife Moving & Storage 2121 W. Chestnut St. Washington, PA 15301	Chartiers Creek (WWF)	Washington County CD (724) 228-6774
Washington County North Strabane Township	PAR10W159	Canon McMillan School District 1 North Jefferson Ave. Canonsburg, PA 15317-1305	Chariters Creek (WWF)	Washington County CD (724) 228-6774
Washington County Cecil Township	PAR10W160	William Graziani 1204 Luca Drive Canonsburg, PA 15317	Chartiers Creek (WWF)	Washington County CD (724) 228-6774
Washington County Peters Township	PAR10W165	Peters Township 610 E. McMurray Road McMurray, PA 15317	Peters Creek (TSF)	Washington County CD (724) 228-6774

SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN APPROVAL

Plan approval granted under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P. S. §§ 750.1—750.20).

Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, Southcentral Region, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Location: Tulpehocken Township, Berks County, P. O. Box 272, Rehrersburg, PA 19550-0272. The approved plan provides for construction of two sewage treatment plants and collection systems to serve the Villages of Mt. Aetna and Rehrersburg. The Mt. Aetna system will use a .005 mgd treatment plant and a hybrid gravity/low pressure collection system. Rehrersburg will use a .006 mgd treatment plant and a hybrid gravity/low pressure collection system. The Teen Challenge facility will also connect to this later system. The Department's review of the sewage facilities update revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal. Any required NPDES Permits or WQM Permits must be obtained in the name of the municipality or authority as appropriate.

Location: Lower Paxton Township, Dauphin County, 75 South Houcks Road, Harrisburg, PA 17109. The plan submission was disapproved because it failed to establish technical suitability of the selected alternative for the Paxton Creek basin and because the Township notified the Department that the selected alternative for the Beaver Creek basin was no longer the Township's desired alternative. As discussed during a meeting between the Township and the Department on June 20, 2000, the alternative selected to address the Paxton Creek basin proposes the specific use of technology not yet permittable within the Commonwealth. Additionally, the plan's original selected alternative in the Beaver

Creek basin was to construct a trickling filter sewage treatment plant for the purpose of treating excess sewage flows in the system. As discussed during the same June 20, 2000 meeting, the Township no longer intends to build the originally proposed technology, favoring instead the same technology proposed for the Paxton Creek system. Upon clarification of the status of this technology, Lower Paxton Township may resubmit an appropriately modified Act 537 Plan for the Department's review. This plan is disapproved without prejudice to a future submission proposing the ACTIFLO treatment process.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Northeast Regional Office: Sanitarian Regional Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2511.

Permit No. 5290503. Public water supply. **Crescent Lake North Community Association, Inc.**, Fred Schoenagel, R. D. 2 Box 15, Greentown, PA 18426. This proposal involves an application to permit a public water supply serving 26 single family residential dwellings. The water supply system consists of a well with disinfection. It is located in Dingman Township, Pike County. Permit issued on June 14, 2000.

Permit No. 4599504. Public water supply. **Pinecrest Development Corp.**, P. O. Box 760, Pocono Pines, PA 18350. This proposal involves the construction of a new well, disinfection facilities, iron and manganese treatment facilities, finished water storage tank construction, control building, PRV vault, transmission and distribution piping and related appurtenances. This project also includes nine minor road crossings with underground utilities, two minor cart path crossings for golf course access

and four underground utility crossings for water and sewer lines. It is located in Tobyhanna Township, Monroe County. Permit issued on July 2, 2000.

Permit 4500501. Public water supply. **Penn Estates Utilities, Inc.**, Chuck Madison, P. O. Box 1164, Upper Marlboro, MD 20773. This proposal involves the construction of a new 20,000 gallon storage tank, booster pump station and replacement of some distribution piping. It is located in Stroud Township, Monroe County. Permit issued on June 29, 2000.

4500503. Public water supply. **Pocono Plateau Mobile Home Park**, Tom Shimp, 1779 East Sawmill Road, Quakertown, PA 18951-4124. This proposal involves a request for design change to allow for an above grade chlorine contact tank instead of the previously approved buried tank. In addition, a transfer of ownership is requested. The *Pennsylvania Bulletin* notice will supersede the notice of Vol. 30, No. 21, May 20, 2000. It is located in Tunkhannock Twp., **Monroe County**. Permit issued on July 7, 2000.

Minor Permit Amendment for Skytop Lodge, Inc., Edward Mayotte, General Manager, One Skytop, Skytop, PA 18357. Permit issued on June 8, 2000.

Operations permit PWS No. 2450063 issued on July 1, 2000, to PAWC located in Coolbaugh Township, **Monroe County**.

Operations permit PWS No. 3546481 issued on June 30, 2000 to Sweet Arrow Springs located in Pine Grove Township, **Schuylkill County**.

Operations permit PWS No. 2350034 issued on June 22, 2000 to Stroudsburg Municipal Authority located in Stroud Township, **Monroe County**.

Regional Office: Northcentral Field Operations, Environmental Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Permit No. Minor Amendment. The Department issued a Minor Amendment Operation Permit to **Hughesville Borough**, 147 South Fifth Street, P. O. Box E, Hughesville, PA 17737-0020, Hughesville Borough, **Lycoming County**. This permit authorizes operation of new pumps in Wells 101 and 102, 80-feet of 12-inch chlorine contact piping and a soft-start motor system for Well 102.

Permit No. Minor Amendment. The Department issued a Minor Amendment Operation Permit to **Boggs Township Supervisors**, 1270 Runville Road, Bellefonte, PA 16823, Boggs Township, **Centre County**. This minor amendment authorizes operation of the new sodium hypochlorite chemical feed system that has replaced the original gas chlorination facilities at the well site.

HAZARDOUS SITES CLEANUP

Under the Act of October 18, 1988

Reopening of the Administrative Record and Additional Comment Period Relating to an Interim Response

Concept Sciences Inc. Hanover Township, Lehigh County

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department), under the authority of the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act (HSCA) (35 P.S. §§ 6020.101—6020.1305), has completed a Prompt Interim Response at the Concept Sciences, Inc. Site (Site). Notice of this response was published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, Vol. 29, No. 13, on March 27, 1999. The Site is located at 749 Roble Road

in the Lehigh Valley Industrial Park III, in Hanover Township, Lehigh County, PA.

The Site was a chemical manufacturing facility utilizing and/or containing materials such as hydroxylamine, hydroxylamine sulfate, potassium hydroxide, potassium sulfate and others. On February 19, 1999, an explosion occurred at the Site. As a result of the explosion, a release and a threat of release of hazardous substances and contaminants existed at the Site. Under section 505(b) of HSCA (35 P. S. § 6020.505(b)), the Department determined that prompt action was required to protect public health and the environment.

In addressing the release of hazardous substances and contaminants at the Site, the Department's major objective was to eliminate the human health and environmental threat caused by the hazardous substances and contaminants. To achieve this objective, the Department mobilized an emergency response contractor on February 27, 1999. The contractor was tasked with collecting and transporting contaminated runoff from the Site to a disposal facility. On March 4, 1999, the Department initiated a Prompt Interim Response at the Site. The Department's contractor, in addition to taking over the work of the emergency response contractor, was tasked with, among other things, disposal of chemicals in tanks, drums, and other containers, maintenance of security, decontamination and removal of debris, excavation and removal of contaminated soil, collection of soil and water samples, and demolition of onsite building. The Department selected the Prompt Interim Response based on the information available to the Department as of March 4,

Under section 506(g) of HSCA, documentation of the Department's costs incurred to perform the mentioned response actions have been added to the Administrative Record. The Department is providing this notice under section 506(h) of HSCA. The publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* initiates an additional 60 day public comment period as provided under HSCA. The sole purpose of this additional comment period is to accept comments relating to costs incurred by the Department. Comments not related to costs will not be considered.

The Administrative Record, which contains the information that forms the basis for and documents the costs of this response, is available for public review and comment. The copies of the Administrative Record are located at the Department's Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square in Wilkes-Barre, Luzerne County, and at the Department's Bethlehem District Office, 4530 Bath Pike (Route 512) in Hanover Township, Northampton County and is available for review Monday through Friday from 8 a.m. and 4 p.m.

Written comments concerning the Department's costs and information in the Administrative Record relating to costs will be accepted in person, if delivered, or by mail, if postmarked on or before September 27, 2000.

The administrative record will be open for comment from July 29, 2000 until September 27, 2000. Persons may submit written comments into the record, during this time only, by sending them to Paul Panek, Project Officer, at the Department's Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790 or at the Department's Bethlehem District Office at 4530 Bath Pike, Bethlehem, PA 18017-9074 or by delivering them to either office in person.

Persons may also present oral comments, for inclusion in the administrative record, at a public hearing. The

Department has scheduled the public hearing for September 5, 2000 at 7 p.m. at the Hanover Township Municipal Building located at 2202 Grove Road in Hanover Township. Persons wishing to present comments must register with Paul Panek before August 28, 2000 by telephone at (570) 826-2511 or in writing to him at the Northeast Regional Office.

If no person registers to present oral comments by August 28, 2000, the hearing will not be held. Persons interested in finding out if anyone has registered, and if the hearing will be held, should contact Paul Panek.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate in the proceedings, should contact Paul Panek or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate them.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

Under Act 2, 1995

Preamble 2

The following final reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Provisions of Chapter 3 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of final reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed, and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

For further information concerning the final report, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the Department Regional Office under which the notice of receipt of a final report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following final reports:

Southcentral Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4705.

Bertolino Building Site, City of Harrisburg, Dauphin County. RETTEW Associates, Inc., 3020 Columbia Avenue, Lancaster, PA 17603, Girard Estate, 21 South 12th Street, Philadelphia, PA 19107, and Hudson Investment, 2450 Shenango Valley Freeway, Hermitage, PA 16148 have submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soils and groundwater contaminated with BTEX and PAHs. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to the Statewide health standard.

Cole Office Environments, Springettsbury Township, York County. ARCADIS Geraghty & Miller, Inc., 3000 Cabot Blvd., West, Suite 3004, Langhorne, PA 19047 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soils contaminated with solvents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to the Statewide health standard.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

Under Act 2, 1995

Preamble 3

The Department has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908) and Chapter 250 Administration of Land Recycling Program.

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code § 250.8 Administration of Land Recycling Program requires the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of its final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act). Plans and reports required by provisions of the act for compliance with selection of remediation to a site-specific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation, concentration of regulated substances in environmental media, benefits of reuse of the property, and in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. A cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed, and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. The Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the Department Regional Office under which the notice of the plan and report appears. If information concerning a plan and report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports.

Southeast Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-5950.

Meehan Residence, Middletown Township, **Bucks County**. A Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons was sub-

mitted to the Department. The report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved by the Department on July 2, 1998.

Rhoads Metals Fabrication & Maintenance Services, Inc., Lower Moreland Township, Montgomery County. A Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with lead, heavy metals, solvents, BTEX, petroleum hydrocarbons and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons and groundwater contaminated with solvents and BTEX was submitted to the Department. The report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard for soil and the background standard for groundwater and was approved by the Department on July 1, 1998.

Northeast Regional Field Office: Joseph Brogna, Regional Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (PPL)—Distribution pole # 61079S46558 (Tilghman Street), South Whitehall Township, Lehigh County. PPL, Environmental Management Division, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils found to be contaminated with PCBs (polychlorinated biphenyls). The final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard, and was approved on June 30, 1998.

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (PPL)—Distribution pole # 59478S46423 (Route 443), Upper Macungie Township, Lehigh County. PPL, Environmental Management Division, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils found to be contaminated with PCBs (polychlorinated biphenyls). The final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard, and was approved on June 30, 1998.

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (PPL)—Distribution pole # 61949S42861 (Route 443), Upper Milford Township, Lehigh County. PPL, Environmental Management Division, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils found to be contaminated with PCBs (polychlorinated biphenyls). The final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard, and was approved on June 30, 1998.

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (PPL)—Distribution pole # 65492S47380 (Taylor Street), City of Bethlehem, Lehigh County. PPL, Environmental Management Division, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils found to be contaminated with PCBs (polychlorinated biphenyls). The final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard, and was approved on June 30, 1998.

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (PPL)—Distribution pole # 62701S44405 (Minor and 6th Streets), Emmaus Borough, Lehigh County. PPL, Environmental Management Division, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils found to be contaminated with PCBs (polychlorinated biphenyls). The final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard, and was approved on June 30, 1998.

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (PPL)—Distribution pole # 63603S46245 (South 6th & Mohawk Streets), City of Allentown, Lehigh County. PPL, Environmental Management Division, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101 submitted a Final

Report concerning the remediation of site soils found to be contaminated with PCBs (polychlorinated biphenyls). The final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard, and was approved on June 4, 1998.

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (PPL)—Distribution pole # 63428N52236 (LR # 63086), Canaan Township, Wayne County. PPL, Environmental Management Division, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils found to be contaminated with PCBs (polychlorinated biphenyls). The final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard, and was approved on June 30, 1998.

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (PPL)—Distribution pole # 48402N29364 (Wayne Street), W. Hazleton Borough, Luzerne County. PPL, Environmental Management Division, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils found to be contaminated with PCBs (polychlorinated biphenyls). The final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard, and was approved on June 30, 1998.

Southwest Field Office: John J. Matviya, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-5217.

Papercraft Corporation (Second Pennsylvania Funding Company, Inc.), O'Hara Township, Allegheny County. Joseph A. Scalamogna, Earth Sciences Consultants, Inc., One Triangle Drive, Export, PA 15632, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with solvents benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved by the Department on July 15, 1998.

Amcast/Flagg Brass Superior Valve Facility, Chartiers Township, Washington County. Ihor Melnyk, ATC Associates, Inc., 11121 Canal Road, Cincinnati, OH 45241, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with trichloroethene, methylene Chloride, and 1,2-dichlorethene. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the site-specific standard and was approved by the Department on July 23, 1998.

SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE

LICENSE TO TRANSPORT HAZARDOUS WASTE

License issued under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations for license to transport hazardous waste.

Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P. O. Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471.

Baggett Transportation Company, 2 South 32nd Street, Birmingham, AL 35233-3098; License No. **PA-AH 0668**; license issued July 11, 2000.

Fox Environmental Management, LLC, 8537 S. Tryon Street, Charlotte, NC 28273; License No. **PA-AH 0669**; license issued July 11, 2000.

Nu-Way Industrial Services, Inc., 1741 Calks Ferry Road, Lexington, SC 29073; License No. **PA-AH 0666**; license issued July 11, 2000.

Sunshine Bulk Commodities, Inc., 2094 Rt. 96, Clifton Springs, NY 14432; License No. **PA-AH 0667**; license issued July 11, 2000.

Renewal Licenses issued under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations for license to transport hazardous waste.

Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P. O. Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471.

Allstate Power Vac, Inc., 928 E. Hazelwood Avenue, Rahway, NJ 07065; License No. **PA-AH 0339**; renewal license issued July 12, 2000.

Suttles Truck Leasing, Inc., P. O. Box 129, Demopolis, AL 36723; License No. **PA-AH 0332**; renewal license issued July 13, 2000.

HAZARDOUS WASTE, TREATMENT, STORAGE AND DISPOSAL FACILITIES

Permit expired under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

Regional Office: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 555 North Lane, Suite 6010, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

Permit No. PAD069006419. T-Thermal Company, Five Sentry Parkway East, Blue Bell, PA 19422. T-Thermal has ceased hazardous waste operations, completed a clean closure of their hazardous waste facility, and voluntary terminated its RCRA Part B permit for its hazardous waste facility located in Plymouth Township, Montgomery County. All authority to conduct hazardous waste operations under their Part B permit ceased as of the permit's July 11, 2000 expiration date. A full bond release has been requested and will be processed 30 days after publication of this notice.

OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Solid waste permits issued. Permits issued under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations to operate solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Southcentral Regional Office: Regional Waste Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4706.

Permit No. 101471. Municipal Waste Transfer Facility, Clifford Hill Sanitation Service, Inc. (780 Noble Street, Kutztown, PA 19530). Permit issued for modification approving a change in the operating hours. Permit issued in the Southcentral Region on July 7, 2000.

Permit No. 300742. Quaker Alloy Residual Waste Landfill, Quaker Alloy, Inc. (200 East Richland Avenue, Myerstown, PA 17067). Permit issued for modification approving the processing of residual waste for a facility in Jackson Township, **Lebanon County**. Permit issued in the Southcentral Region on July 5, 2000.

AIR QUALITY

OPERATING PERMITS

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit usage authorized under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, Two Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 17811-0790, (570) 826-2531

45-310-021GP: Locust Ridge Quarry (Division of Haines & Kibblehouse, Inc., P. O. Box 196, Skippack, PA 19474) for construction and operation of a portable stone crushing plant and associated air cleaning device in Tobyhanna Township, **Monroe County**.

Operating Permits issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3637.

17-305-044: M. B. Energy, Inc. (P. O. Box 1319, Indiana, PA 15701) on June 6, 2000, for operation of a coal crushing, stockpiling and loading facility at the Black Hills No. 2 Strip Mine in Bell Township, **Clearfield County**. The coal crushing, stockpiling and loading facility is subject to Subpart Y of the Federal Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

19-317-022A: Perdue Specialty Feeds, Inc. (P. O. Box 1537, Salisbury, MD 21802-1537) on June 6, 2000, for operation of a fish food pellet dryer and associated air cleaning device (high efficiency cyclone) in Catawissa Borough, **Columbia County**.

41-305-011: Fisher Mining Co. (P. O. Box 374, Montoursville, PA 17754) on June 28, 2000, for operation of coal preparation plant in Pine Township, **Lycoming County**. Most of the coal preparation plant is subject to Subpart Y of the Federal Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

Philadelphia Department of Public Health, Air Management Services, 321 University Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19104, (215) 685-7584.

S95-084: LaFrance Corp. (8425 Executive Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19153-3893) for operation of four significant combustion units each less than 4.5 MMBTU/hr, five spray booths with dry panel filters, one roller coat, two silk screen machines, chromium electroplating and nitric acid stripping with associated emission control devices (chromium scrubber and nitric scrubber) in the City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**.

Operating Permits Minor Modification issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001— 4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3637. **08-399-032: OSRAM Sylvania Products, Inc.** (Hawes Street, Towanda, PA 18848) on July 7, 2000, to allow the use of a fabric collector for the control of particulate matter emissions from a granulator loading/unloading station in Department 038, Building 28A in North Towanda Township, **Bradford County**.

Administrative Amendment of Operating Permits issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

15-323-007: Lukens Steel Co. (50 South First Avenue, Coatesville, PA 19320) on July 14, 2000, for grit blasting and nickel plating operations in the City of Coatesville, **Chester County**.

Northcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3637.

19-317-022A: Melick AquaFeed, Inc. (139 South First Street, Catawissa, PA 17820) on July 5, 2000, to authorize operation of fish food processing operations and associated air cleaning devices (two fabric collectors and a high efficiency cyclone) by a new owner in Catawissa Borough, **Columbia County**.

59-304-008B: ACP Manufacturing Co., LLC (P. O. Box 9, Blossburg, PA 16912-0068) on July 7, 2000, to incorporate conditions established in Plan Approval 59-304-008E for three downdraft grinding benches in Lawrence Township, **Tioga County**.

PLAN APPROVALS

Plan Approvals issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

PA-23-0034: Villanova University (Ithan Avenue and Route 30, Villanova, PA 19085) on July 14, 2000, for operation of heating hot water boilers in Radnor Township, **Delaware County**.

Northeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, Two Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 17811-0790, (570) 826-2531

40-399-042: Wyoming Valley Sanitary Authority (P. O. Box 33A, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18703) on July 7, 2000, for installation of an air cleaning device in Hanover Township, **Luzerne County**.

Southcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4702.

06-05066B: General Battery Corp. (P. O. Box 14294, Reading, PA 19612-4294) on July 7, 2000, for installation of fabric collector at the Smelter Plant in Laureldale/Muhlenberg Township, **Berks County**. This source is subject to 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart X—Standards of Performance for Hazardous Air Pollutants from Secondary Lead Smelting.

67-03089: John W. Keffer Funeral Home, Inc. (902 Mount Rose Avenue, York, PA 17403-2938) on July 6,

2000, for installation of a human cremator with a built-in afterburner in York City, **York County**.

Northcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3637.

19-317-023B: Heinz Pet Products (6670 Low Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815) on June 8, 2000, for installation of an air cleaning device (a packed bed scrubber) on wastewater treatment operations in South Centre Township, **Columbia County**.

08-310-001D: Dalrymple Gravel and Contracting Co., Inc. (2105 South Broadway, Heinz City, NY 14871-9799) on June 20, 2000, for construction of stone crushing and screening equipment and associated air cleaning device (a water spray dust suppression system) in Athens Township, **Bradford County**. The crushing and screening equipment is subject to Subpart OOO of the Federal Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

08-313-027D: OSRAM Sylvania Products, Inc. (Hawes Street, Towanda, PA 18848-0504) on June 27, 2000, for installation of an air cleaning device (a cartridge collector) on a tungsten carbide processing operation in North Towanda Township, **Bradford County**.

14-313-040: Rutgers Organics Corp. (201 Struble Road, State College, PA 16801) on June 28, 2000, for modification of a chemical process facility to manufacture a new product (Product 042) in College Township, **Centre County**.

Southwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4174

PA-56-272A: Future Industries, Inc. (P. O. Box 157, Meyersdale, PA 15552) on June 28, 2000, for a coal crushing facility at the Joepa Strip Mine in Summit Township, **Somerset County**.

PA-65-919A: Angelo Iafrate Construction Co. (P. O. Box 259, New Stanton, PA 15672) on June 20, 2000, for construction and operation of the crusher and asphalt plant at the Carpenter Town Asphalt Plant in Mt. Pleasant Borough, **Westmoreland County**.

PA-11-288A: Johnstown America Corp. (17 Johns Street, Johnstown, PA 15907) on June 20, 2000, for construction and operation of cleaning booth at the Franklin Plant in Franklin Borough, **Cambria County**.

PA-56-276A: PBS Coals, Inc. (P. O. Box 260, Friedens, PA 15541) on July 14, 2000, for operation of hot mix asphalt plant at the Pine Hill Facility in Brothersvalley Township, **Somerset County**.

Plan Approvals extensions issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4702.

36-03031A: Paradise Custom Kitchens, Inc. (3333 Lincoln Highway East, P. O. Box 278, Paradise, PA 17562) on July 14, 2000, to authorize temporary operation of one Binks Dry Panel Filter Booth and associated equipment, covered under this Plan Approval until November 10, 2000, in Paradise Township, **Lancaster County**.

Northcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3637.

17-314-001E: Invensys Energy Metering (P. O. Box 528, DuBois, PA 15801) on June 29, 2000, to extend authorization to operate three rubber curing ovens and associated air cleaning devices (a venturi scrubber and a packed bed scrubber) on a temporary basis until October 27, 2000, in the City of DuBois, Clearfield County.

08-399-047: OSRAM Sylvania Products, Inc. (Hawes Street, Towanda, PA 18848) on July 6, 2000, to extend authorization to operate two CVD phosphor coaters and associated air cleaning device (a catalytic oxidizer) on a temporary basis until November 3, 2000, in North Towanda Township, **Bradford County**.

Southwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4174.

PA-04-504A: Mitsui/ZCA Zinc Powders Co. (300 Frankfort Road, Monaca, PA 15061) on July 5, 2000, for installation and operation of High Purity Zinc Powder Plant at ZCA Monaca in Shippingport Borough, **Beaver County**.

PA-04-033A: Nova Chemicals, Inc. (400 Frankfort Road, Monaca, PA 15061) on July 11, 2000, for operation of D2 Liquid Lube Dylite Process at Beaver Valley Plant in Shippingport Borough, **Beaver County**.

Northwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.

PA-37-185A: Universal Refractories, Inc. (915 Clyde Street, Wampum, PA 16157) on June 30, 2000, for mgo processing equipment in Wampum Borough, **Lawrence County**.

PA-37-302A: New Castle Battery Manufacturing **Co.** (3601 Wilmington Road, New Castle, PA 16105) on June 28, 2000, for a battery production plant in New Castle, **Lawrence County**.

PA-42-151A: Werzalit of American, Inc. (40 Holley Avenue, P. O. Box 373, Bradford, PA 16701) on April 30, 2000 for a chipping drying process in Bradford, **McKean County**.

MINING

APPROVALS TO CONDUCT COAL AND NONCOAL ACTIVITIES

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the request for 401 water quality certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

Ebensburg District Office, 437 South Center Street, P. O. Box 625, Ebensburg, PA 15931-0625.

Coal Applications Issued:

32990107. Amerikohl Mining, Inc. (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001), commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface-auger-coal refuse re-

processing mine in Rayne and Washington Townships, Ernest Borough, **Indiana County**, affecting 90.0 acres, receiving stream McKee Run, application received July 14, 1999, permit issued July 7, 2000.

32900106. Permit Renewal for reclamation only, Mears Enterprises, Inc. (P. O. Box 157, Clymer, PA 15728), for continued restoration of a bituminous surface mine in Grant Township, Indiana County, affecting 260.0 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributaries to Little Mahoning Creek, application received July 10, 2000, issued July 12, 2000.

Greensburg District Office, R. R. 2, Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601.

26980105. Amerikohl Mining, Inc. (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001). Permit revised to change the landuse to pastureland at a bituminous surface mining site located in Saltlick Township, **Fayette County**, affecting 67 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Little Champion Creek to Little Champion Creek to Champion Creek to Indian Creek to Youghiogheny River. Application received: April 6, 2000. Permit revision issued: July 10, 2000.

63940201. Reichard Contracting, Inc. (R. D. 3, Box 20, New Bethlehem, PA 16242). Renewal issued for continued operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Fallowfield Township, **Washington County**, affecting 25.7 acres. This permit was previously renewed for reclamation only. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Pigeon Creek to Monongahela River. Application received: May 16, 2000. Renewal issued: July 10, 2000.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

54813040R3. Sunray Coal, Inc. (P. O. Box 226, Gilberton, PA 17934), renewal of an existing anthracite surface mine operation in Butler and West Mahanoy Townships, **Schuylkill County** affecting 440.0 acres, receiving stream—none. Renewal issued July 13, 2000.

McMurray District Office, 3913 Washington Road, McMurray, PA 15317.

11841302. Trent Coal, Inc. (1789 Stoystown Road, Friedens, PA 15541), to revise the permit for the Rice No. 1/Arrow No. 3 Mines in Portage Township, **Cambria County**, to revise the existing permit to facilitate a land use change at the main portal site from forestland to industrial, commercial and wildlife habitat, no additional discharges. Permit issued July 7, 2000.

30950701. Consolidation Coal Co. (P. O. Box 100, Osage, WV 26543), to renew the permit for the Blacksville No. II, Hughes Hollow Slurry Pond in Wayne Township, **Greene County**, for renewal, no additional discharges. Permit issued July 7, 2000.

63831302. Eighty Four Mining Co. (P. O. Box 284, Eighty Four, PA 15330), to revise the permit for Mine No. 84 in Amwell Township, **Washington County**, to add 20 acres to surface site and NPDES 019 at Hallam Air Shaft, NPDES 019, Tributary to Redd Run. Permit issued July 7, 2000.

Knox District Office, P.O. Box 669, Knox, PA 16232.

43793003. Rusnak Coal Company (R. D. 1, Box 44, Grove City, PA 16127). Renewal of an existing bituminous strip and auger operation in Wolf Creek Township, **Mercer County** affecting 125.0 acres. This renewal is issued for reclamation only. Receiving streams: Unnamed tribu-

tary to Black Run. Application Received: April 28, 1999. Permit Issued: June 29, 2000.

16793006. C & K Coal Company (P. O. Box 69, Clarion, PA 16214). Renewal of an existing bituminous strip, auger and beneficial use of coal ash operation in Beaver, Licking and Richland Townships, Clarion County affecting 983.0 acres. This renewal is issued for reclamation only. Receiving streams: Turkey Run and Unnamed tributary to the Clarion River. Application Received: May 4, 2000. Permit Issued: June 29, 2000.

24930102. Fairview Coal Company (P. O. Box R, Ridgway, PA 15853). Renewal of an existing bituminous surface, auger, and beneficial use of residual waste sludge operation in Horton Township, **Elk County** affecting 236.7 acres. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributary of Johnson Run and unnamed tributary to Brandy Camp Creek. Application Received: March 9, 2000. Permit Issued: July 12, 2000.

Knox District Office, P. O. Box 669, Knox, PA 16232. Small Noncoal (Industrial Minerals) Permits Issued

42000801. David D. Marcy (Box 1284B, Clarendon, PA 16313). Commencement, operation and restoration of a small noncoal bluestone operation in Annin Township, **McKean County** affecting 5.0 acres. Receiving streams: Two Mile Creek. Application Received: January 4, 2000. Permit Issued: July 12, 2000.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

58000819. Martie Randall (R. R. 1 Box 33A, New Milford, PA 18834), commencement, operation and restoration of a bluestone quarry operation in New Milford Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 1.0 acre, receiving stream—none. Permit issued July 12, 2000.

58990829. John F. Herman (R. R. 3 Box 297, Montrose, PA 18801), commencement, operation and restoration of a bluestone quarry operation in Silver Lake Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 5.0 acres, receiving stream—none. Permit issued July 14, 2000.

06992801. Empire Wrecking Co. of Reading PA (1420 Clarion Street, Reading, PA 19601), commencement, operation and restoration of a quarry operation in Cumru Township, **Berks County** affecting 5.0 acres, receiving stream—Schuylkill River. Permit issued July 14, 2000.

Greensburg District Office, R. R. 2, Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601.

Noncoal (Industrial Minerals) Permits Issued

04960301. Beaver Valley Aggregates, Inc. (1150 Brodhead Road, Monaca, PA 15061). Permit revised to allow mining of onsite deposits of blast and steel slag at a large noncoal surface mining operation located in Hopewell Township, **Beaver County**, affecting 36 acres. Receiving streams: Ohio River. Application received: August 16, 1999. Revision issued: July 13, 2000.

Knox District Office, P. O. Box 669, Knox, PA 16232. Noncoal Permits Issued

4878NC3. Frank Tucci (25000 PA Route 99, Cambridge Springs, PA 16403). Revision to an existing sand and gravel operation to allow mining below the groundwater table in Rockdale Township, **Crawford County**. Revision also includes a post-mining land use change to unmanaged water impoundment. Receiving streams: Kelly Run. Application received: December 16, 1999. Permit Issued: June 29, 2000.

43950302. Atlantic States Materials of PA, Inc. (P. O. Box 269, Mercer, PA 16137). Revision to an existing sand and gravel operation to allow mining below the groundwater table in the western portion of phase II and phase III in East Lackawannock Township, Mercer County. Revision also includes a post-mining land use change to unmanaged water impoundment. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributary to Beaver Run. Application received: March 28, 2000. Permit Issued: July 7, 2000.

4379306. H & H Materials, Inc. (190 Canon Road, Stoneboro, PA 16513). Revision to an existing sand and gravel operation to increase the approved pit depth and a change in the type of reclamation to water impoundment in Lake Township, **Mercer County**. Receiving streams: Shenango River. Application Received: February 16, 2000. Permit Issued: July 12, 2000.

302124-4379306-E-4. H & H Materials, Inc. (190 Canon Road, Stoneboro, PA 16513). Application for a stream encroachment to mine through and reconstruct a section of Little Shenango River in Lake Township, **Mercer County**. Receiving streams: Shenango River. Application Received: February 16, 2000. Permit Issued: July 12, 2000.

ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER SECTION 401: FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT

ENCROACHMENTS

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on previously received Dam Safety and Encroachment permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for Water Quality Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

Persons aggrieved by this action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law) to the Environmental Hearing Board, 400 Market Street, Floor 2, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

Actions on applications filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and sections 5 and 402 of The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.5 and 691.402) and notice of final action for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)). (Note: Permits issued for Small Projects do not include 401 Certification, unless specifically stated in the description.)

Northeast Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511

E40-546. Encroachment. **Mark and Deborah Sobeck**, R. R. 3, Box 192, Pole 210, Lakeside Drive, Harveys Lake,

PA 18618-9404. To modify and maintain an existing pile supported boat dock and boathouse in Harveys Lake. The modified structure will have a surface area of approximately 1,425 S. F. and will extend 50 feet from the shore. The project is located at Pole 210, approximately 0.4 mile east of the intersection of S. R. 0415 and S. R. 1055 (Harveys Lake, PA Quadrangle N: 5.2 inches; W: 7.3 inches) in Harveys Lake Borough, **Luzerne County**.

Northeast Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

E52-163. Encroachment. **Richard Schroeder**, 24003 North Dobson Road, Scottsdale, AZ 85255. To remove approximately 10—12 large boulders along the shoreline of Lake Wallenpaupack from the rear of Lots No. 113 and 114 to improve accessibility for boating. The project is located approximately 500 feet north of the intersection of S. R. 0507 and T-365 (Hawley, PA Quadrangle N: 8.1 inches; W: 11.0 inches, in Palmyra Township, **Pike County**.

E64-209. Encroachment. Wayne County Commissioners, Wayne County Courthouse Annex, 925 Court Street, Honesdale, PA 18431. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a prestressed concrete adjacent box beam bridge, having a clear normal span of 66.2 feet and an underclearance of 10.8 feet, across Equinunk Creek. The bridge, known as Cummings Bridge (Wayne County Bridge No. 4), is located along T-724 (Crooked Creek Road), approximately 300 feet south of the intersection of T-724 and S. R. 4007 (Lake Como, PA-NY Quadrangle N: 10.2 inches; W: 1.95 inches), in Buckingham Township, **Wayne County**.

Southcentral Regional Office: Section Chief, Water Management Program, Soils and Waterways Section, 909 Elmerton Avenue, 2nd Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

E06-538. Encroachment. **GPU Energy**, 2800 Pottsville Pike, P. O. Box 16001, Reading, PA 19640. To install a fiber optic cable on an existing electric distribution line across the Schuylkill River (WWF) at a point approximately 3,000 feet upstream of Warren Street (Reading, PA Quadrangle N: 21.2 inches; W: 10.6 inches) in Muhlenberg and Bern Townships, **Berks County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects." This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

E29-079. Encroachment. **Donald Clevenger**, HCR 75 Box 5, McConnellsburg, PA 17233. To construct and maintain: (1) 50-foot rock riprap protection at the right bank of Big Cove Creek located upstream of the driveway, (2) 20-foot of rock riprap protection at the left and right banks downstream of the driveways same and to remove some of the unpermitted fill along the floodway of Big Cove Creek (McConnellsburg, PA Quadrangle N: 12.0 inches; W: 17.0 inches) in Todd Township, **Fulton County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects." This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

Northcentral Region: Water Management—Soils and Waterways, F. Alan Sever, Chief, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

E08-352. Encroachment. **David G. Moore**, R. R. 2, Box 112, Rome, PA 18837. To construct and maintain a driveway on fill approximately 2 feet deep by 12 feet wide and to place and maintain a maximum of 4 inches of topsoil fill for the purpose of planting grass in the locust tree grove in the floodway of Wappasening Creek. The

driveway is located approximately 159 feet south of the New York border on the west side of Route 187 and the locust tree groves are located immediately north of the driveway and from the driveway proceeding south for a distance of approximately 200 feet (Windham, PA Quadrangle N: 22.25 inches; W: 13.5 inches) in Windham Township, **Bradford County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects." This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

E08-354. Encroachment. **David Lubin**, Raven Holding Co., LLC, 225 Colonial Dr., Horseheads, NY 14845. To construct and maintain: 1) an 18-inch diameter 60-long HDPE pipe culvert in an unnamed intermitten stream, 2) a 36-inch diameter 40-foot long HDPE pipe culvert in an unnamed perennial stream, both of which are to be located on a proposed access road to the Valley Business Park South water tank (Sayre, PA Quadrangle, N: 20.44 inches; W: 10.91 inches and N: 20.50 inches; W: 11.16 inches, respectively) in Athens Township, **Bradford County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects."

E08-355. Encroachment. **Tri County Rural Electric Cooperative**, 33 Austin Drive, Wellsboro, PA 16901. To excavate and to temporarily disturb 0.195 acre in a 18.5 acre palustrine emergent wetland system for the purpose of placing telephone lines serving a water supply tank. The water supply tank will supply fire and domestic flows to the surrounding area and to the Valley Business Park. The project is located approximately 1.5 miles west of the SR 220/SR 4022 intersection, on the north side of SR 4020 (Mile Lane Road), (Sayre, PA Quadrangle N: 21", W: 10.5") in Athens Township, **Bradford County**. Restoration of the temporary road (revoked GP No. 8) crossing the 18.5 acre wetland is to be accomplished within 60 days after signing this permit.

E14-368. Encroachment. **Spring Township Supervisors**, 1309 Blanchard St., Bellefonte, PA 16823-8625. To 1) remove the existing structure, 2) construct and maintain a twin cell precast box culvert with two clear spans of 15-foot and a minimum underclearance 5-foot 9-inches, 3) construct and maintain three 54-inch diameter 46-foot long corrugated metal culvert pipes and the associated clean fill on Class 4 geotextile for a temporary crossing, all three of which are in Logan Branch located at the intersection of T-423 (Coal Shed Road) and S. R. 0144 (Bellefonte, PA Quadrangle, N: 2.7-inches); W: 1.5-inches) in Spring Township, **Centre County**.

E19-203. Encroachment. **Darrell and Norma Jones**, 609 East Second Street, Berwick, PA 186-3-4902. To construct a 720 square foot room addition on pillars with the floor located 1 1/2 feet above the 100-year flood elevation in the floodway of Fishing Creek located off Route 487 on the opposite side of Fullmers Auto Body Shop (Benton, PA Quadrangle N: 9 inches; W: 1.5 inches) in Benton Township, **Columbia County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects."

E60-143. Encroachment. Larry Showver, R. R. 1, Box 478, Lewisburg, PA 17837. To construct and maintain two steel culvert pipes, 5 feet in diameter, depressed 1 foot below streambed, in an unnamed tributary to Turtle Creek for a private driveway located off Mountain Creek Lane approximately 0.2 mile south of Furnace Road (Lewisburg, PA Quadrangle N: 8.0 inches; W: 7.7 inches) in East Buffalo Township, **Union County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects." This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

Southwest Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

E02-1301. Encroachment. **J. A. Jones/Traylor Brothers, Inc.**, J. A. Jones Drive, Charlotte, NC 28287. To construct and maintain a temporary casting basin facility along the right bank of the Ohio River (WWF) for the purpose of fabricating precast float-in concrete dam segments for the new Braddock Dam, Lock No. 2 a part of the USACLE Lower Mon Project. The casting facility will be located near River Mile 15 at the Leetsdale Industrial Park (Ambridge, PA Quadrangle N: 12.6 inches; W: 13.6 inches) in the Borough of Leetsdale, **Allegheny County**. This permit also includes temporary impacts to 0.05 acre of wetlands (PFO1/EM1/SS1F).

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

Central Office: Bureau of Waterways Engineering, 400 Market Street, 3rd Floor, P. O. Box 8554, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8554, (717) 787-8568.

EA38-004CO. Environmental Assessment. **Carroll W. Laufmann**, Vice President, (Pennsylvania Lime, Inc., P. O. Box 160, Annville, PA 17003). To construct a non-jurisdictional dam across a tributary to Quittapahilla

Creek (TSF) to increase the capacity of the existing sediment impoundment at the Old Fiali Quarry. Construction of the dam will impact approximately 120 linear feet of the stream channel. The proposed dam will be located approximately 3,400 feet northwest of the intersection of West Main Street (S. R. 422) and State Route 934 (Palmyra, PA Quadrangle, N: 14.85 inches; W: 3.85 inches).

STORAGE TANKS

SITE SPECIFIC INSTALLATION PERMITS

The following Storage Tank Site Specific Installation Permits under the authority of the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act (35 P. S. §§ 6021.304, 6021.504, 6021.1101 and 6021.1102) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245, Subchapter C have been issued by the Bureau of Watershed Conservation, Director, P. O. Box 8555, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8555, (717) 787-5267.

SSIP Permit No. 00-38-001 Applicant Name and Address

Stephen C. Dahm AES Ironwood, L.L.C. 305 Prescott Road Lebanon, PA 17042 County and Municipality

Lebanon County South Lebanon Township Tank Type and Capacity

1 AST storing Low Sulfur Distillate Oil 2,300,000 gallon

8 ASTs storing Various Chemicals 30,100 gallon total

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 00\text{-}1284.\ Filed for public inspection July\ 28,\ 2000,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

Availability of Technical Guidance

Technical guidance documents are on DEP's world wide web site (www.dep.state.pa.us) at the public participation center. The "July 2000 Inventory" heading is the governor's list of non-regulatory guidance documents. The "Final Documents" heading is the link to a menu of the various dep bureaus and from there to each bureau's final technical guidance documents. The "Draft Technical Guidance" heading is the link to DEP's draft technical guidance documents.

DEP will continue to revise its non-regulatory documents, as necessary, throughout 2000.

Ordering Paper Copies of DEP Technical Guidance

DEP encourages the use of the Internet to view guidance documents. When this option is not available, persons can order a bound paper copy of the latest inventory or an unbound paper copy of any of the final documents listed on the inventory by calling DEP at (717) 783-8727.

In addition, bound copies of some of DEP's documents are available as DEP publications. Please check with the appropriate bureau for more information about the availability of a particular document as a publication.

Changes to Technical Guidance Documents

Below is the current list of recent changes. Persons who have any questions or comments about a particular document should call the contact person whose name and phone number is listed with each document. Persons who have questions or comments in general should call Joe Sieber at (717) 783-8727.

Notice to Rescind Technical Guidance Documents

DEP ID: 381-5511-001 Title: Inspection and Change Order Review—PennVest Funded Projects

DEP ID: 381-5511-002 Title: Performance Certification—PennVest Funded Projects

DEP ID: 381-5511-005 Title: Value Engineering Analysis—Water Pollution Control Revolving Fund

DEP ID: 381-5511-007 Title: Cost Effectiveness Review—PennVest Funded Projects

DEP ID: 381-5511-013 Title: A State Environmental Review Process for Pennsylvania

DEP ID: 381-5511-015 Title: Categorical Exclusion Provisions—PennVest Funded Projects

These six guidance documents have been updated and will be incorporated into guidance document # 381-5511-113, the "Handbook for PennVest Wastewater Projects." Contact: Trudy Troutman at (717) 783-3795, or email Troutman.Trudy@dep.state.pa.us.

Draft Guidance

DEP ID: 700-0200-001 Title: Technology Management Process Description: The Technology Management Process will help define and communicate technological needs, and by working in partnership with investors, entrepreneurs, trade associations and the public, it will help reduce the barriers to, and increase the opportunities for, new technology. Comment Period Ends: August 28, 2000 Anticipated Effective Date: October 1, 2000 Contact: Calvin Kirby III, (717) 772-5834 or e-mail: Kirby.Calvin@dep.state.pa.us.

DEP ID: 550-2100-008 Title: NPDES Permits for Stormwater Discharges Associated With Construction Activities at Oil and Gas Wells Description: This guidance is used for determining when a NPDES permit is needed for stormwater discharge associated with construction activities at oil and gas wells. Comment Period Ends: August 28, 2000. Anticipated Effective Date: September 9, 2000. Contact: Ron Gilius at (717) 772-2199 or e-mail at Gilius.Ronald@dep.state.pa.us.

JAMES M. SEIF,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1285. Filed for public inspection July 28, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Design Professional Selections

The Selections Committee for the Department of General Services will meet to consider selections of Design Professionals for the following project:

The following project advertisement replaces in its entirety the project advertisement for Project Nos. DGS 403-62 and DGS 403-67, which were advertised for Design Professional Selections in the July 22, 2000, issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

Project No. DGS 403-62-67—Renovation of Dining Area—Renovation of Building for Hospitality Center, Cheyney University of Pennsylvania, Cheyney, Delaware County, PA. Total Construction Cost: \$855,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, window and masonry repairs, ADA improvements, interior reconfiguration, electrical/mechanical/plumbing upgrades and roof repairs to Ada Georges Dining Hall (DGS 403-62) and Melrose Center (DGS 403-67).

REQUIREMENTS AND INFORMATION

Note—Project Program

A Project Program, prepared by the Using Agency, is available for the above project. The Project Program is available on the Internet by clicking on the project number in the advertisement which can be accessed through the Public Works section on the Department of General Services' Home Page at www.dgs.state.pa.us. A Copy of the Project Program may be obtained upon request to the Selections Committee, Department of General Services, Room 104, 18th and Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125, (717) 783-8468, or E-mail by addressing a request to: pbianchi@state.pa.us.

Instructions for Filing Application

Professionals will not be considered by the Committee until all of the following requirements are met.

(a) Signed Form 150-ASP must be filed with the Department of General Services. The signature on Form 150-ASP must be an original signature. Consultants listed on the requesting professional firm's application, Form 150-ASP shall be deemed to be designated Key Consultants. Form 150-ASP, Application For Specific Project, may be obtained upon request to the Selections Committee, Department of General Services, Room 104, 18th and Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125, (717) 783-8468. The Form 150-ASP can be downloaded from the

Professional Selections Web Site of the Department of General Services' Internet Home Page at http://www.dgs.state.pa.us. In addition, the Form 150-ASP can be obtained by E-mail by addressing a request to:pbianchi@state.pa.us.

- (b) The requesting professional firm shall obtain from each consultant listed in Question 9, page 4 of the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-ASP) a signed letter of certification on the consultant's letterhead, attesting to the firm's consent to participate in the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-ASP) for the specific project. Signed letters of certification from consultants are required and constitute a part of the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-ASP) for the specific project. The signature on the letter of certification must be an original signature.
- (c) The requesting professional firm must submit six copies of Form 150-ASP, Application for Specific Project, for each project herein advertised in which the firm is interested and qualified to perform. At least one of the six copies submitted must contain all original signatures. For architectural projects and, when appropriate, for engineering projects, the Professional shall supply photographs showing a maximum of two different views of each of the three relevant projects described in Question 12, Pages 7 through 9 of the application (Form 150-ASP). The requesting professional firm or joint venture firm must be the Professional of Record for the projects described in Question 12, Pages 7 through 9 of the application (Form 150-ASP). It is not acceptable to list work performed by Key Consultants. The identification and appropriate supportive information concerning each photograph shall include the name, project title, location and the name of the Professional of Record. Color photo copies are acceptable, however, renderings and brochures will not be accepted in lieu of photographs. The photographs shall be accepted in lieu of photographs. attached to each copy of the application (Form 150-ASP). The pages of each copy of Form 150-ASP must be stapled with photographs and consultant's letters of certification followed by the resumes of Key Personnel (listed in Question 10 and/or 11 on Pages 5 and/or 6) included as the last section of the application. Do not bind the application (Form 150-ASP) in any way to any other documentation. Do not bind the application (Form 150-ASP) in a binder of any type.
- (d) A complete project submission, which consists of documents described in paragraphs (a), (b) and (c), must be received on or before the close of business (5 p.m.) Friday, August 11, 2000, and addressed to the Selections Committee, Department of General Services, Room 104, 18th and Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125. Fax applications are not acceptable.

Project submissions must be made on the Form 150-ASP. Applications submitted on any other form are unacceptable and will not be considered by the Committee.

- (e) The Selections Committee may at its discretion establish interviews with any or all of the Professionals who have requested consideration for appointment as designer for the above projects. If an interview is required, the Professional will be notified by the Committee as to the date, time and location.
- (f) Additional information, in writing, may be requested by the Committee as required.

Additional Services—Indoor Air Quality Assessment Program and Hazardous Materials

The Professional firm selected to design a project will be expected to perform and administer, when required by

the Department as Additional Services, an Indoor Air Quality Assessment Program during Building or Renovation Commissioning and the sampling, testing, inspection and monitoring for removal of any asbestos, other hazardous waste or contaminants encountered during project design or construction, unless otherwise stated in the Scope.

The Selections Committee encourages responses from small firms, minority firms, women-owned firms and firms who have not previously performed State work, and will consider joint ventures, which will enable them to participate in this program.

All applications submitted are subject to review by the Selections Committee. The Selections Committee disclaims any liability whatsoever as to its review of the applications submitted and in formulating its recommendations for selection. All recommendations for selection made by the Committee shall be final under the act of May 15, 1998 (P. L. 358, No. 57).

GARY E. CROWELL,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 00\text{-}1286.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ July\ 28,\ 2000,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

State Surplus Property Division

The Department of General Services, State Surplus Property Division, is soliciting bids on a 1999 Dodge Ram Pickup Truck with a 5.9L Diesel Cummins Engine. This truck was obtained through the Department's road improvement projects. The truck is a 1999 Dodge Ram 2500HD, 4x4 Quad Cab SLT with a 139" WB, engine has only 13,000 miles, fully loaded and is in excellent condition. Persons who would like to know more information about this vehicle or would like to place a bid, should contact Debbie Martz at (717) 787-4085 or write to the Department of General Services, State Surplus Property, 2221 Forster St., Harrisburg, PA 17125 or visit our web site at www.dgs.state.pa.us under State Surplus Property Auctions, prior to the bid opening on August 15th at 1 p.m.

GARY E. CROWELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1287. Filed for public inspection July 28, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

Peer Groups, Peer Group Medians, and Peer Group Prices for General Nursing Facilities, County Nursing Facilities, Hospital-Based Nursing Facilities and Special Rehabilitation Facilities

By this notice, in accordance with 55 Pa.Code § 1187.95(a)(4), the Department of Public Welfare (Department) announces its peer groups, peer group medians and peer group prices for general nursing facilities, county nursing facilities, hospital-based nursing facilities and special rehabilitation facilities. The peer groups, peer

group medians and peer group prices established under this notice have been calculated as provided by Chapter 1187 (25 Pa.B. 4477 (October 14, 1995)), and shall be effective for services rendered from July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001.

To establish the database for the calculation of peer group medians and prices, the Department used each facility's three most recent audited cost reports that were issued by the Department on or before March 31, 2000, and indexed the costs for each report forward to the common date of December 31, 2000, using the Health Care Financing Administration (HCFA) Nursing Home Without Capital Market Basket Index.

The following is a listing, by group, of the number of facilities with a particular year-end and the inflation factor used to roll the costs of each facility forward to the common date of December 31, 2000.

General and County Nursing Facilities

	Number of	
Facility Year End	$Facilities^*$	Inflation Factor
December 31, 1990	1	1.3869
December 31, 1991	3	1.3429
June 30, 1992	2	1.3186
December 31, 1992	4	1.2964
June 30, 1993	2	1.2726
June 30, 1994	4	1.2296
December 31, 1994	9	1.2126
June 30, 1995	23	1.1982
December 31, 1995	292	1.1852
June 30, 1996	266	1.1683
December 31, 1996	323	1.1499
June 30, 1997	271	1.1359
December 31, 1997	331	1.1119
June 30, 1998	270	1.0933
December 31, 1998	23	1.0781

Hospital-Based Nursing Facilities

Facility Year End	Number of Facilities*	Inflation Factor
June 30, 1994	1	1.2296
June 30, 1995	6	1.1982
June 30, 1996	22	1.1683
June 30, 1997	23	1.1359
June 30, 1998	20	1.0933

Special Rehabilitation Facilities

Facility Year End	Number of Facilities*	Inflation Factor
June 30, 1996	3	1.1683
June 30, 1997	3	1.1359
June 30, 1998	3	1.0933

*As a result of using the three most recent audited cost reports, the "Number of Facilities" column reflects a number in excess of actual enrolled nursing facilities.

After the database was inflated using the above inflation values, the Department grouped the facilities in the correct geographic and bed size groupings. To establish peer groups, the Department used the most recent Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA) group classification as published by the Federal Office of Management and Budget on or before April 1, 2000, to classify each nursing facility into one of three MSA groups or one non-MSA group. Then the Department used the bed complement of the nursing facility on the final day of the reporting period of the most recent audited MA-11 used in the Nursing Information System (NIS) database to classify

nursing facilities into one of three bed complement groups. These groups are 3—119 beds; 120—269; and 270 and over. Peer groups 7 and 10 have been collapsed in accordance with § 1187.94(1)(iv). Peer group 13 is designated for special rehabilitation facilities only and peer group 14 is designated for hospital-based nursing facilities only, regardless of geographic location or bed-size.

Once the database was established and the peer groups determined, the Department then calculated the medians and prices for each peer group. To calculate the resident care cost medians, the Department divided the audited allowable resident care costs for each cost report by the total facility case-mix index (CMI) from the available February 1 picture date closest to the midpoint of the cost report period to obtain case-mix neutral total resident care cost for the cost report year. The Department then divided the case-mix neutral total resident care cost for each cost report by the total audited actual resident days for the cost report year to obtain the case-mix neutral resident care cost per diem for the cost report year. The Department calculated the 3-year arithmetic mean of the case-mix neutral resident care cost per diem for each nursing facility to obtain the average case-mix neutral resident care cost per diem of each nursing facility. The Department arrayed the average case-mix neutral resident care cost per diem for each nursing facility within the respective peer groups and determined a median for each peer group.

To calculate the other resident care cost medians, the Department first divided the audited allowable other resident care costs for each cost report by the total audited actual resident days for the cost report year to obtain the other resident related cost per diem for the cost report year. The Department calculated the 3-year arithmetic mean of the other resident related cost for each nursing facility to obtain the average other resident related cost per diem of each nursing facility. The Department arrayed the average other resident related cost per diem for each nursing facility within the respective peer groups and determined a median for each peer group.

To calculate the administrative cost medians, the Department adjusted, as appropriate, the total audited actual resident days for each cost report to a minimum 90% occupancy in accordance with § 1187.23. The Department then divided the audited allowable administrative cost for each cost report by the total audited actual resident days, adjusted to 90% occupancy, if applicable, to obtain the administrative cost per diem for the cost report

year. The Department calculated the 3-year arithmetic mean of the administrative cost for each nursing facility to obtain the average administrative cost per diem of each nursing facility. The Department arrayed the average administrative cost per diem for each nursing facility within the respective peer groups to determine a median for each peer group.

After the medians were determined for each peer group, the Department set prices using the medians. To set peer group prices, the Department multiplied the resident care cost median of each peer group by 1.17 to obtain the resident care cost peer group price; multiplied the other resident related cost median of each peer group by 1.12 to obtain the other resident related peer group price; and, multiplied the administrative cost median of each peer group by 1.04 to obtain the administrative cost peer group price.

The peer groups, peer group medians and peer group prices of general and county nursing facilities, hospital-based and special rehabilitation nursing facilities effective July 1, 2000, are listed in Annex A. The Department will use the peer groups, peer group medians and peer group prices to determine case-mix rates for nursing facilities for the period July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001.

Public comment regarding this notice may be sent to Tom Jayson, Long Term Care Policy Section, Department of Public Welfare, Division of Long Term Care Provider Services, P. O. Box 8025, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

Persons with a disability may use the AT&T Relay Service by calling (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users). Persons who require another alternative format, contact Thomas Vracarich at (717) 783-2209.

FEATHER O. HOUSTOUN, Secretary

Thind

Fiscal Note: 14-NOT-252. (1) General Fund; (2) Implementing Year 2000-01 is \$14.985 Million; (3) 1st Succeeding Year 2001-02 is \$16.347 Million; 2nd Succeeding Year 2002-03 is \$16.347 Million; 3rd Succeeding Year 2004-05 is \$16.347 Million; 4th Succeeding Year 2004-05 is \$16.347 Million; 5th Succeeding Year 2005-06 is \$16.347 Million; (4) 1999-00 Program—\$693.625 Million; 1998-99 Program—\$721.631 Million; 1997-98 Program—\$617.252 Million; (7) Medical Assistance—Long Term Care; (8) recommends adoption. Funds are available in the Department's budget to cover the increased cost in this notice.

Annex A

TITLE 55. PUBLIC WELFARE

PART III. MEDICAL ASSISTANCE MANUAL

CHAPTER 1187. NURSING FACILITY SERVICES

Subchapter G. RATE SETTING

§ 1187.96. Price and rate setting computations.

				Secona	HHra
Median	Current		Most Recent	Most Recent	Most Recent
Peer	Provider	Current	Cost Report	Cost Report	Cost Report
Group	Number	Provider Name	End Date	End Date	End Date
1	00756499	BEAVER VALLEY GERIATRIC CENTER	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
1	01116388	CARE PAVILION OF WALNUT PARK, INC	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
1	00756541	CHARLES M. MORRIS NSG & REHAB CTR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
1	00984672	CHESTER CARE CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
1	00751859	FAIR ACRES GERIATRIC CENTER	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95

					Second	Third
Median	Current	<i>a</i>			Most Recent	Most Recent
Peer Group	Provider Number	Current Provider Name		Cost Report End Date	Cost Report End Date	Cost Report End Date
Group	Ivallibei	I TOVIUET TVAITE		Liiu Date	Liiu Date	Ella Date
1	00984215	IHS OF PA AT BROO	MALL	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
1	00757093	IMMACULATE MARY		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
1	00947848	J J KANE REGIONAL		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
1	00947866		L CTR-MCKEESPORT	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
1	00934115		L CTR-ROSS TWNSHP	12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95
1	00936808 00984574		L CTR-SCOTT TWNSHP SE NSG & CONV CTR	06/30/98	06/30/97	12/31/95 06/30/96
1	00747758		GERIATRIC & REHAB	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
ī	00748147	NESHAMINY MANO		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
1	00756158	PHILADELPHIA NUI	RSING HOME	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
1	00755437	POCOPSON HOME		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
1	00749430	SAINT FRANCIS CO		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
1	00755197 01751058		ERAN CARE CENTER NG CARE CTR-ROBINSON	06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96
1	00576202	WESTMORELAND M		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
PG 1	Kes	sident Care Median \$79.03	Other Resident Care Medi \$38.96	an .	Administrative \$13.01	Median
PG 1	R	esident Care Price	Other Resident Care Pric	e	Administrative	Price
141	10.	\$92.47	\$43.64	C	\$13.53	7 1100
2	00633739	ASBURY HEALTH C	FNTFR	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
2	00055755		SING AND REHAB CTR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
$\tilde{2}$	01559322		AND REHAB CENTER	12/31/97	12/31/96	00/00/00
2	01027036	ATTLEBORO NURSI	NG AND REHAB CENTER	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
2	01185670		O RETIREMENT CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	00914319	BALDOCK HEALTH		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2 2	01104387 00745083	BALDWIN HEALTH	CENTER, INC PHILADELPHIA, THE	06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96
$\overset{\sim}{2}$	00743083	BAPTIST HOME OF		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
$\tilde{\tilde{2}}$	00857301		GG AND REHAB CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	01689962		NG AND CONVAL CTR	06/30/97	06/30/96	06/30/95
2	00972493		ARE—MONROEVILLE	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
2	01684349		ARE—MT LEBANON MNR	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
2 2	01688713 00974273	BEVERLY HEALTHC	ARE—MURRYSVILLE	12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
ے 2	00974273	BISHOP NURSING H		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2 2	01084640	BOULEVARD NURSI		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	00987164	BRANDYWINE HALI		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	00940856		ON SPECIALIZED CARE	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
2	00790866		NG AND CONVAL CTR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	00757422	BROOMALL PRESBY		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
2 2	01129330 00757549	CATHEDRAL VILLA	LEY REHAB & NSG CTR	06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96
$\overset{\sim}{2}$	01689971		GG AND CONVAL CTR	06/30/97	06/30/96	06/30/95
2	00751017	CHATHAM ACRES, I		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	01217710		AND REHAB CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	01781100		K ROAD NSG & REHAB	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2 2	01566004	CHERRY TREE NUR		12/31/98	12/31/97	12/31/96
2	01458553 00750815	CLIVEDEN CONVAL CONCORDIA LUTHE	ESCENT CENTER	06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96
2 2 2 2	00730813	COUNTRY MEADOW		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
$\tilde{\tilde{2}}$	00833284	CRESTVIEW CENTE		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	01684198	DOYLESTOWN MAN		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
2 2 2	00860307		LTH AND REHAB CTR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	01440307		MEMORIAL HOME MGR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	00744970	EVANGELICAL MAN		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
2 2 2 2	00987155 00987173		R OF BETHLEHEM PIKE R OF PAPERMILL ROAD	06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96
2	01663779	FORBES NURSING (06/30/98	06/30/96	06/30/95
$\tilde{\tilde{2}}$	01003773	GERMANTOWN HON		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	01005048		CLUB UPTOWN HOME	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	00951214	GREEN ACRES—IVY	' HILL NURSING HOME	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	00791095	GREENLEAF NSG H	OME AND CONVAL CTR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96

Median	Current		Most Posent	Second Most Recent	Third Most Recent
Peer	Provider -	Current	Cost Report	Cost Report	Cost Report
Group	Number	Provider Name	End Date	End Date	End Date
2	00931561	GREENSBURG NSG AND CONVAL CTR INC	12/31/98	12/31/97	12/31/96
2	00757487	GWYNEDD SQUARE NSG & CONVAL CARE	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	01687073	HARSTON HALL NSG AND CONVAL HOME	06/30/97	06/30/96	06/30/95
2 2	01005093 01268915	HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE CENTER HEMPFIELD MANOR	06/30/98 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96	06/30/96 12/31/95
$\tilde{\tilde{2}}$	01248609	HERITAGE SHADYSIDE, THE	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	00810495	HILLCREST CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	00899203	HOMESTEAD CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2 2	00998892	HUMBERT LANE HEALTH CARE CENTER	06/30/98 12/31/97	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	01075875 00985938	IHS AT MOUNTAIN VIEW IHS AT WHITEMARSH	12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
$\tilde{2}$	01700513	IHS GREENERY OF CANONSBURG	06/30/97	06/30/96	06/30/95
2	01470511	IHS OF BRYN MAWR AT CHATEAU	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
2	00984224	IHS OF CHESTNUT HILL	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
2 2	01239593 01468649	IHS OF GREATER PITTSBURGH IHS OF PA AT MARPLE	12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
$\overset{\scriptscriptstyle\mathcal{L}}{2}$	01470520	IHS OF PA AT MARPLE IHS OF PA AT PLYMOUTH	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
$\tilde{\tilde{2}}$	01664892	LAFAYETTE REDEEMER, THE	06/30/97	06/30/96	06/30/95
2	00860675	LANGHORNE GARDENS REHAB AND NSG	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	00757413	LEMINGTON CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2 2	01625929 00969999	LGAR HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CTR LIBERTY COURT, GENESIS ELDERCARE	12/31/97 06/30/98	12/31/96 06/30/97	12/31/95 06/30/96
2	01096599	LIFEQUEST NURSING CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	00756532	LITTLE FLOWER MANOR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	00935408	LUTHER WOODS CONVALESCENT CENTER	12/31/98	12/31/97	12/31/96
2	01296876	MAIN LINE NURSING AND REHAB CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2 2	01717010 01721077	MAJESTIC OAKS MANATAWNY MANOR INC	06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96
$\overset{\scriptscriptstyle\mathcal{L}}{2}$	01721077	MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-BETHEL PARK	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
$\tilde{\tilde{2}}$	01106149	MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-GREEN TREE	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
2	01434990	MANORCARE HLTH SVCS-HUNTINGDON	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
2	01211592	MANORCARE HLTH SVCS-KING OF PRUSSIA	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
2 2	01169621	MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-LANSDALE MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-MCMURRAY	12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
$\overset{\scriptscriptstyle\mathcal{L}}{2}$	01155671 01601749	MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-MEMORRAL MANORCARE HLTH SVCS-MERCY FITZ	06/30/98	06/30/97	12/31/93
$\tilde{2}$	01615056	MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-MONROEVILLE	12/31/97	00/00/07	
2	01223379	MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-NORTH HILLS	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
2	00855100	MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-POTTSTOWN	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
2 2	01191909 00857286	MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-YARDLEY MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-YEADON	12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
$\overset{\sim}{2}$	01460257	MAPLEWOOD MANOR CONV CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
$\tilde{2}$	00748951	MARIAN MANOR CORPORATION	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	01470683	MARINER HEALTH CARE OF WEST HILLS	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	00969504	MAYO CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2 2	00747687 01279703	MERCY DOUGLASS HUMAN SERVICES CTR MERCY SENIOR CARE: ST. JOSEPH'S	06/30/98 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96	06/30/96 12/31/95
$\tilde{\tilde{z}}$	01616170	METHODIST HOSPITAL NURSING CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/96	06/30/95
2	00752112	MOUNT MACRINA MANOR NURSING HOME	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	01680715	NORTH PENN CONVALESCENT CENTER	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
2	01650832	NORTHWOOD NSG AND CONV CTR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2 2	01690640 00757600	OXFORD HEALTH CENTER PARK PLEASANT HEALTH CARE FACILITY	12/31/97 06/30/98	12/31/96 06/30/97	12/31/95 06/30/96
$\tilde{\tilde{2}}$	00756640	PASSAVANT RETIREMENT AND HEALTH CTR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	01293963	PAUL'S RUN	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
2	01177329	PEMBROOKE HEALTH & REHAB RESIDENCE	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	01064325 01686970	PENN CTR FOR REHABILITATION AND CARE PENNSBURG MANOR	06/30/98 06/30/97	06/30/97 06/30/96	06/30/96 06/30/95
2 2	01686559	PHOENIXVILLE CONVALESCENT MANOR	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
$\tilde{\tilde{2}}$	01294817	PINE RUN HEALTH CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	00974489	PRESBYTERIAN MED CTR—WASHINGTON	12/31/98	12/31/97	12/31/96
2	01033893	PRESBYTERIAN MEDICAL CTR AT OAKMONT	12/31/98	12/31/97	12/31/96
2 2	01177347 01217685	PROSPECT PARK HLTH & REHAB RES PROVIDENCE HEALTH CARE CENTER	06/30/98 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96	06/30/96 12/31/95
$\overset{\sim}{2}$	01644399	QUAKERTOWN CENTER	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
2	00750744	REGINA COMMUNITY NURSING CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96

Median Peer	Current Provider Number	Current Provider Name		Most Recent Cost Report End Date	Second Most Recent Cost Report End Date	Third Most Recent Cost Report End Date
Group 2	01201783		SING AND REHAB CTR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2 2	01615065 00993831	RITTENHOUSE PINI	E CENTER SING AND REHAB CTR	06/30/98 12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
$\overset{\sim}{2}$	01056092	RIVERSIDE NURSIN		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
2	01207938	ROCHESTER MANO	R	12/31/97	12/31/96	06/30/95
2 2 2	01734280		AND REHAB CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2 2	00749251 00756980	SACRED HEART MA	IILADELPHIA PRSBYTR NOR	12/31/97 06/30/98	12/31/96 06/30/97	12/31/95 06/30/96
2	00755295	SAINT ANNE HOME		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	00750987	SAINT BARNABAS,	INC	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2 2	01723536 01150684		RSING CTR CRANBERRY RSING CENTER, EAST	06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96
$\overset{\sim}{2}$	00750824	SAINT IGNATIUS NO		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	00751269		ANN NURSING HOME	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	01664918	SAINT JOSEPH'S MA		06/30/97	06/30/96	06/30/95
2	01163341 01186041	SAINT MARGARET S SAINT MARTHA MA		06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96
2 2	00749162	SAINT MARY'S MAN		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	01419822	SANATOGA CENTER		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	00751920	SAUNDERS HOUSE		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2 2	$01004846 \\ 01220519$		NG AND REHAB CENTER ONVALESCENT CENTER	06/30/98 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96	06/30/96 12/31/95
2	01220319	SILVER LAKE CENT		06/30/94	06/30/93	06/30/92
2	00969513	SILVER STREAM CE		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	00748568	SIMPSON HOUSE, I		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
2 2	01752574 01035539	SPRINGS AT THE FO STAPELEY IN GERM		12/31/97 06/30/98	12/31/96 06/30/97	12/31/95 06/30/96
$\overset{\sim}{2}$	01033339		OME FOR THE AGED	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
	01723410		HEALTH & REHAB CTR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2 2 2	00750851	SUNNYVIEW HOME	—BUTLER COUNTY HM	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
2	00931543	SYCAMORE CREEK		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2 2	01684385 00749108	TEL HAI RETIREME	CARE OF CHESWICK	12/31/97 06/30/98	12/31/96 06/30/97	12/31/95 06/30/96
$\tilde{\tilde{2}}$	01426157	TOWNE MANOR EA		12/31/94	12/31/92	12/31/91
2	01426371	TOWNE MANOR WE	ST	12/31/94	12/31/92	12/31/91
2 2	01184557	TUCKER HOUSE VALENCIA WOODS I	MIDCING CENTED	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96
2 2	01216795 01757300	VALLEY CARE MASO		06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96
2	00860263		URSING AND REHAB CTR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	01644227	VILLA SAINT JOSEF		06/30/98		
2 2	01767094	VINCENTIAN HOME		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2	01775926 01006199	VINCENTIAN REGE WALLINGFORD NUI	RSING AND REHAB CTR	06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96
2	00757048		NTY HEALTH CENTER	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
2	00987870	WEST HAVEN NURS	SING HOME	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
2 2	00958930 01213550	WEXFORD HOUSE	R FOR NSG AND REHAB	06/30/98 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96	06/30/96 12/31/95
$\overset{\sim}{2}$	01213330	WILKINS HOUSE, T		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
2 2	01592793	WOODHAVEN CARE		12/31/97	06/30/96	06/30/95
2	00754959	ZOHLMAN NURSING	G HOME	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
PG 2	Res	sident Care Median \$69.90	Other Resident Care Med \$30.22	dian	Administrative \$13.55	Median
PG 2	Re	esident Care Price \$81.78	Other Resident Care Pr \$33.85	ice	Administrative \$14.09	e Price
3	01432495	AMBLER REST CEN		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	00755301	ARTMAN LUTHERA		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3 3	00757333	AUTUMN GROVE CA		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	01013335 01149772	BELLE HAVEN	ND REHABILITATION CTR	06/30/98 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96	06/30/96 12/31/95
3	00747060		HE HUNGARIAN RFRMD	12/31/98	12/31/97	12/31/96
3	00965461	BEVERLY HEALTHO		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
3 3	01686620 01439727	BEVERLY HEALTHO BRINTON MANOR	CARE—SOUTH HILLS	12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
3	01439727	BRITTANY POINTE	ESTATES	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/94
•	01001100			12,01,00	12,01,00	12,01,01

Median Peer	Current Provider Number	Current Provider Name	Most Recent Cost Report End Date	Second Most Recent Cost Report End Date	Third Most Recent Cost Report End Date
Group					
3	01030200	CANTERBURY PLACE	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
3 3	$00776983 \\ 00747462$	CARE CENTER AT MARTINS RUN, THE CHANDLER HALL	12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	
3 3	01757285	CHANDLER HALL CHICORA MEDICAL CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	00745790	CHRIST'S HOME RETIREMENT CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	01098575	COLLINS HEALTH CENTER	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
3	00912092	CONNER-WILLIAMS NURSING HOME	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	00891143	COVENTRY MANOR NURSING HOME	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	00887928	DOCK TERRACE	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	00860272	DRESHER HILL HEALTH AND REHAB CTR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3 3	01493427	EDGEHILL NURSING AND REHAB CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3 3	01788460 01788479	EDGEWOOD NURSING CENTER ELDERCREST NURSING CENTER	06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96
3	00795441	ELM TERRACE GARDENS	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	00795183	EMILY A MARKLE HEALTH CENTER	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
3	00906489	EVERGREEN NURSING CENTER	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
3	01465692	FAIR WINDS MANOR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	01613392	FOX SUBACUTE CENTER	12/31/97		
3	00745092	FREDERICK MENNONITE COMMUNITY	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
3	01145601	FRIENDSHIP VILLAGE OF SOUTH HILLS	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
3 3	00858050 01188556	GOLFVIEW MANOR NURSING HOME HARMON HOUSE CONVALESCENT CTR	06/30/98 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96	06/30/96 12/31/95
3 3	01788488	HAVENCREST NURSING CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	01455847	HAVERFORD NSG & REHABILITATION CTR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	01788989	HENRY CLAY VILLA	06/30/97	06/30/95	06/30/93
3	01003580	HERITAGE TOWERS	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
3	01120863	HICKORY HOUSE NURSING HOME	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
3	01289165	HIGHLAND CENTER, GENESIS ELDERCARE	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	00747186	HOLY FAMILY HOME	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
3	01644370	HOPKINS CENTER	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
3 3	01118408 01785501	HORIZON SENIOR CARE JEFFERSON HILLS MANOR	06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96
3 3	00941700	KADE NURSING HOME	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
3	00754574	KEARSLEY LONG TERM CARE CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	00747990	LAFAYETTE MANOR, INC	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
3	01193171	LAUREL RIDGE CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	01593727	LAWSON NURSING HOME, INC.	12/31/97		
3	00750790	LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
3	01258140	LOYALHANNA CARE CENTER	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
3 3	00750388	LUTHERAN COMM AT TELFORD HEALTHCRE MARINER HEALTH CARE OF NORTH HILLS	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
ა 3	01456989 00754897	MARWOOD REST HOME, INC	06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96
3	00746385	MARY J DREXEL HOME	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
3	00747874	MASONIC HOME OF PENNSYLVANIA	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
3	01275876	MCMURRAY HILLS MANOR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	01788497	MEADOWCREST NURSING CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	01514803	NAAMANS CREEK COUNTRY MANOR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	01788503	OAK HILL NURSING AND REHAB CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	01674146	PENNSYLVANIA HOSPITAL SKILLED CARE	06/30/95	06/30/94	06/30/92
3 3	01627075 00654855	PENNYPACK CENTER PETER BECKER COMMUNITY	12/31/97 06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	00749476	PHILADELPHIA PROTESTANT HOME	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
3	00750771	PICKERING MANOR HOME	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	01560539	PRESBY HOME FOR AGED CPLS & PERSNS	12/31/97	12/31/96	
3	00757511	REDSTONE HIGHLANDS HEALTH CARE CTR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	00798677	REFORMED PRESBYTERIAN HOME	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
3	00749850	REGINA COMMUNITY NURSING CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	01129340	RICHBORO CARE CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3 3	00750931 01686568	ROCKHILL MENNONITE COMMUNITY ROSEMONT MANOR	06/30/98 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96	06/30/96 12/31/95
3 3	00749940	SAINT JOSEPH HOME FOR THE AGED	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	01580415	SAINT JOSEPH VILLA	06/30/98	06/30/97	00/00/00
3	01737685	SAXONY HEALTH CENTER	12/31/98	12/31/97	12/31/96
3	00882411	SHERWOOD OAKS	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
3	01005039	SKY VUE TERRACE	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96

Median	Current Provider	Comment			Second Most Recent	Third Most Recent
Peer Group	Number	Current Provider Name		Cost Report End Date	Cost Report End Date	Cost Report End Date
3 3 3	01017002 01451688 01667043	SOUDERTON MENT SOUTH FAYETTE N SOUTHWESTERN N	URSING CENTER	06/30/98 06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97 06/30/96	06/30/96 06/30/96 06/30/95
3 3 3	00860290 01291510 00757324	STATESMAN HEAL	TH AND REHAB CENTER URSING AND CONVAL CTR	06/30/98 12/31/97 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96 12/31/96	06/30/96 12/31/95
3 3 3	01775917 01602835 01708736	VINCENTIAN DE M		06/30/98 06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96
3 3 3	01454607 00991944 01566505	WILLIAM PENN CA WILLIS NURSING (WOODWELL, THE		12/31/97 06/30/98 12/31/97	12/31/96 06/30/97	12/31/95 06/30/96
3	00756523	WYNCOTE CHURCI	н номе	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
PG 3		ident Care Median \$69.98	Other Resident Care Median \$31.07	ı .	Administrative \$13.96	
PG 3		sident Care Price \$81.88	Other Resident Care Price \$34.80	0.0 (0.0 (0.0	Administrative \$14.52	
4 4	01157700 00576310	ALLIED SERVICES BERKS HEIM	SKILLED NURSING CTR	06/30/98 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96	06/30/96 12/31/95
4	00755473	BRETHREN HOME		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
4 4	00751741 00745299	CAMBRIA COUNTY CEDAR HAVEN	HOME-LAUREL CREST	12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
4	00743299	CEDAR HAVEN		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
4	00749064		OF CUMBERLAND CNTY	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
4	00746240	COLONIAL MANOR	NURSING HOME	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
4 4	$00745922 \\ 00744872$	CONESTOGA VIEW DAUPHIN MANOR		12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
4	00751151		THAMPTON COUNTY HM	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
4	00754636	MASONIC HOMES		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
4	00754814		MANOR NRSG AND REHAB	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
4 4	01039117 00754583	PHOEBE HOME, IN	C MANOR EAST/WEST	06/30/98 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96	06/30/96 12/31/95
4	00752275	VALLEY CREST NU		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
$\overset{1}{4}$	01686586		LTH AND REHAB CENTER	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
4	00750940	YORK COUNTY NU		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
PG 4 PG 4		ident Care Median \$79.79 esident Care Price	Other Resident Care Mediar \$34.92 Other Resident Care Price	1 .	Administrative \$11.95 Administrativ	
FG 4 5	01007632	ssident Care Price \$93.35 ABINGTON MANOR	\$39.11	12/31/97	\$12.43 12/31/96	12/31/95
5	01682845	ADAMS MANOR	•	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5	01486137	BERKSHIRE CENTI		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
5	01750936		MENT VLG NRSNG CTR II	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
5 5	00886448 00925715	BEVERLY HEALTHO	CARE—WEST RESERVE	12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
5	01683477	BEVERLY MANOR	OF LANCASTER	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5	00942091		SING AND REHAB CENTER	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5	01746684		ALTH CARE CENTER	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5 5	00744059 01009870	BRETHREN VILLAC CARPENTER CARE		06/30/98 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96	06/30/96 12/31/95
5	00747426	CORNWALL MANOI		12/31/98	12/31/90	12/31/96
5	01076228	CORRY MANOR		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5	01426291	DORRANCE MANOI		12/31/92	12/31/91	12/31/90
5	01024606	EAST MOUNTAIN N		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5 5	01145675 01076237	EASTON NURSING EDINBORO MANOR		06/30/98 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96	06/30/96 12/31/95
5 5	01070237	EPHRATA MANOR	•	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5	00744999		NG CHURCH RETRMNT	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5	00756686	FAIRMOUNT HOME	ES	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
5	01076246	FAIRVIEW MANOR	OB	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5 5	01134930 00949145	FELLOWSHIP MAN FREY VILLAGE	UK	06/30/98 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96	06/30/96 12/31/95
5	00969489	HAMILTON ARMS (CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96

Median Peer Group	Current Provider Number	Current Provider Name	Most Recent Cost Report End Date	Second Most Recent Cost Report End Date	Third Most Recent Cost Report End Date
5	00886297	HANOVER HALL	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5	01525487	HARRISON HOUSE	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/94
5	00756720	HEATHERBANK	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5	01718474	HIGHLAND MANOR NSG AND CONVAL CTR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
5 5	00755240 00965229	HOLIDAY MANOR HOLY FAMILY MANOR, INC	06/30/98 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96	06/30/96 12/31/95
5	01568180	HOMEWOOD AT PLUM CREEK	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5	01060157	IHS OF ERIE AT BAYSIDE	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5	00974700	IHS OF HERSHEY AT WOODLANDS	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5 5	$00747284 \\ 00747275$	JEWISH HOME OF EAST PENNSYLVANIA JEWISH HOME OF GREATER HARRISBURG	12/31/97 06/30/98	12/31/96 06/30/97	12/31/95 06/30/96
5	00985197	KUTZTOWN MANOR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
5	00757182	LACKAWANNA COUNTY HEALTH CARE CTR	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5	00756926	LANCASHIRE HALL	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5 5	01644380 00756612	LAUREL CENTER LAUREL HILL, INC	12/31/97 06/30/98	12/31/96 06/30/97	12/31/95 06/30/96
5	01494498	LEHIGH CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
5	00946090	LIBERTY NURSING AND REHAB CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
5	00751302	LITTLE FLOWER MNR OF DIOCESE SCRANTN	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5 5	00750898 00755277	LUTHERAN HOME AT TOPTON MAHONING VALLEY NURSING AND DEHAR	12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
5 5	01134985	MAHONING VALLEY NURSING AND REHAB MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-ALLENTOWN	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5	00860657	MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-BETHLEHEM I	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5	00855174	MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-BETHLEHEM II	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5	01106891	MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-CARLISLE	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
5 5	00854490 00879022	MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-DALLASTOWN MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-EASTON	12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95
5	00854480	MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-HARRISBURG	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5	00854604	MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-KINGSTON	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5	00960518	MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-KINGSTON CRT	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
5 5	00854515 00855094	MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-LANCASTER MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-LAURELDALE	12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
5	00854542	MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-LEBANON	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5	00882402	MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-SINKNG SPRNG	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5	00855067	MANORCARE HLTH SVCS-WST READING NTH	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5 5	00952060 00952051	MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-YORK NORTH MANORCARE HEALTH SVCS-YORK SOUTH	06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96
5	01665737	MAPLE FARM NURSING CENTER	12/31/96	12/31/95	12/31/94
5	00916242	MEADOWS NURSING CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
5	00751554	MENNONITE HOME, THE	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
5 5	00747981 00993199	MESSIAH VILLAGE MIFFLIN CENTER	06/30/98 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96	06/30/96 12/31/95
5	00755535	MORAVIAN MANOR	12/31/98	12/31/97	12/31/96
5	01745874	MOUNTAIN CITY NURSING AND REHAB CTR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
5	01390555	MOUNTAIN VIEW CARE CENTER	06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
5 5 5	01757973 00892964	MUHLENBERG REHABILITATION CARE CTR ORANGEVILLE NURSING AND REHAB CTR	06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96
5	00949207	PERRY VILLAGE	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5 5	01304216	PHOEBE BERKS HEALTH CARE CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
5	00751311	PLEASANT VIEW RETIREMENT COMMUNITY	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5 5 5 5 5	00749681 00750566	QUARRYVILLE PRESBYTERIAN HOME REST HAVEN-YORK	06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96
5	00993484	RIVERSTREET MANOR	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5	00749396	SAINT ANNE'S HOME	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
5	00924683	SAINT LUKE PAVILION	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5 5	00750904 01550908	SAINT MARY'S HOME OF ERIE SHIPPENSBURG HEALTH CARE CENTER	12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95
5	00776123	SLATE BELT NURSING AND REHAB CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
5 5 5	00854613	SPRUCE MANOR NURSING AND REHAB CTR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
5	01005164	SUMMIT HEALTH CARE CENTER, INC	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
5 5	01240790 00949136	SUSQUEHANNA CENTER SUSQUEHANNA LUTHERAN VILLAGE	06/30/98 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96	06/30/96 12/31/95
5 5	00949130	TAYLOR NURSING AND REHAB CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
5	01005440	TWINBROOK MEDICAL CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
5	00755965	VILLA TERESA	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95

Median Peer Group	Current Provider Number	Current Provider Name		Most Recent Cost Report End Date	Second Most Recent Cost Report End Date	Third Most Recent Cost Report End Date
5 5 5	00745477 00750664 01416043	WEATHERWOOD-CARBO WESLEY VILLAGE WOODLAND CENTER FO		12/31/97 12/31/97 06/30/98	12/31/96 12/31/96 06/30/97	12/31/95 12/31/95 06/30/96
PG 5	Resi	ident Care Median	Other Resident Care Median	ı A	Administrative	Median
PG 5	Re	\$63.99 sident Care Price \$74.87	\$27.93 Other Resident Care Price \$31.28		\$12.27 Administrative \$12.76	e Price
6 6	01013308 00914266	ABINGTON CREST NSG A AUDUBON VILLA	AND REHAB CTR	06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96
6	01692716	BALANCED CARE BLOOM		06/30/97	06/30/96	06/30/95
6	01630642	BALANCED CARE, KINGS		06/30/98	12/31/96	12/31/94
6	01630633	BALANCED CARE, MID V	/ALLEY	06/30/98	12/31/96	12/31/95
6 6	00747927 00749592	BALL PAVILION, THE BARBARA J. EGAN NSG A	AND REHAR CTR	06/30/98 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96	06/30/96 12/31/95
6	00881610	BEAR CREEK HEALTH C		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
6	00746590	BETHANY VILLAGE RET		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
6	01682881	BEVERLY HEALTHCARE-		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
6	01682872	BLUE RIDGE HAVEN CO		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
6 6	00751581 00985571	BONHAM NURSING CEN BUTLER VALLEY MANOR		12/31/97 06/30/98	12/31/96 06/30/97	12/31/95 06/30/96
6	00745243	CALVARY FELLOWSHIP I		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
6	01391490	CAMP HILL CARE CENTI		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
6	01721747	CARBONDALE NURSING	HOME	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
6	00745163	CHAPEL POINTE AT CAR		12/31/98	12/31/97	12/31/96
6	00747604	CHURCH OF GOD HOME		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
$\frac{6}{6}$	01281640 00744890	CUMBERLAND CROSSIN DAVIS MANOR	GS	06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96
6	00891125	DENVER NURSING HOM	E.	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
6	01690613	FOREST PARK HEALTH (12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
6	01420135	FOREST VIEW		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
6	00985188	GREEN RIDGE NURSING	HOME	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
6	01004855	HAMPTON HOUSE	MECHANICSDUDG	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
6 6	01474243 00747551	HEALTHSOUTH REHAB- HERITAGE HOUSE	-MECHANICSBURG	12/31/97 06/30/98	12/31/96 06/30/97	12/31/95 06/30/96
6	00750996	HOLY FAMILY RESIDENCE	CE	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
6	00757594	HOMELAND CENTER		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
6	01063650	HOMESTEAD VILLAGE, I	INC	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
6	00757370	KEPLER HOME, INC, TH		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
6	00757530 00989463	KINKORA PYTHIAN HON		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
6 6	00838351	LAKESIDE NURSING CEI LANDIS HOMES	NIER	06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96
6	00747005	LEBANON VALLEY BRET	THREN HOME	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
6	00749126	LEBANON VALLEY HOM	E THE	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
6	00752210	LUTHER ACRES MANOR		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
6	00915693	LUTHER CREST NURSIN		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
6 6	00751966 01606370	LUTHERAN HOME FOR T MANCHESTER PRESBYT		12/31/98 12/31/97	12/31/97	12/31/96
6	00747669	MANORCARE HEALTH S		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
6	00752177	MANORCARE HLTH SVC		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
6	00757450	MARY ELLEN CONVALES		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
6	01238854	MERCY CENTER NURSIN		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
6	00983049	MERCY HEALTH CARE C		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
6	00755179 00754485	MIDDLETOWN HOME, TI MILFORD VALLEY CONV		12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
6 6	01207929	MILLCREEK MANOR	ALESCENT HOME	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
6	00989089	MILLVILLE HEALTH CEN	NTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
6	00747972	MISERICORDIA CONVALI		12/31/98	12/31/97	12/31/96
6	01091752	MOSSER NURSING HOM		06/30/98	06/30/97	
6	00754888	MOUNT HOPE DUNKARI		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
6	01493436	MOUNTAIN REST NURSI		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
6 6	00947258 01418781	NIPPLE CONVALESCENT NORMANDIE RIDGE	TIONE	12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
6	01581978	OSPREY RIDGE HEALTH	CARE AND REHAB	06/30/98	06/30/97	12/01/00
6	00891134	PALMYRA NURSING HON		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96

Median Peer Group	Current Provider Number	Current Provider Name		Most Recent Cost Report End Date	Second Most Recent Cost Report End Date	Third Most Recent Cost Report End Date
6 6 6 6	01582465 01143518 00756819 01232977	PINNACLE HEALTH E PRAXIS NURSING HOM PRESBYTERIAN LODG RHEEMS NURSING CE	ME E	06/30/98 06/30/98 12/31/97 12/31/97	06/30/97 06/30/97 12/31/96 12/31/96	06/30/95 06/30/96 12/31/95 12/31/95
6 6 6	00750753 00754940 01106793	SAINT LUKE MANOR SAINT MARY'S VILLA SARAH A REED RETIR	NURSING HOME, INC EMENT CENTER, THE	12/31/97 12/31/97 06/30/98	12/31/96 12/31/96 06/30/97	12/31/95 12/31/95 06/30/96
6 6 6	01674763 00757146 00750261 01788512	SARAH A TODD MEMC SMITH HEALTH CARE SPANG CREST MANOR STONEBRIDGE HEALT	, LTD R	12/31/96 06/30/98 12/31/97 12/31/98	12/31/95 06/30/97 12/31/96 12/31/97	12/31/94 06/30/96 12/31/95 12/31/96
6 6 6	01453127 01690650 01119719 00767142	STONERIDGE VILLAGI SWAIM HEALTH CENT THAELER HEALTH CA THORNWALD HOME	ER	12/31/97 12/31/97 06/30/98 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96 06/30/97 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95 06/30/96 12/31/95
6 6 6 6	00891116 00749206 00748853 01767719	TWIN OAKS NURSING UNITED CHRISTIAN C UNITED ZION RETIRE	HURCH HOME	06/30/98 12/31/97 12/31/97 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96 12/31/96 12/31/96	06/30/96 12/31/95
6 6 6	01691076 01519891 00754556	WESTMINSTER VILLA WYOMISSING NURSIN YORK LUTHERAN HO!	GE IG AND REHAB CTR ME	12/31/97 12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
6 PG 6	00756407 Resident Care Me-	ZERBE SISTERS NURS Other Resident Care Me		06/30/98 Administra- tive Median	06/30/97	06/30/96
PG 6	dian \$65.19 Resident Care Price \$76.27	\$29.68 Other Resident Care Pri \$33.24	ce	\$12.81 Administra- tive Price \$13.32		
8 8 8	01581969 00754977 01391534			12/31/97 06/30/98 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96	06/30/96 12/31/95
8 8 8	00583842 00752041 00748343	CENTRE CREST HOME CHURCH OF THE BRE GARVEY MANOR	E THREN HOME	12/31/97 06/30/98 12/31/97	12/31/96 06/30/97 12/31/96	12/31/95 06/30/96 12/31/95
8 8 8	00908563 01568205 01562201 00854524	GILMORE'S WHITE CL HOMEWOOD AT MART LAUREL WOOD CONV MANORCARE HEALTH	INSBURG PA INC ALESCENT CENTER	12/31/97 12/31/97 12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96 12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95 12/31/95 12/31/95
8 8 8 8	00858579 01539947 00750969 00750305		I SVCS-WMSPRT NRTH ING CENTER C	12/31/97 06/30/98 06/30/98 12/31/97	12/31/96 06/30/97 06/30/97 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/94 06/30/96 12/31/95
8 8 8	01140365 00748666 00748620	ROSE VIEW CENTER SAINT PAUL HOMES SIEMONS' LAKEVIEW	MANOR ESTATE	06/30/98 12/31/97 06/30/98	06/30/97 12/31/96 06/30/97	06/30/96 12/31/95 06/30/96
8 8 8	01690669 01263768 00754663 01402852	SYCAMORE MANOR H UNIVERSITY PARK NU VALLEY VIEW HOME VALLEY VIEW NURSIN	JRSING CENTER	12/31/97 12/31/97 12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96 12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95 12/31/95 12/31/95
8 8 PG 8	00749298 01678252	WILLIAMSPORT HOME WOODLAND PLACE sident Care Median	E, THE Other Resident Care Med	12/31/97 12/31/98	12/31/96 12/31/97 administrative	12/31/95 12/31/96 Modian
PG 8		\$63.06 esident Care Price \$73.78	\$31.00 Other Resident Care Pr \$34.72		\$11.12 Administrative \$11.56	
9 9 9	00970612 00970597 01513243	BEVERLY HEALTHCAR BEVERLY HEALTHCAR BUCHANNAN COMMO	RE—RICHLAND	12/31/97 12/31/97 06/30/98	12/31/96 12/31/96 06/30/97	12/31/95 12/31/95 06/30/96
9 9	01785539 01299009	CLEPPER MANOR COUNTRYSIDE CONVA	AL HM LTD PRTNRSHP	12/31/98 06/30/98	12/31/97 06/30/97	12/31/96 06/30/96

	_				Second	Third
Median	Current				Most Recent	Most Recent
Peer	Provider Number	Current Provider Name		Cost Report End Date	Cost Report End Date	Cost Report End Date
Group	Ivuilibei	Fibridei Ivaille		Enu Date	Ena Date	Ena Date
9	00749000	EPWORTH MANOR		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
9	00989507		NSG CR CTR-JOHNSTWN	06/30/98	06/30/97	12/31/95
9	00756766	GROVE MANOR		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
9	00970640	HAIDA MANOR	CENTED OF HEDMITAGE	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
9 9	$00897272 \\ 00747328$	JOHN XXIII HOME	CENTER OF HERMITAGE	12/31/97 12/31/98	12/31/96 12/31/97	12/31/95 12/31/96
9	01398900	LAUREL VIEW VILL	ΔCF	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
9	00755070		T HOLLIDAYSBURG, THE	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
9	00754761		T JOHNSTOWN, THE	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
9	00854533		TH SVCS-WMSPORT STH	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
9	01148200	MORAN'S HOME, IN		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
9	00747220	MORRISONS COVE I		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
9	01132980	NUGENT CONVALES		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
9	00757164		OF REDSTONE PRESBY	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
9 9	00755428 01586778	SOMERSET PATRIOT	S-PRESBY-HUNTINGDON	12/31/97 12/31/98	12/31/96 12/31/97	12/31/95 12/31/95
PG 9	Res	sident Care Median	Other Resident Care Medi	an A	Administrative	Median
DC 0	D	\$54.93	\$27.41		\$11.94	Duine
PG 9	R	esident Care Price \$64.27	Other Resident Care Pric \$30.70	е	Administrative \$12.42	e Price
4.4		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		10/01/07		40/04/07
11	00755357		ГҮ HEALTH CENTER	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
11	01586769	BEACON MANOR	ADE MEADVILLE	12/31/98	12/31/97	12/31/95
11 11	01391543 00928038	BEVERLY HEALTHC	ARE-MEADVILLE ARE-SHIPPENVILLE	12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
11	01680724		ARE—SITI I ENVILLE ARE—WILLIAM PENN	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
11	00751287	BRADFORD COUNTY		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
11	01076219	BRADFORD MANOR		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
11	00747640	BROAD ACRES NURS		12/31/98	12/31/97	12/31/96
11	00854622		NSG AND REHAB CTR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
11	00745762	CHRIST THE KING N		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
11	00754903		G AND REHAB CENTER	12/31/98	12/31/97	12/31/96
11 11	00747622 00746349	CRAWFORD COUNTY DUBOIS NURSING H		12/31/97 06/30/98	12/31/96 06/30/97	12/31/95 06/30/96
11	00747480	ELK HAVEN NURSIN		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
11	00755446		HEALTH CARE CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
11	00745074		SG AND REHAB CENTER	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
11	00884004	FOREST CITY NURS	ING CENTER	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
11	00745261	GOLDEN HILL NURS		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
11	00755375	GRANDVIEW HEALT		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
11	00756891		MS COUNTY N & R CTR	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
11	00756579	GREEN HOME, INC, HERITAGE NURSING	THE	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
11 11	00746975 01714377	HIGHLANDS CARE (06/30/98 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96	12/31/95
11	00747337		-LAWRENCE COUNTY HM	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
11	01274805		NG AND REHAB CENTER	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
11	01468907	IHS AT JULIA RIBAU		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
11	00860791	INDIAN CREEK NUR		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
11	00751886	INDIAN HAVEN NUR		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
11	01033463	JEFFERSON MANOR		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
11	01690622	JULIA POUND CARE	CENTER	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
11 11	$01590654 \\ 00893729$	KITTANNING CARE KRAMM HEALTHCA		12/31/97 06/30/98	06/30/95 06/30/97	06/30/94 06/30/96
11	00893729	KRAMM NURSING H		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
11	00854570		TH SVCS-CHAMBRSBRG	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
11	00855165		TH SVCS-POTTSVILLE	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
11	00854506	MANORCARE HEALT		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
11	00748512	MENNO-HAVEN, INC	·	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
11	00913302		JRSING AND REHAB CTR	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
11	00963799	MOUNTAIN LAUREL		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
11	00790570	NOTTINGHAM VILLA	AGE	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
11 11	00949163 00776642	OHESSON MANOR OIL CITY PRESBYTE	TRIAN HOME	12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
11	01301303	ORWIGSBURG CENT		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
11	00997509	PENN LUTHERAN V		12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95

Median Peer Group	Current Provider Number	Current Provider Name		Most Recent Cost Report End Date	Second Most Recent Cost Report End Date	Third Most Recent Cost Report End Date
11 11	00949216 00754547	PENNKNOLL VILLAGE N PINEY MOUNTAIN HOM	E	12/31/97 06/30/98	12/31/96 06/30/97	12/31/95 06/30/96
11 11	00861959 00749627	PLEASANT VALLEY MAN QUINCY UNITED METHO		12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
11 11	00749073 01747618	ŘEST HAVEN RIDGEVIEW ELDER CAR		12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
11	00754707	RIVER WOODS	E WEITE CENTER	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
11 11	00749117 01505063	ROLLING FIELDS, INC ROLLING MEADOWS		12/31/97 06/30/98	12/31/96 06/30/97	12/31/95 06/30/96
11 11	00756793 01205791	ROUSE WARREN COUNT SCHUYLKILL CENTER	Y HOME	12/31/97 06/30/98	12/31/96 06/30/97	12/31/95 06/30/96
11	00754850	SENA-KEAN MANOR	MIDCING CENTED	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
11 11	$\begin{array}{c} 00886081 \\ 01626292 \end{array}$	SHENANDOAH MANOR N SHEPHERD'S CHOICE OF		12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 06/30/96	12/31/95 06/30/95
11 11	01688769 01677157	STROUD MANOR SUGAR CREEK STATION	SKILLED N & R	12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
11	00949557	SUSQUE VIEW HOME, IN	NC	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
11 11	$01076255 \\ 00860245$	SWEDEN VALLEY MANO TREMONT HEALTH AND		12/31/97 06/30/98	12/31/96 06/30/97	12/31/95 06/30/96
11 11	$00756560 \\ 01076264$	VALLEY VIEW HAVEN, IN WARREN MANOR	NC	12/31/98 12/31/97	12/31/97 12/31/96	12/31/96 12/31/95
11	01483313	WAYNE WOODLANDS MA	ANOR	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
11 11	$00982408 \\ 01263089$	WESBURY UNITED METI WOODLAND RETIREMEN		12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
PG 11	Res	ident Care Median \$58.31	Other Resident Care Media \$26.12	n A	Administrative \$10.65	Median
PG 11	Re	esident Care Price \$68.22	Other Resident Care Price \$29.25		Administrative \$11.08	Price
12 12	01391552 01391516	BEVERLY HLTHCARE—C BEVERLY HEALTHCARE-	AMBRDGE SPRNGS —CLARION	12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
12	01411341	BEVERLY HEALTHCARE-	—GETTYSBURG	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
12 12	00981429 01126689	BEVERLY HEALTHCARE- BEVERLY HEALTHCARE-		12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
12 12	00941989 01391561	BEVERLY HEALTHCARE- BEVERLY HEALTHCARE-		12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
12	01391507	BEVERLY HEALTHCARE-	—WARREN	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
12 12	01391525 01169200	BEVERLY HEALTHCARE- BRADFORD ECUMENICA		12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
12	01090002	BRADFORD NURSING PA		06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
12 12	01701388 00835411	BROOKLINE MANOR BROOKMONT HEALTH C	CARE CENTER INC	12/31/97 06/30/98	12/31/96 06/30/97	06/30/95 06/30/96
12 12	00948809 01429631	BUFFALO VALLEY LUTH CALEDONIA MANOR	ERAN VILLAGE	12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
12	01547724	CARING PLACE, THE		06/30/98	06/30/97	
12 12	01631407 00755992	CARLETON SENIOR CAR DAR WAY NURSING HOM		06/30/96 06/30/98	06/30/95 06/30/97	12/31/92 06/30/96
12	00746447	DONAHOE MANOR	,	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
12 12	01553131 00754476	FRIENDLY NURSING HO GETTYSBURG LUTHERA		06/30/98 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96	06/30/95 12/31/95
12 12	$00746957 \\ 00752103$	GOLD STAR NURSING HE GUY AND MARY FELT M		06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96
12	00751035	HAVEN CONVALESCENT	HOME, INC	12/31/98	12/31/97	12/31/96
12 12	01646731 00897165	HEIGHTS NURSING HON HIGHLAND HALL CARE		06/30/96 06/30/98	06/30/95 06/30/97	06/30/94 06/30/96
12	01285433	HIGHLAND VIEW	CLIVILIV	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
12 12	01526457 01577400	HUNTINGDON MANOR LAKEVIEW SENIOR CAR	E AND LIVING CTR	06/30/98 12/31/97	06/30/97	06/30/96
12 12	00754799 00949225	LAUREL MANOR LOCUST GROVE RETIRE		06/30/98 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96	06/30/96 12/31/95
12	01741525	LOVING CARE NURSING	CENTER INC	06/30/98	06/30/97	06/30/96
12 12	00746993 00747364	LUTHERAN HOME AT KA MALTA HOME	ANE, THE	12/31/97 12/31/97	12/31/96 12/31/96	12/31/95 12/31/95
12	00901670	MANSION NURSING ANI	O CONVALESCENT	12/31/97	12/31/96	12/31/95
12	01121548	MARIA JOSEPH MANOR		12/31/98	12/31/97	12/31/96

Median Peer Group	Current Provider Number	Current Provider Name		Most Recent Cost Report End Date		Third Most Recent Cost Report End Date
12 12 12 12 12 12 12	01747592 00754734 01500951 01747609 00906504 00755230 01493445	MEADOW VIEW SENI MEDA NIPPLE CONVA MENNO-HAVEN PENI MULBERRY SQUARE OVERLOOK MEDICAL PENNSYLVANIA MEM ROLLING HILLS MAN	ALESCENT HOME N HALL, INC L CLINIC INC IORIAL HOME	12/31/96 12/31/97 12/31/97 12/31/97 12/31/97 06/30/98 06/30/98	12/31/95 12/31/96 12/31/96 12/31/96 12/31/96 06/30/97 06/30/97	12/31/94 12/31/95 12/31/95 12/31/95 12/31/95 06/30/96 06/30/96
12 12 12 12 12 12	00757226 00756031 01473273 00755221 00906498 01092974	SAYRE HOUSE, INC SCENERY HILL MANG SHENANGO PRESBYT SHOOK HOME, THE SILVER OAKS NURSH SNYDER MEMORIAL	TERIAN HOME	06/30/98 12/31/97 12/31/97 12/31/97 12/31/97 12/31/97	06/30/97 12/31/96 12/31/96 12/31/96 12/31/96 12/31/96	06/30/96 12/31/95 12/31/95 12/31/95 12/31/95 12/31/95
12 12 12 12 12 PG 12	00966807 01625590 00895920 01553140	SUGAR CREEK REST WESTMINSTER WOO! YORK TERRACE NUR ZENDT HOME, THE ident Care Median	DS AT HUNTINGDON	06/30/98 12/31/97 12/31/97 06/30/98	06/30/97 12/31/96 06/30/97 Administrative	06/30/96 12/31/95 06/30/95
PG 12		\$59.80 sident Care Price \$69.97	\$27.13 Other Resident Care P. \$30.39		\$10.98 Administrative \$11.42	
13 13 13	00756701 00756040 00879013	GOOD SHEPHERD HO INGLIS HOUSE MARGARET E. MOUL	OME LTC FACILITY, INC HOME	06/30/98 06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96 06/30/96
PG 13	Res	ident Care Median \$115.36	Other Resident Care Me \$65.97	edian	Administrative \$24.37	Median
PG 13	Re	sident Care Price \$134.97	Other Resident Care P. \$73.89	rice	Administrative \$25.34	e Price
14 14 14 14	01693375 01275956 00747140 01750927	BARNES-KASSON CO	LONG TERM CARE CTR	06/30/97 06/30/96 06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/96 06/30/95 06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/95 06/30/94 06/30/96 06/30/96
14 14 14 14	00744630 00754832 00756550 00751643		IORIAL HOSPITAL ECF EDICAL CENTER LTCU	06/30/98 06/30/98 06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97 06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96 06/30/96 06/30/96
14 14 14 14	00746723 00747631 00747041 00754654			06/30/98 06/30/98 06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97 06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96 06/30/96 06/30/96
14 14 14 14	01275268 00751438 00748100 00747239	MINERS MEMORIAL (MOSES TAYLOR HOSI MUNCY VALLEY HOS PINECREST MANOR	PITAL S.N.F.	06/30/98 06/30/98 06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97 06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/96 06/30/96 06/30/96
14 14 14 14	01749013 01588683 01073692 00749369			06/30/98 06/30/98 06/30/98 06/30/98	06/30/97 06/30/97 06/30/97 06/30/97	06/30/95 06/30/95 06/30/96 06/30/96
14 14 14 14	01179074 00749387 01751067 00836230		L SKILLED NSG UNIT TY HOSPITAL SNF	06/30/97 06/30/98 06/30/98 06/30/97	06/30/96 06/30/97 06/30/97 06/30/96	06/30/95 06/30/96 06/30/96 06/30/95
PG 14	Res	ident Care Median \$86.09 esident Care Price	Other Resident Care Me \$50.62 Other Resident Care P	edian	Administrative \$18.27	Median
PG 14	Re	\$100.73	\$56.69	ine	Administrative \$19.00	: TILLE

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 00\text{-}1288.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ July\ 28,\ 2000,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Retention of Engineering Firms

Lancaster County Project Reference No. 08430AG2580

The Department will retain an engineering firm for a multi-phase, specific project agreement to provide environmental studies, preliminary engineering and final design to complete the PA 23 Environmental Impact Statement, record of decision, and mitigation plan in Lancaster County. The work will include Steps 5 through 10 in PennDOT's 10 Step Process for the completion of the Environmental Impact Statement. Steps 1 through 4 of the Process already have been completed by the Lancaster County Planning Commission. The project involves the completion of the environmental documentation and engineering studies to relocate or upgrade a 14 mile section of S.R. 0023, Section EIS, Lancaster County between U.S. 30 to U.S. 322. The estimated total project construction cost is \$150-\$250 million. It is anticipated that the required level of environmental clearance is an Environmental Impact Statement.

The following factors, listed in order of importance, will be considered by the Department during the evaluation of the firms submitting letters of interest:

- a) Specialized experience and technical competence with similar projects, a proven ability to complete environmental impact statements on large scale controversial projects, and the ability of the project team to address the project specific issues.
- b) Strong qualifications in dealing with the public including presentation skills, graphics capabilities and preparation of innovative tools to present technical information to the public.
- c) Technical expertise in the areas of farmland assessments (Agricultural Land Condemnation Approval Board), cultural resource documentation, land use planning (including secondary and cumulative impacts), and traffic engineering. Include specific references to the required expertise for historic structures and archeology, agency coordination, community involvement and dealing with the plain sect.
- d) Specialized experience and technical competence in final design of highways including interchanges, structure design including multi-span bridges, retaining walls and noise walls, geotechnical design, hydraulic analysis and design, traffic control design and environmental permits.
- e) The project team including subconsultants and the method of managing the disciplines, firms, etc.
- f) Available staffing for this assignment and ability to meet the project schedule.
- g) A site visit by a member of the project team is expected. Provide within the letter of interest possible innovative techniques that could be applied to this project.

The firm selected may be required to, at a minimum, to prepare the intent to enter notices; field surveys; development of topographic mapping; traffic analysis on the existing corridor; expansion and completion of a traffic model; environmental field inventory; preparation of technical reports, historic surveys, archeological studies air and noise studies, Section 4(f) evaluation and completion

of the environmental impact statement; engineering studies to develop preliminary alignments and line and grade, right-of-way estimates, traffic analysis, including preliminary traffic signal evaluations; development of geotechnical studies, erosion control plans, stormwater management, utility and property investigations and preliminary bridge plans. Significant efforts are expected in coordinating with Lancaster County, the Norfolk Southern Railroad, and environmental resource agencies. A significant public involvement program is also expected as part of this project.

Final design activities would include at a minimum: safety review; Step 9, value engineering; design field view; pavement and drainage design, submission of utility verification and relocation; final right-of-way plans, final signal plans; final traffic control plans with special provisions; development of soil and foundation engineering report; final bridge plans, final erosion control plan and narrative; and construction plans, specifications and estimates

The preliminary and final design of this project will be done in English units.

Welcom's Open Plan Software will be used for project management and tracking.

An oral presentation will be required for the short listed firms.

A project specific Quality Development Plan including a cost control and cost analyses process will be required.

The Department is seeking a multi-disciplined team with environmental, engineering, public involvement and document preparation experience.

The goal for Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation in this Agreement shall be fifteen percent (15%) of the total contract price. Additional information concerning DBE participation in this Agreement is contained in the General Requirements and Information Section after the advertised project.

This project reference assignment is considered complex. The letter of interest shall be limited to a maximum of five (5) pages, 8 1/2" x 11", one sided, (any pages beyond 5 will not be reviewed by the Department), plus an organizational chart (up to 11" x 17" size), and additional resumes, if applicable. (See the General Requirements and Information Section).

The Letter of Interest submission shall be sent to:

Mr. Barry G. Hoffman, P.E., District Engineer Engineering District 8-0 2140 Herr Street

Harrisburg, PA 17103-1699

Attention: Mr. Mark A. Malhenzie, Senior Project Manager

The Letter of Interest submission for this project reference number must be received at the address listed above by 4:30 P.M. prevailing time on the twentieth (20th) day following the date of this Notice.

Any technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to Mr. Mark A. Malhenzie, phone number 717-783-5080, fax number 717-705-5493.

General Requirements and Information

Firms interested in providing the above work and services are invited to submit a Letter of Interest with the required information for each Project Reference Number for which the applicant wishes to be considered.

The Letter of Interest and required information must be submitted to the person designated in the individual advertisement.

The Letter of Interest and required information must be received by the Deadline indicated in the individual advertisement.

For District projects, all consultants, both prime consultants and subconsultants, who desire to be included in a Letter of Interest must have an Annual Qualification Package on file with the appropriate District Office, by the deadline stipulated in the individual advertisements.

For Statewide projects, all consultants, both prime consultants and subconsultants, who desire to be included in a Letter of Interest must have an Annual Qualification Package on file with Central Office, Bureau of Design by the deadline stipulated in the individual advertisements.

Information concerning the Annual Qualification Package can be found in Strike-off Letter No. 433-99-04 or under the Notice to all Consultants published in the February 27, 1999 issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

By submitting a letter of interest for the projects that request engineering services, the consulting firm is certifying that the firm is qualified to perform engineering services in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. A firm not conforming to this requirement may submit a letter of interest as a part of a joint venture with an individual, firm or corporation which is permitted under State law to engage in the practice of engineering.

The letter of interest must include full disclosure of any potential conflict of interest by the prime or any subconsultant based on Engineering Involvement Restrictions Guidelines as established in Strike-off Letter No. 433-00-02 published March 27, 2000. If there are no potential conflicts you shall include the following statement: "I have reviewed Strike-off Letter No. 433-00-02 and determine that there are no potential conflicts of interest for anyone on this project team."

If a Joint Venture responds to a project advertisement, the Department of Transportation will not accept separate Letters of Interest from the Joint Venture constituents. A firm will not be permitted to submit a Letter of Interest on more than one (1) Joint Venture for the same Project Reference Number. Also a firm that responds to a project as a prime may not be included as a designated subcontractor to another firm that responds as a prime to the project. Multiple responses under any of the foregoing situations will cause the rejection of all responses of the firm or firms involved. The above does not preclude a firm from being set forth as a designated subcontractor to more than one (1) prime responding to the project advertisement.

If a goal for Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation is established for an advertised project, firms expressing interest in the project must agree to ensure that Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) firms as defined in the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st century (TEA-21) and currently certified by the Department of Transportation shall have the opportunity to participate in any subcontracting or furnishing supplies or services approved under Form 442, Section 1.10(a). The TEA-21 requires that firms owned and controlled by women (WBEs) be included, as a presump-

tive group, within the definition of Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE). The goal for DBE participation shall be as stated in the individual project advertisement. Responding firms shall make good faith efforts to meet the DBE goal using DBEs (as they are defined prior to the act, WBEs or combinations thereof).

Proposed DBE firms must be certified at the time of submission of the Letter of Interest. If the selected firm fails to meet the established DBE participation goal, it shall be required to demonstrate its good faith efforts to attain the goal.

Responses are encouraged by small firms, Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) firms, and other firms who have not previously performed work for the Department of Transportation.

Letters of Interest for will be considered non-responsive and eliminated from further consideration for any of the following reasons:

- 1. Letters of Interest not received on time.
- 2. Project of interest is not identified.
- 3. An Annual Qualification Package for the prime consultant and all subconsultants is not on file with the organization receiving the Letter of Interest.
- 4. Conflict of Interest evaluation statement is not included.
- 5. A Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation goal is established for the Project Reference Number but no DBE/WBE is identified and no good faith effort is included.
- 6. Firm submitted a Letter of Interest on more than one (1) Joint Venture or a firm submitted a Letter of Interest as a prime and was also included as a subconsultant, to another firm. Multiple responses under any of the foregoing situations will cause the rejection of all responses of the firm, or firms, involved.

In addition to the above reasons, a Letter of Interest for Construction Inspection Services will be considered nonresponsive for any of the following reasons:

- 1. Prime consultant or any subconsultant does not have a Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) Audit Field Overhead Rate on file with the Department.
- 2. Using an individual's resume without including a letter granting the individual's approval for TCIS and higher positions.
- 3. Exceeding the maximum number of resumes in a payroll classification.

The assignment of the agreement/contract for the above advertisement(s) will be made to one of the firms who submitted an acceptable Letter of Interest in response to the project advertisement. The assignment will be made based on the Department's evaluation of the firm's qualification and capabilities. The Department reserves the right to reject all letters submitted, to cancel the solicitations requested under this Notice, and/or to readvertise solicitation for the work and services.

BRADLEY L. MALLORY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1289. Filed for public inspection July 28, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

Actions Taken by the Commission

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission met publicly at 10:30 a.m., Thursday, July 13, 2000, and took the following actions:

Regulations Approved:

Department of Public Welfare #14-467: Welfare Reform Omnibus Amendments (amends 55 Pa. Code Chapters 101, 125, 133, 141, 145, 166, 175, 177, 178, 181 and 183).

State Board of Education #6-263: Program Standards and Eligibility Criteria for the Higher Education Equal Opportunity Act (amends 22 Pa. Code Chapter 44).

Department of Education #6-264: Institutional Preparation of Professional Educators (adds 22 Pa. Code Chapter 354).

Regulations Disapproved: Not Delivered-Do Not Publish

- * State Board of Nursing #16A-499: Certified Registered Nurse Practitioners Prescriptive Authority.
 - * Will advise when order is delivered.

Approval Order

Commissioners Voting: John R. McGinley, Jr., Chairperson; Alvin C. Bush, Vice Chairperson; Arthur Coccodrilli; Robert J. Harbison, III; John F. Mizner

Public Meeting held July 13, 2000

Department of Public Welfare—Welfare Reform Omnibus Amendments; Regulation No. 14-467

On May 17, 2000, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this regulation from the Department of Public Welfare (Department). This rulemaking amends 55 Pa. Code Chapters 101, 125, 133, 141, 145, 166, 175, 177, 178, 181 and 183. Notice of proposed rulemaking was omitted for this regulation; it will become effective upon publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. On June 2, 2000, the Commission received a request from the Department to toll consideration of this final-omitted regulation to delete obsolete language. On June 29, 2000, the Department submitted its revisions to the final-omitted regulation to the Commission.

The Department is proposing to amend its regulations to incorporate eligibility requirements for General Assistance (GA), GA-Related Medical Assistance (MA), Federal Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), and TANF-related MA and Medically Needy Only (MNO) MA. The Department estimates savings to the Commonwealth of \$353,672,000. There will be no additional costs or savings to the regulated parties.

We have determined this revised regulation is consistent with the statutory authority of the Department of Public Welfare (Act 49 of 1994, Act 20 of 1995, Act 35 of 1996, the Pennsylvania Drug and Alcohol Abuse Act (71 P. S. § 1690.109(c)) and the Federal Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996) and the intention of the General Assembly. Having considered

all the other criteria of the Regulatory Review Act, we find promulgation of this regulation is in the public interest.

By Order of the Commission:

This regulation is approved.

Commissioners Voting: John R. McGinley, Jr. Chairperson; Alvin C. Bush, Vice Chairperson; Arthur Coccodrilli; Robert J. Harbison, III; John F. Mizner

> Public Meeting held July 13, 2000

State Board of Education—Programs Standards and Eligibility Criteria for the Higher Education Equal Opportunity Act; Regulation No. 6-263

On April 28, 1998, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this proposed regulation from the State Board of Education. This rulemaking amends 22 Pa. Code Chapter 44. The proposed regulation was published in the May 9, 1998 *Pennsylvania Bulletin* with a 30-day public comment period. The final-form regulation was submitted to the Commission on June 8, 2000

This regulation amends the income eligibility requirements for participation in counseling and tutorial programs authorized by the Higher Education Equal Opportunity Act. The existing regulation sets an income limit of \$18,750 which the Secretary of Education will revise annually based on changes in the Consumer Price Index. Under the amendments, an individual with an annual family income equal to or less than 200% of the Federal poverty level, as determined by the United States Department of Health and Human Services, will meet the income eligibility requirements.

We have determined this regulation is consistent with the statutory authority of the State Board of Education (24 P. S. §§ 2510-303 and 2510-304) and the intention of the General Assembly. Having considered all of the other criteria of the Regulatory Review Act, we find promulgation of this regulation is in the public interest.

By Order of the Commission.

This regulation is approved.

Commissioners Voting: John R. McGinley, Jr., Chairperson; Alvin C. Bush, Vice Chairperson; Arthur Coccodrilli: Robert J. Harbison, III: John F. Mizner

Public Meeting held July 13, 2000

Department of Education—Institutional Preparation of Professional Educators; Regulation No. 6-264

On June 23, 1999, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this proposed regulation from the Department of Education (Department). This rulemaking adds 22 Pa. Code Chapter 354. The proposed regulation was published in the July 3, 1999 Pennsylvania Bulletin with a 30-day public comment period. The final-form regulation was submitted to the Commission on June 5, 2000. On June 13, 2000, the Commission received a request from the Department to toll consideration of this final-form regulation to make a number of technical corrections. On June 13, 2000, the Department submitted its revisions to the final-form regulation to the Commission.

This rulemaking establishes and implements standards for the educator certification programs of "preparing institutions" (a college or university approved by the Department to conduct professional educator preparation programs). The regulation also outlines procedures used to evaluate and approve institutional certification programs. The effectiveness of this program will be evaluated by the State Board of Education every 10 years.

Annually, approximately 21,000 people pursuing professional educator certification and teacher education personnel at the approximately 90 colleges and universities that offer such programs in the Commonwealth will be required to comply.

We have determined this revised regulation is consistent with the statutory authority of the Department of Education (24 P. S. §§ 11-1109, 11-1141, 12-1201—12-1214, 26-2603-B and 26-2604-B) and the intention of the General Assembly. Having considered all of the other criteria of the Regulatory Review Act, we find promulgation of this regulation is in the public interest.

By Order of the Commission:

This revised regulation is approved.

JOHN R. MCGINLEY, Jr., Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1290. Filed for public inspection July 28, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

Notice of Comments Issued

Section 5(g) of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P. S. § 745.5(g)) provides that the designated standing committees may issue comments within 20 days of the close of the public comment period, and the Commission may issue comments within 10 days of the close of the committee comment period. The Commission comments are based upon the criteria contained in section 5.1(h) and (i) of the Regulatory Review Act (75 P. S. § 745.5a(h) and (i)).

The Commission has issued comments on the following proposed regulations. The agency must consider these comments in preparing the final-form regulation. The final-form regulations must be submitted by the dates indicated.

U	Agency/Title State Board of Accountancy Fees	<i>Issued</i> 7/13/00	Final-Form Submission Deadline 6/12/02
15-413	Department of Revenue Termination Pay, Severance Pay and Early Retirement Incentive Programs	7/13/00	6/12/02

State Board of Accountancy Regulation No. 16A-558

Fees

July 13, 2000

We submit for consideration the following objections and recommendations regarding this regulation. Each objection or recommendation includes a reference to the criteria in the Regulatory Review Act (71 P. S. § 745.5a(h)

and (i)) which has not been met. The State Board of Accountancy (Board) must respond to these Comments when it submits the final-form regulation. If the final-form regulation is not delivered by June 12, 2002, the regulation will be deemed withdrawn.

Section 11.4. Fees.—Conflict with and Duplication of Existing Regulations; Clarity.

This proposed regulation would amend § 11.4 to include fee schedules already in existing regulations at §§ 11.5 and 11.17. However, the regulation does not delete the existing fee schedules in §§ 11.5 and 11.17. As a result, the fees will appear in all three sections, which is duplicative and unnecessary. In addition, the temporary practice permit fee in § 11.5 is being increased from \$20 to \$25 in § 11.4. As a result, there will be conflicting fees in Chapter 11. This could result in applicants incorrectly submitting the lesser fee.

To clearly establish the appropriate fees that applicants and licensees must pay, the Board should eliminate the redundancy and conflict by deleting the existing fee language in §§ 11.5 and 11.17 in the final-form regulation.

Department of Revenue

Regulation No. 15-413

Termination Pay, Severance Pay and Early Retirement Incentive Programs

July 13, 2000

We submit for consideration the following objections and recommendations regarding this regulation. Each objection or recommendation includes a reference to the criteria in the Regulatory Review Act (71 P. S. § 745.5a(h) and (i)) which has not been met. The Department of Revenue (Department) must respond to these Comments when it submits the final-form regulation. If the final-form regulation is not delivered by June 12, 2002, the regulation will be deemed withdrawn.

1. Section 101.1 Definitions—Clarity.

Limited plan of termination

In subparagraph (ii), the phrase "in advance" is unclear. The Department should be more specific as to when terminations must be specified to constitute a "limited plan of termination."

Severance Pay

In subparagraph (iii), it is unclear what is meant by the phrase, "or subject in any manner to anticipation, assignment or pledge by." The Department should delete this phrase or explain why it is necessary.

JOHN R. MCGINLEY, Jr., Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1291. Filed for public inspection July 28, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

Notice of Filing of Final Rulemakings

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission received, on the dates indicated, the following regulations for review. To obtain the date and time of the meeting,

interested parties may contact the office of the Commission at (717) 783-5417. To obtain a copy of the regulation, interested parties should contact the agency promulgating the regulation.

Final-Form

Reg. No.	Agency/Title	Received
6-266	State Board of Education Gifted Education; Special Education Services and Programs	7/13/00
71-7	State System of Higher Education Operation of Motor Vehicles on State System Facilities	7/18/00
17-62	Municipal Police Officers' Education & Training Comission Administration of the Program	7/19/00

JOHN R. MCGINLEY, Jr., Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1292. Filed for public inspection July 28, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Capital Blue Cross and Pennsylvania Blue Shield Individual Comprehensive Major Medical Programs (ClassicComp); Filing No. 00-L

Capital Blue Cross and Pennsylvania Blue Shield propose to adjust the rates for the Individual Comprehensive Major Medical Programs known as ClassicComp. In addition, due to significant differences in cost and utilization experience between HIPAA eligible and non-HIPPA eligible contractholders, separate rate increases are being proposed for these two pools. The proposed average increase for non-HIPPA eligible contractholders is 9.2% and the proposed average increase for HIPPA eligible contractholders is 66.84%. This rate change will produce an estimated additional annual income of \$2.392 million and will affect approximately 5,220 contracts. An effective date of January 1, 2001, is requested.

Copies of the filing are available for public inspection during normal working hours, by appointment, at the Insurance Department's Harrisburg Regional Office.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Rashmi Mathur, Actuary, Bureau of Accident and Health Insurance, Insurance Department, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1293. Filed for public inspection July 28, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

Capital Blue Cross and Pennsylvania Blue Shield Individual Major Medical Programs; Filing No. 00-K

Capital Blue Cross and Pennsylvania Blue Shield propose to adjust the rates for the Individual Major Medical Programs. The proposed increase is 17.07%. This rate change will produce an estimated additional annualized income of \$835,000 and will affect approximately 2,700 contracts. An effective date of January 1, 2001, is requested.

Copies of the filing are available for public inspection during normal working hours, by appointment, at the Insurance Department's Harrisburg Regional Office.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Rashmi Mathur, Actuary, Bureau of Accident and Health Insurance, Insurance Department, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1294. Filed for public inspection July 28, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

Highmark Inc. Direct Pay Medical/Surgical Plans Base Rates; Filing No. 1-DPMS-00-HI

Highmark Inc., d/b/a Pennsylvania Blue Shield, requests approval to increase its base rates for its Direct Pay Medical/Surgical Plans in the Independence Blue Cross regions. No change is requested for the Capital Blue Cross, Highmark Blue Cross Blue Shield or Northeastern Pennsylvania regions. Increases will vary by surgical allowance schedule, as shown below.

Surgical Schedule	Percentage Increase	Amount (millions)	Increase PCPM	Contracts	
Independence Blue Cross Fee	19.5%	\$0.5	\$7.52	5,900	
UCR	15.2%	\$0.9	\$17.54	4,200	
Total	16.6%	\$1.4	\$11.64	10,100	

The filing requests an increase of about 16.6% of developed premium. This will affect about 10,100 contractholders and produce additional base premium income of about \$1.4 million. The requested effective date of the change is January 1, 2001.

Copies of the filing are available for public inspection during normal working hours, by appointment, at the Insurance Department's Harrisburg Regional Office and Philadelphia Regional Office.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Rashmi Mathur, Actuary, Bureau of Accident and Health Insurance, Insurance Department, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

M. DIANE KOKEN, *Insurance Commissioner*

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1295. Filed for public inspection July 28, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

Review Procedure Hearings; Cancellation or Refusal of Insurance

The following insured has requested a hearing as authorized by the act of June 17, 1998 (P. L. 464, No. 68) in connection with the termination of the insured's automobile policy. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of the act; 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure); and 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1—56.3 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure). This administrative hearing will be held in the Insurance Department's Regional Offices in Philadelphia, PA. Failure by the appellant to appear at the scheduled hearing may result in dismissal with prejudice.

The hearing will be held in Room 1701, State Office Building, 1400 Spring Garden Street, Philadelphia, PA 19130.

Appeal of Wayne R. Wentland; file no. 00-210-02128; Government Employees Insurance Co.; doc. no. PH00-07-011; September 29, 2000, at 8:30 a.m.

Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence. Each party must bring documents, photographs, drawings, claims files, witnesses and the like necessary to support the party's case. A party intending to offer documents or photographs into evidence shall bring enough copies for the record and for each opposing party.

In some cases, the Commissioner may order that the company reimburse an insured for the higher cost of replacement insurance coverage obtained while the appeal is pending. Reimbursement is available only when the insured is successful on appeal, and may not be ordered in all instances. If an insured wishes to seek reimbursement for the higher cost of replacement insurance, the insured must produce documentation at the hearing which will allow comparison of coverages and costs between the original policy and the replacement policy.

Following the hearing and receipt of the stenographic transcript, the Insurance Commissioner will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those person participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The Order of the Commissioner may be subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to partici-

pate in the hearing should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency Coordinator, at (717) 787-4298.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 00\text{-}1296.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ July\ 28,\ 2000,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

Expiration of Leases

The following Liquor Control Board leases will expire:

Cambria County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #1115, 358 N. Sheridan Street, Johnstown, PA 15906-1643.

Lease Expiration Date: July 31, 2001

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 2,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space serving the Northwest section or 20th Ward of Johnstown. The space should have good loading facilities and free, off-street parking.

Proposals due: August 18, 2000 at 12 noon

Department: Location:

Contact:

Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Real Estate Division, State Office Building, Room 408, 300 Liberty Av-

enue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222 Thomas Deal, (412) 565-5130

Fayette County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #2604, 105 South Main Street, Masontown, PA 15461-2041.

Lease Expiration Date: January 31, 2001

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 1,800 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space serving the Masontown area. Good loading facilities and off-street parking preferred.

Proposals due: August 18, 2000 at 12 noon

Department: Location:

Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Real Estate Division, State Office Building, Room 408, 300 Liberty Av-

enue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222 Thomas Deal, (412) 565-5130

Contact: Thomas Deal, (412) 568

Mercer County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #4305, 517 Main Street, Sharpsville, PA 16150-2055.

Lease Expiration Date: July 31, 2001

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 2,000net useable square feet of new or existing retail

commercial space in a shopping center environment in the Sharpsville Central Business District.

Proposals due: August 18, 2000 at 12 noon

Department: Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Real Estate Division, State Office Location:

Building, Room 408, 300 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Contact: George Danis, (412) 565-5130

Montgomery County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #4613, 1437 Old York Rd., Abington, PA 19001-2710.

Lease Expiration Date: October 31, 2001

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 6,000 to 9,500 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space on Old York Road in Abington Township.

Proposals due: August 18, 2000 at 12:00 Noon

Department: Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Real Estate Division, 8305 Ridge Av-**Location:**

enue, Philadelphia, PA 19128-2113

Contact: Robert Jolly, (215) 482-9670

Philadelphia County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #5179, 6151 Ridge Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19128-2627.

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 3,500 to 5,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space on Ridge Avenue, south of Fountain Road and north of Walnut Lane, Philadelphia.

Proposals due: August 18, 2000 at 12 noon

Department: Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Real Estate Division, 8305 Ridge Av-**Location:** enue, Philadelphia, PA 19128-2113

Contact: Robert J. Jolly, (215) 482-9670

The Liquor Control Board seeks the following new site:

Berks County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #0603, South Heidelberg Township.

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 3,500 net useable square feet (minimum width of 35 lineal feet) of new or existing retail commercial space on Route 422, within approximately 1 mile of the intersection of Krick Lane, South Heidelberg Township.

Proposals due: August 18, 2000 at 12 noon

Department: Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board **Location:** Real Estate Division, Brandywine

Plaza, 2223 Paxton Church Road, Har-

risburg, PA 17110-9661

Contact: Willard J. Rhodes, (717) 657-4228

JOHN E. JONES, III,

Chairperson

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 00\text{-}1297.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ July\ 28,\ 2000,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

MILK MARKETING BOARD

Hearing and Presubmission Schedule; Milk Marketing Area No. 1

Under the provisions of the Milk Marketing Law (31) P. S. §§ 700j-101—700k-10.1) the Milk Marketing Board (Board) will conduct a public hearing for Milk Marketing Area No. 1 on September 6, 2000, commencing at 9 a.m. in Room 202 of the Agriculture Building, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA.

The purpose of the hearing will be to receive testimony and exhibits concerning cost replacement in Milk Marketing Area No. 1. In accordance with Section G of Official General Order A-890A, as amended by Official General Order A-890A (CRO 4), and action taken by the Board at its July 2000 Sunshine meeting, evidence will be limited to the following: annualized processing, packaging and delivery costs; updated costs for containers, ingredients and Class II products; updated labor, utility and insurance costs based on comparisons between costs per point for corresponding quarters of calendar years 1999 and 2000; a reasonable rate of return to milk dealers; and calculation of the over-price premium. Evidence shall be based on the audited costs of a cross-section of milk dealers doing business in Area No. 1.

The staff of the Board is deemed to be a party to this hearing, and the attorneys representing staff are deemed to have entered their appearances. Other persons that may be affected by the Board order fixing prices in Area No. 1 may be included on the Board's list of parties by:

- 1. Having their counsel file with the Board, by 4 p.m. on August 4, 2000, a notice of appearance substantially in the form prescribed by 1 Pa. Code § 31.25, which shall identify by name and address the party on whose behalf the appearance is made. Thereafter, documents and other written communications required to be served upon or furnished to that party shall be sent to the attorney of record.
- 2. If unrepresented by counsel and wishing to appear on their own behalf under 1 Pa. Code § 31.21, filing with the Board, by 4 p.m. on August 4, 2000, an address to which documents and other written communications required to be served upon them or furnished to them may be sent.

The parties shall observe the following requirements for advance filing of witness information and exhibits. The Board may exclude witnesses or exhibits of a party that fails to comply with these requirements. In addition, the parties shall have available in the hearing room at least 20 copies of each document for the use of nonparties attending the hearing.

- 1. By 4 p.m. on August 28, 2000, each party shall file with the Board six copies and serve on all other parties one copy of:
- a. A list of witnesses who will testify for the party, along with a statement of the subjects concerning which each witness will testify. A witness who will be offered as an expert shall be so identified, along with the witness's area or areas of proposed expertise.
- b. Each exhibit to be presented, including testimony to be offered in written form.
- 2. By 4 p.m. on August 31, 2000, each party shall file and serve as set forth in paragraph 1 information concerning rebuttal witnesses and copies of rebuttal exhibits.

Parties that wish to offer in evidence documents on file with the Board, public documents, or records in other proceedings before the Board, or who wish the Board to take official notice of facts, shall comply with, respectively, 1 Pa. Code §§ 35.164, 35.165, 35.167 or 35.173. Whenever these rules require production of a document as an exhibit, copies shall be provided to each Board member and to all other parties; in addition, at least 20 copies shall be available for distribution to nonparties attending the hearing.

Requests by parties for Board staff to provide data pertinent to the hearing shall be made in writing and received in the Board office by 4 p.m. on August 11, 2000.

The filing address for the Board is Milk Marketing Board, Room 110, Agriculture Building, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Persons who require this information in an alternate format should call (717) 787-4194 or (800) 654-5984 (PA Relay Service for TDD users).

LYNDA J. BOWMAN,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1298. Filed for public inspection July 28, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

Hearing and Presubmission Schedule; Milk Marketing Area No. 6

Under the provisions of the Milk Marketing Law (31 P. S. §§ 700j-101—700k-10.1), the Milk Marketing Board (Board) will conduct a public hearing for Milk Marketing Area No. 6 on September 6, 2000, commencing at 11 a.m. in Room 202 of the Agriculture Building, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA.

The purpose of the hearing will be to receive testimony and exhibits concerning cost replacement in Milk Marketing Area No. 6. In accordance with Section G of Official General Order A-907, and action taken by the Board at its July 2000 Sunshine meeting, evidence will be limited to the following: annualized processing, packaging, and delivery costs; updated costs for containers, ingredients, and Class II products; updated labor, utility and insurance costs based on comparisons between costs per point for corresponding quarters of calendar years 1999 and 2000; in-store handling costs; a reasonable rate of return to milk dealers and stores; and calculation of the overprice premium. Evidence shall be based on the audited costs of a cross-section of milk dealers and stores doing business in Area No. 6.

The staff of the Board is deemed to be a party to this hearing, and the attorneys representing staff are deemed to have entered their appearances. Other persons that may be affected by the Board order fixing prices in Area No. 6 may be included on the Board's list of parties by:

- 1. Having their counsel file with the Board, by 4 p.m. on August 4, 2000, a notice of appearance substantially in the form prescribed by 1 Pa. Code § 31.25, which shall identify by name and address the party on whose behalf the appearance is made. Thereafter, documents and other written communications required to be served upon or furnished to that party shall be sent to the attorney of record.
- 2. If unrepresented by counsel and wishing to appear on their own behalf under 1 Pa. Code § 31.21, filing with the Board, by 4 p.m. on August 4, 2000, an address to

which documents and other written communications required to be served upon them or furnished to them may be sent.

The parties shall observe the following requirements for advance filing of witness information and exhibits. The Board may exclude witnesses or exhibits of a party that fails to comply with these requirements. In addition, the parties shall have available in the hearing room at least 20 copies of each document for the use of nonparties attending the hearing.

- 1. By 4 p.m. on August 25, 2000, each party shall file with the Board six copies and serve on all other parties one copy of:
- a. A list of witnesses who will testify for the party, along with a statement of the subjects concerning which each witness will testify. A witness who will be offered as an expert shall be so identified, along with the witness's area or areas of proposed expertise.
- b. Each exhibit to be presented, including testimony to be offered in written form.
- 2. By 4 p.m. on August 30, 2000, each party shall file and serve as set forth in paragraph 1 information concerning rebuttal witnesses and copies of rebuttal exhibits.

Parties that wish to offer in evidence documents on file with the Board, public documents, or records in other proceedings before the Board, or who wish the Board to take official notice of facts, shall comply with, respectively, 1 Pa. Code §§ 35.164, 35.165, 35.167 or 35.173. Whenever these rules require production of a document as an exhibit, copies shall be provided to each Board member and to all other parties; in addition, at least 20 copies shall be available for distribution to nonparties attending the hearing.

Requests by parties for Board staff to provide data pertinent to the hearing shall be made in writing and received in the Board office by 4 p.m. on August 11, 2000.

The filing address for the Board is Milk Marketing Board, Room 110, Agriculture Building, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Persons who require this information in an alternate format should call (717) 787-4194 or (800) 654-5984 (PA Relay Service for TDD users).

LYNDA J. BOWMAN, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1299. Filed for public inspection July 28, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT AUTHORITY

Application Cut-Off Date

A special meeting of the Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority (PennVest) Board of Directors has

been scheduled for Wednesday, October 4, 2000, at 10 a.m. at the Crowne Plaza, 23 South Second Street, Harrisburg, PA.

Funding applications for this meeting must be received in the PennVest office, 22 South Third Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101 by 5 p.m. on Wednesday August 9, 2000.

Persons requiring ADA accommodations should contact Elaine Keisling (717) 783-4494.

PAUL K. MARCHETTI, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1300. Filed for public inspection July 28, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Delegation of Additional Routine, Ministerial and Nonpolicymaking Public Meeting Agenda Items; Doc. No. M-00001363

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, at its July 13, 2000 public meeting, delegated the following routine, ministerial and non-policymaking public meeting agenda items to the Secretary's Bureau:

Petitions for reinstatement, or any equivalent pleading requesting reinstatement, of a certificate of authority will be returned unprocessed, where the Secretary's Bureau finds that either an unpaid assessment or fine exists for that utility.

These petitions for reinstatement, or any equivalent pleading requesting reinstatement, will now be addressed by Secretarial letter and may be appealed to the Commission by filing a petition within 10 days after service of notice of the action, unless a different time period is specified. *See* 52 Pa. Code § 5.44.

The contact person for this matter is Elizabeth A. Lion Januzzi, Assistant Counsel, Law Bureau (717) 772-0696 (delegation issues).

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1301. Filed for public inspection July 28, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

Railroad With Hearing

C-00003668. Stephen B. Gothreau v. Norfolk Southern Corporation. The complaint proceeding requires interpretation of the Commission's Railroad Regulations (52 Pa. Code § 33.62) with respect to locomotives equipped with flush toilets or similar devices which sanitarily disposes of human waste matter.

An Initial Hearing on this matter will be held Tuesday, September 12, 2000, at 10 a.m. in Room 318, Scranton State Office Building, 100 Lackawanna Avenue, Scranton, PA when and where all persons in interest may appear and be heard, if they so desire.

> JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1302. Filed for public inspection July 28, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Publication of this notice shall be considered as sufficient notice to all carriers holding authority from this Commission. Applications will be considered without hearing in the absence of protests to the application. Protests to the applications published herein are due on or before August 21, 2000, as set forth in 52 Pa. Code § 3.381 (relating to applications for transportation of property and persons). The protests shall also indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application or the permanent application or both.

Applications of the following for approval of the beginning of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating as common carriers for transportation of persons as described under each application.

A-00117046. West End Ambulance Service, Inc., t/d/b/a Johnstown Medical Transcare (175 Garfield Street, Johnstown, Cambria County, PA 15906), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—persons in paratransit service, between points in the city of Johnstown, Cambria County, and within an airline distance of 20 statute miles of the limits of said city, and from points in said territory, to points in Pennsylvania, and return. Attorney: William Gleason Barbin, Suite 350, Penn Traffic Building, 319 Washington Street, Johnstown, PA 15901.

Applications of the following for approval of the beginning of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating motor vehicles as common carriers for the transportation of persons by transfer of rights as described under each application.

A-00117049. Paul K. Brown, Inc., t/d/b/a Professional Limousine Service (P. O. Box 99531, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, PA 15233), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—(1) persons in limousine service, in the counties of Butler, Washington, Westmoreland, Somerset and Fayette, and from points in Allegheny County to points in the counties of Butler, Washington, Somerset, Fayette and Westmoreland, and (2) persons in limousine service, between points in Westmoreland County, and from points in said county, to points in Allegheny County, and return; which is to be a transfer of the rights authorized under the certificate issued to Primo Limousine Co., Inc., at A-00111548, subject to the same limitations and conditions. Attorney. Stephen Jurman, 114 Portvue Drive, Moon Township, PA 15108.

A-00117050. Norma J. Alenovitz, t/d/b/a L&L Luxury Limo (HCR 01, Box 36A, Broad Top, Huntingdon County, PA 16621)—persons in limousine service, between points in the counties of Huntingdon, Juniata, Mifflin and Fulton, and from points in said territory, to points in Pennsylvania, and return; which is to be a transfer of the rights authorized under the

certificate issued to Larry E. Prough, Linda G. Prough, John E. White and Diane L. White, A Limited Partnership, t/d/b/a L&L Luxury Limo, at A-00112330, subject to the same limitations and conditions. *Attorney*: Thomas E. McDowell, 113 Fourth Street, Huntingdon, PA 16652.

Application of the following for approval of the beginning of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating motor vehicles as common carriers for the transportation of household goods by transfer as described under each application.

A-00117054. Richard L. Moore and Betty J. Moore, Copartners, t/d/b/a Virostick Transfer Company (159 Pitt Street, Sharon, Mercer County, PA 16146)—(1) household goods in use, between points in the city of Farrell, Mercer County, and within 5 miles by the usually traveled highways of the limits thereof, and from points in said territory, to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa; (2) household goods in use, between points in the city of Farrell, Mercer County, and within 10 miles of the usually traveled highways of the limits of said city; (3) household goods in use, between points in the county of Mercer, and from points in said county, to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa; and (4) property, excluding household goods in use, between points in Pennsylvania; which is to be a transfer of the rights authorized under the certificate issued to Joseph M. Virostick, t/d/b/a Virostick Transfer Company, at A-00110896, subject to the same limitations and conditions. Attorney. Michael F. Barr, 701 North Hermitage Road, Hermitage, PA 16148.

Applications of the following for approval of the right to *begin* to operate as a *broker* for the transportation of *persons* as described under each application.

A-00117051. Carol R. Love, t/d/b/a Carol Love's Tours (412 North Fourth Street, Youngwood, Westmoreland County, PA 15697)—brokerage license—to arrange for the transportation of persons and their baggage, by motor vehicle, between points in the county of Westmoreland, and from points in said county, to points in Pennsylvania, and return; which is to be a transfer of the rights authorized under the license issued to Carol R. Love and Sandra Miller, Copartners, t/d/b/a Carol Love's Tours, subject to the same limitations and conditions. *Attorney*: Daniel J. Hewitt, P. O. Box 758, Latrobe, PA 15650.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1303. Filed for public inspection July 28, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

Telecommunications

A-310961F0002. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Digital Broadband Communications, Inc. Adopted Interconnection Agreement between Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Digital Broadband Communications, Inc. under section 252(i) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Digital Broadband Communications, Inc., by its counsel, filed on July 15, 2000, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, a joint petition for approval of an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania

Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Digital Broadband Communications, Inc. Joint Petition are on file with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1304. Filed for public inspection July 28, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

Telecommunications

A-310692F0002. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and NorthPoint Communications, Inc. Joint Petition of Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and NorthPoint Communications, Inc. for approval of a replacement interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and NorthPoint Communications, Inc., by its counsel, filed on July 12, 2000, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, a joint petition for approval of a replacement interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and NorthPoint Communications, Inc. Joint Petition are on file with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1305. Filed for public inspection July 28, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

Telecommunications

A-310984. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Phone-Link, Inc. Joint Petition of Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Phone-Link, Inc. for approval of a resale agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Phone-Link, Inc., by its counsel, filed on July 12, 2000, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of a resale agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Phone-Link, Inc.

Joint Petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1306. Filed for public inspection July 28, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

Telecommunications

A-310983. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Public Telecommunications, Inc. Joint Petition of Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Public Telecommunications, Inc. for approval of a resale agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Public Telecommunications, Inc., by its counsel, filed on July 12, 2000, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of a resale agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Public Telecommunications, Inc. Joint Petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 00\text{-}1307.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ July\ 28,\ 2000,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

Telecommunications

A-310908F0002. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and ServiSense.com, Inc. Joint Petition of Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and ServiSense.com, Inc. for approval of a resale agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and ServiceSense.com, Inc., by its counsel, filed on July 12, 2000, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, a joint petition for approval of a resale agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and ServiSense.com, Inc. Joint Petition are on file with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission and are available for public inspection

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1308. Filed for public inspection July 28, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT BOARD

Hearings Scheduled

Hearings have been scheduled, as authorized by 24 Pa.C.S. Part IV (relating to Public School Employees' Retirement Code), in connection with the Public School Employees' Retirement System's denial of Claimants' requests concerning the indicated accounts.

The hearings will be held before a hearing examiner at the Public School Employees' Retirement System, 5 North Fifth Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101:

August 14, 2000 Sherry Ann Dulsky (Membership Eligibility) 10 a.m.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-listed hearings and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact Marilyn Fuller-Smith, Assistant Executive Director, at (717) 720-4700 to discuss how the Public School Employees' Retirement System may best accommodate their needs.

Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence to support their respective positions. The hearings will be held in accordance with the requirements of 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law). Under 22 Pa. Code § 201.1, (relating to applicability of general rules), procedural matters will be in conformance with 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure), unless specific exemption is granted.

DALE H. EVERHART, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1309. Filed for public inspection July 28, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]